. . I
SHM4S ELECTRONIC CASH REGISTER

ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

SE R VI CE Manua/ IEIEINIGB

ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES CONTENTS

Precaution Statements

Product Specifications
Installation and Operation
Disassembly and Assembly
Maintenance and Adjustment
Troubleshooting

Exploded Views and Parts List
PCB Layout and Parts List

© © N o g &~ W DN PRE

Wiring Diagram

10. Bock Diagram

11. Schematic Diagrams




Overview of this ECR System

This service manual provides the technical information for many individual component systems and circuits and
gives an analysis of the operations performed by the circuits. Schematics and specifications provide the needed
information for the accurate troubleshooting.

All information in this manual is subject to change without prior notice. Therefore, you must check the
correspondence of your manual with your machine. No part of this manual may be copied or reproduced in any
form or by any means, without the prior written consent of Shin Heung Precision.

Note: Before using this ECR system for the first time, leave it powered on in the REG mode for at least
twenty-four hours. This allows the Lithium battery, which maintains the memory of the ECR while
the power is off, to charge completely. Proper disposal of batteries is required. Refer to your local
codes for disposal requirements.




About this Manual

This service manual describes how to
perform hardware service maintenance for
the SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

Notes

Notes may appear anywhere in the manual.
They describe additional information about
the item.

Precaution symbols

/N . Indicates a Safety Precaution that
applies to this part component.

/\. Indicates the part or component is an
electro-statically sensitive device. Use
caution when handling these parts.



Copyright
(© 2011 by Shin Heung Precision.
All right reserved.

This manual may not, in whole or in part, be
copied, photocopied, reproduced, translated
or converted to any electronic or machine
readable from without prior written
permission of Shin Heung Precision .

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES
Oct. 2011.
V1.0

Printed in KOREA



1 Precaution Statements

Follow these safety, servicing and ESD precautions to prevent damage and to protect against potential hazards
such as electrical shock.

1-1 Safety Precautions

1.

Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced.

Be sure that all built-in protective devices are
replaced. Restore any missing protective
shields.

When reinstalling the chassis and its
assemblies, be sure to restore all protective
devices, including nonmetallic control knobs and
compartment covers.

Make sure there are no cabinet openings
through which people - particularly children -
might insert fingers and contact dangerous
voltages. Such openings include excessively
wide cabinet ventilation slots and improperly
fitted covers and drawers.

Design Alteration Warning:

Never alter or add to the mechanical or
electrical design of the system ECR.
Unauthorized alterations might create a safety
hazard. Also, any design changes or additions
will void the manufacturer’s warranty.

Components, parts and wiring that appear to
have overheated or that are otherwise damaged
should be replaced with parts that meet the
original specifications. Always determine the
cause of damage or over- heating, and correct
any potential hazards.

CAUTION

Replace only with the same or equivalent type
recommended by the manufacturer.

Dispose used batteries according to the
manufacturer’s instructions.

6. Observe the original lead dress, especially near
the following areas : sharp edges, and
especially the AC and high voltage supplies.
Always inspect for pinched, out-of-place, or
frayed wiring. Do not change the spacing
between components and the printed circuit
board. Check the AC power cord for damage.
Make sure that leads and components do not
touch thermally hot parts.

7. Product Safety Notice:
Some electrical and mechanical parts have
special safety-related characteristics which
might not be obvious from visual inspection.
These safety features and the protection they
give might be lost if the replacement component
differs from the original - even if the
replacement is rated for higher voltage, wattage,
etc.

Components that are critical for safety are
indicated in the circuit diagram by shading,
(ﬁ) or (A). Use replacement components
that have the same ratings, especially for
flame resistance and dielectric strength
specifications. A replacement part that does
not have the same safety characteristics as the
original might create shock, fire or other
hazards.

ATTENTION
Il'y a danger d’explosion s’il y a remplacement
incorrect de la batterie.

Remplacer uniquement avec une batterie du méme
type ou d’'un type équivalent recommandé par le
constructeur.

Mettre au rebut les batteries usagées conformément
aux instructions du fabricant.

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

11



1 Precaution Statements

1-2 Servicing Precautions

WARNING: First read the-Safety Precautions-section of this manual. If some unforeseen circumstance creates
a conflict between the servicing and safety precautions, always follow the safety precautions.
WARNING: An electrolytic capacitor installed with the wrong polarity might explode.

1.

Servicing precautions are printed on the cabinet.
Follow them.

Always unplug the units AC power cord from the
AC power source before attempting to:

(@) Remove or reinstall any component or
assembly (b) Disconnect an electrical plug or
connector (¢) Connect a test component in
parallel with an electrolytic capacitor

Some components are raised above the printed
circuit board for safety. An insulation tube or
tape is sometimes used. The internal wiring is
sometimes clamped to prevent contact with
thermally hot components. Reinstall all such
elements to their original position.

After servicing, always check that the screws,
components and wiring have been correctly
reinstalled. Make sure that the portion around the
serviced part has not been damaged.

5. Check the insulation between the blades of the

AC plug and accessible conductive parts
(examples : metal panels and input terminals).

Insulation Checking Procedure:

Disconnect the power cord from the AC source
and turn the power switch ON. Connect an
insulation resistance meter (500V) to the blades
of AC plug.

The insulation resistance between each blade of
the AC plug and accessible conductive parts
(see above) should be greater than 1 megaohm.

Never defeat any of the B+ voltage interlocks.
Do not apply AC power to the unit (or any of its
assemblies) unless all solid-state heat sinks are
correctly installed.

Always connect an instrument’s ground lead to
the instrument chassis ground before connecting
the positive lead ; always remove the
instrument’s ground lead last.

1-3 Precautions for Electrostatically Sensitive Devices (ESDs)

1.

Some semiconductor (solid state) devices are easily
damaged by static electricity. Such components are
called Electrostatically Sensitive Devices (ESDs);
examples include integrated circuits and some field-
effect transistors. The following techniques will reduce
the occurrence of component damage caused by static
electricity.

Immediately before handling any semiconductor
components or assemblies, drain the electrostatic
charge from your body by touching a known earth
ground. Alternatively, wear a discharging wrist-strap
device. (Be sure to remove it prior to applying power -
this is an electric shock precaution.)

After removing an ESD-equipped assembly, place it
on a conductive surface such as aluminum foil to
prevent accumulation of electrostatic charge.

Do not use freon-propelled chemicals. These can
generate electrical charges that damage ESDs.

Use only a grounded-tip soldering iron when soldering
or unsoldering ESDs.

Use only an anti-static solder removal device. Many
solder removal devices are not rated as anti-static;
these can accumulate sufficient electrical charge to
damage ESDs.

7.

Do not remove a replacement ESD from its protective
package until you are ready to install it. Most
replacement ESDs are packaged with leads that are
electrically shorted together by conductive foam,
aluminum foil or other conductive materials.

Immediately before removing the protective material
from the leads of a replacement ESD, touch the
protective material to the chassis or circuit assembly
into which the device will be installed.

Minimize body motions when handling unpackaged
replacement ESDs. Motions such as brushing clothes
together, or lifting a foot from a carpeted floor can
generate enough static electricity to damage an ESD.

1-2

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



2 Product Specifications

[ SPS-300 PART ]

Specifications are correct at the time of printing.
Product specifications are subject to change without notice.

2-1 General Specifications

See below for product specifications.

Item Description Remark
Processor o LPC2470 (NXP)
Memory e PGM : FLASH 16Mb.its
o DATA : SRAM 16Mbits
* Type : Lithium, 3V 65mAh
Battery o Charging Time : 24 Hours
o Life : 3 Years
Data Storage ¢ 90 Days When battery is Full

charged

e Flow Control :

RS-232C #1(DSUB-9)

) ® DTR/DSR : H/W Flow Control RS-232C #2(DSUB-9)

Interface Serial _
(RS-232C) @ XON/XOFF  :S/W Flow Control RS-232C #3(RJ45)

e Baud Rate : 1200/2400/9600/19200/38400/57600/115200 Bps RS-232C #4(RJ45)

« Voltage Supply : VCC(+5V/1A) supplies at RS-232C#1~#4 [Option]: RS-232C #3,#4
LAN ¢ 10/100 base-T

ETHERNET(16REG_MAX)
SD CARD ¢ 1-Slot [option]
MSR ¢ 1-Slot [option]
DRAWER e 2-PORT [Default (internal) #1 / Option(RJ-11) #2]
i-BUTTON/Addmat * Magnetic [Option]
uUsB ¢ 1-Port [Device, Option]
X o Model : LTPD245/CAPD245 (Sll) Detail Spec refer to Next

Printer

e Printing Speed : 85mm / Sec Page
Auto Cutter * Type + Guillotine OPTION
o Cutting Method : 1 Point Partial Cutting
Display o Operator Display : 192x64 Graphic 6-Color B/L LCD
o Customer Display  : ‘9’ Digits LED
Key Board » Flat Key 1 150 Key
» Raised Key : 91Key(98key:Option) / 63Key
Power Consumption o Approx. 33W (Peak)
Power Requirement ¢ AC 120V/60Hz, AC 230V/50Hz
Environment e Temperature :0C ~45TC
Condition « humidity :30% ~ 80% RH
Weight o Approximately 12Kg (Net), with G-Drawer
Dimensions(mm) ¢ 400(W) X 450(L) X 300(H) : With G-Drawer Set Size

Table2-1 General Specifications(SPS-300)

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

2-1



2 Product Specifications

[ ER-900 PART ]

Specifications are correct at the time of printing.
Product specifications are subject to change without notice.

2-1 General Specifications

See below for product specifications.

Item Description Remark
Processor o LPC2470 (NXP)
* PGM : FLASH 16Mbits
Memory o DATA : SRAM 4Mbits
[option : 12Mbits => Total : 16Mbits] 4Mb or 16Mb selectable
* Type : Lithium, 3V 65mAh
Battery o Charging Time : 24 Hours
o Life : 3 Years
Data Storage ¢ 90 Days X\r/]r;?get:jattery is Full
¢ Flow Control : RS-232C #1(DSUB-9)
Interface Serial ® DTR/DSR : H/W Flow Control RS-232C #2(DSUB-9)
(RS-232C) @ XON/XOFF  :S/W Flow Control RS-232C #3(RJ45)
» Baud Rate : 1200/2400/9600/19200/38400/57600/115200 Bps RS-232C #4(RJ45)
« Voltage Supply : VCC(+5V/1A) supplies at RS-232C#1~#4 [Option]: RS-232C #3,#4
SD CARD » 1-Slot [option]
MSR ¢ 1-Slot [option]
DRAWER ¢ 2-PORT [Default (internal) #1 / Option(RJ-11) #2]
i-BUTTON/Addmat e Magnetic [Option]
USB ¢ 1-Port [Device, Option]
Printar * Model : LTPD245/CAPD245 (SlI) Detail Spec refer to Next

o Printing Speed : 85mm / Sec Page
* Type : Guillotine
Auto Cutter . ) . . OPTION
o Cutting Method : 1 Point Partial Cutting
. o Operator Display :2Line  16-Char LCD
Display . -
o Customer Display  : ‘9’ Digits LED
o Flat Rubber Key 1 150 Key
Key Board ) )
* Raised Key : 91Key(98key:Option) / 63Key
Power Consumption * Approx. 33W (Peak)
Power Requirement ¢ AC 120V/60Hz, AC 230V/50Hz
Environment e Temperature :0C ~45TC
Condition o humidity : 30% ~ 80% RH
Weight « Approximately 12Kg (Net), with G-Drawer
Dimensions(mm) ¢ 400(W) X 450(L) x 300(H) : With G-Drawer Set Size

Table2-2 General Specifications(ER-900)

2-2

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES




2 Product Specifications

2-2 Appearance

2-2-1 Appearance Dimensions (mm)

Figure2-1 Dimensions

2-2-2 Location Features

Printer Cover

Key Board

Dallas Key (i-BUTTON)

Drawer

Customer Display(9 Digit LED)

Operator LCD Display(2line 16char LCD or 192X 64 Graphic LCD)
Mode Key

Power Switch

MSR

CRCESNONIRCREN NG

Figure2-2 Location Features

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 2-3



2 Product Specifications

2-3 Thermal Printer Specifications

2-3-1 Printer Specification (With Cutter)

Item Description Remark
Model e« CAPD245 Sli
Print Method e Thermal Line Printing
Total Number of Dots ¢ 384 Dots / | Line
Printing Format « Vertical £0.125 mm
Dot Pitch )
o Horizontal :0.125 mm
Printing Speed * 85 mm/Sec
Printing Direction » Unidirectional Friction Feed
Feeding Method o Friction Feed
Paper Feeding Minimum Feed Pitch ¢ 0.0625 mm
Feeding Speed ¢ 85 mm/Sec
Power Voltage ® 6.5V~9.0V Head/Motor
Power Supply Volt
Circuit Input Voltage ¢ 3.3V Head Control/Sensor
Heat Element Density o 8 Dots/mm (200dpi)
Total Head Elements * 384 Dots / Dot Line
Printer Head

Available Printing Width

* 48 mm

Heat Element Typical Q

e173 Q@ £3%

Line Feed Motor

¢ 1-2Phase Bi-Polar Stepping Motor

Sensor

Head Temperature

e Thermistor

Paper-End Sensor

o Reflecting Photo Sensor

Printer Cover Open Sensor

o Micro Switch

Cutter Home Sensor

¢ Transmissive Type Photo Sensor

Auto Cutter

Type

o Guillotine Type

Reliability

TPH

« 50Km / 1x10° Pulse

Auto-cutter

« 500,000 Cuts

Dimension (mm)

¢ 83.1 (W) X35.4 (D) X26.9 (H)

Weight

o Approx. 125 g

Table2-3 Thermal Printer Specifications (With Autocut)

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



2 Product Specifications

2-3 Thermal Printer Specifications

2-3-2 Paper Specification

Item Description Remark
Paper Type e Single-ply Thermal Paper Roll
Paper Size ¢ 58.0 +0/-1mm (Width) X80 mm or less
Specified Paper e Original Paper No : HPK-110 (Hansol paper XT)

Table2-4 Paper Specification

Note: The following paper can be used instead of the specified paper above.
TF50KS-E2D: Nippon paper industries Co.,Ltd.
PD 160R-63 : New Qji paper Mfg, Co.,Ltd.
KT55F20 : Papier fabric August KoehlerAG

2-3-3 Printable Area

The Printable area of a paper with width of 58.0(+0/-1mm) is 48mm(384 dots) and the space on the right and
left sides are approximately 4.75mm.

a =58.0 +0/-1mm (Paper Width)
b=0.125mm (1 Dot)

c =48 mm (384 Dots/Printable Area)
- L d=5.0mm (Left Space)

j D D D D D e=5.0mm (Right Space)

d c e

Figure2-3 Printable Area
2-3-4 Character Specification

Item Description Remark

Character Structure e 12(W) X 24(H) Font (Including a Horizontal)

Character Size e 1.25 mm(W) X3.0 mm(H)
Column Pitch e 1.5mm
Line Pitch ¢ 3.75 mm (Including 6-dot Line Spacing)

Number of Column e 32 (12X 24 Dots/Character)

Table2-5 Character Specification

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 2-5



2 Product Specifications

2-3 Thermal Printer Specifications

2-3-1 Printer Specification (Without Cutter)

Item

Description

Remark

Model

o LTPD245

Sli

Print Method

e Thermal Line Printing

Printing Format

Total Number of Dots

e 384 Dots / | Line

Printing Format

) o Vertical :0.125 mm
Dot Pitch )
o Horizontal :0.125 mm
Printing Speed * 85 mm/Sec

Printing Direction

o Unidirectional Friction Feed

Paper Feeding

Feeding Method

o Friction Feed

Paper Feeding

Minimum Feed Pitch

¢ 0.0625 mm

Feeding Speed

¢ 85 mm/Sec

Power Voltage ® 6.5V~9.0V Power Supply Volt
Power Supply Volt

Circuit Input Voltage ¢ 3.3V

Heat Element Density ¢ 8 Dots/mm (200dpi) Printer Head

Total Head Elements * 384 Dots / Dot Line
Printer Head

Available Printing Width

* 48 mm

Heat Element Typical Q

e173 Q@ £3%

Line Feed Motor

¢ 1-2Phase Bi-Polar Stepping Motor

Head Temperature

e Thermistor

Sensor Paper-End Sensor o Reflecting Photo Sensor
Printer Cover Open Sensor o Micro Switch
Reliability TPH « 50Km / 1x10° Pulse

Dimension (mm)

69 (W) Xx30 (D) X 15 (H)

Weight

o Approx. 40 g

Table2-6 Thermal Printer Specifications (Without Autocut)

2-6

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



2 Product Specifications

2-3 Thermal Printer Specifications

2-3-2 Paper Specification

Item Description Remark
Paper Type e Single-ply Thermal Paper Roll
Paper Size ¢ 58.0 +0/-1mm (Width) X80 mm or less
Specified Paper e Original Paper No : HPK-110 (Hansol paper XT)

Table2-7 Paper Specification

Note: The following paper can be used instead of the specified paper above.
TF50KS-E2D: Nippon paper industries Co.,Ltd.
PD 160R-63 : New Qji paper Mfg, Co.,Ltd.
KT55F20 : Papier fabric August KoehlerAG

2-3-3 Printable Area

The Printable area of a paper with width of 57.5mm is 48mm(384 dots) and the space on the right and left
sides are approximately 4.75mm.

a =58.0 +0/-1mm (Paper Width)
b=0.125mm (1 Dot)

c =48 mm (384 Dots/Printable Area)
- L d=5.0mm (Left Space)

j D D D D D e=5.0mm (Right Space)

d c e

Figure2-4 Printable Area
2-3-4 Character Specification

Item Description Remark

Character Structure e 12(W) X 24(H) Font (Including a Horizontal)

Character Size e 1.25 mm(W) X3.0 mm(H)
Column Pitch e 1.5mm
Line Pitch ¢ 3.75 mm (Including 6-dot Line Spacing)

Number of Column e 32 (12X 24 Dots/Character)

Table2-8 Character Specification

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 2-7



2 Product Specifications

2-4 Power Specifications

2-4-1 Power Specification

Item Description Remark
Input Voltage & e USA :AC 120V, 60Hz,0.3A (Min : 102V, Max : 138V) e M 18t
ax n: x (]

Current e Europe :AC 230V, 50Hz,0.16A (Min : 195.5V, Max : 264.5V)

Power Consumption

o Peak 1 33W

Output Voltage

*« AC 20V 3.0A

(Wire Color : Blue-Blue)

Power Trans Output

2-5 Interface Specifications

Table2-9 Power Specification

2-5-1 RS-232C Serial Interface Specification

Item Description Remark

Data Transmission e Serial Data Transmission

Synchronization ¢ Asynchronous

Hand Shaking eH/W :DTR/DSR XON : ASC Code 11h

(Flow Control) ¢ S/W : XON/XOFF XOFF : ASC Code 13h
e Logic1” (MARK)  :-3V ~-15V

Signal Level
e Logic’0” (SPACE)  : +3V ~ +15V

Baud Rate * 2400/ 9600 / 19200 / 38400 / 57600 / 115200 bps Default 9600 bps

Data Word Length

e 7 Bit/ 8 Bit

Parity

e None / Even / Odd

Connector

* DSUB9P Male

o RJ-45 Modular Jack

: COM#1, COM#2
: COM#3, COM#4

[Option]: RS-232C #3,#4

Voltage Supply

o VCC(+5V/1A).COM#1~#4

CAUTION :

“VCC” is supplied for the Barcode or other devices. Supply current 1A is total value including COM#1~COM#4.

Table2-10 RS-232C Serial Interface Specification

If the Total Power Consumption exceeds specification (1A), the system cuts “VCC” of COM#1~COM#4.

2-8

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES




2 Product Specifications

2-5 Interface Specifications

2-5-2 RS-232C Signal Description

[cougz]
| é?éﬁlc’

[This pin supply Vearial 5]
5 4 3 2 1
000
1
00000
Iy 6866 '
[comg] o

[PCE BOTTOM SIED VIEW]

PIN NO
Signal Name Direction Function
DSUB9(CN1) RJ45(CN3)
1 DCD IN Carrier Detect
2 4 RXD IN Receive Data
3 3 TXD ouT Transmit Data
4 DTR ouT Data Set Ready
5 7 GND
6 DSR IN Data Terminal Ready
7 8 RTS ouT Request To Send
8 2 CTS IN Clear To Send
RI IN Ring Indicator
9 1 +5V/500mA Total Power : 1A (COM#1,#2 : Pin9, COM#3 ,#4 : Pin1))
[DSUBY CONNECTOR] [RJ-45 MODULAR CONNECTOR]
[comgz)
’ "
12 3 4 5 i b
00000 [coug+]
‘5 6 6 6 B7685 4321
[comf]
1 2 3 4 5
©°6°6°6°60© g
1, o) —

ST

[This pin supply Veerial 5v]

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

2-9



2 Product Specifications

2-5 Interface Specifications

2-5-3 RS-232C Interface Cable

SPS-300/ER-900
SIDE
(DSUB9 FEMALE)

J

[F.GHD)
()
2[R XD
3TAD
4 TR
55 GH D
BIDSR]
TR TS
8(C TS
A+ 5V)

- %R
15m
- [ F.enD
: OO
L p| 2RXDY
X ZTHDY
ZODTR
" >< »| F(SGHDY
< p| BGOSR
KRTS)
L X p| SICTS)
ZZ(RD

(COM1, COM2 I/F CABLE PIN CONNECTION )

USER SIDE
(DSUB25 MALE)

SPS-300/ER-900
SIDE
(DSUB9 FEMALE)

(F.GNDY
AL
GEA)]
SCTED
40 TR
SCS.GNDY
GD SR
TR TS
SCTS)
aH+5vV)

A

v

b

(F GHDY

A0 CD

&* & &

-»

2(RADY

SCTADY

40 TR)

[ 3

S(E. BN DY

w ¥

BID SR

A
N
VAN

A

FHGRED

E

S(C TSI

=
(R

(COM1, COM2 I/F CABLE PIN CONNECTION))

USER SIDE
(DSUB9 MALE)

CAUTION :

COM#1~COM#2 supplies “+5V” to DSUB9 “Pin Num 9”.

2-10

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES




2 Product Specifications

2-5 Interface Specifications

2-5-3 RS-232C Interface Cable

B———(

15m
SPS'?’SI%IER'%O 4(RXD) |« N4 »( 2(RXD) USER SIDE
(RI45) 3(TXD) 3(TXD) (DSUB9 MALE)

2(DSR) | 4(DTR)
7(S.GND)| ¢ »| 5(S.GND)

[:S(DTR) »| 6(DSR)
5(RTS) Y 7(RTS)
6(CTS) | »| 8(CTS)

e

15m
- Lad
SPS-300/ER-900 4(RXD) < »| 3(RXD) USER SIDE
SIDE X
(RJ-45) 3(TXD) 2(TXD) (DSUB25 MALE)
2(DSR) | 20(DTR)
7(S.GND)| < »| 7(S.GND)
ES(DTR) »| 6(DSR)
5(RTS) W 4(RTS)
6(CTS) )e »| 5(CTS)
( COM3, COM4 I/F CABLE PIN CONNECTION )
CAUTION :

COM#3~COM#4 supplies “+5V” to RJ45 “Pin Num 1”.

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 2-11



2 Product Specifications

2-5 Interface Specifications

2-5-4 USB Interface Specification

ltem Description Remark

Transfer Type e BULK

e Bi-Direction, Half-Duplex
Data Signal
o Differential Signal Pair (D+ / D-)

o NRZI Format
Data Format
e Zero Bit Stuffing after 6 Ones

o Differential Common Mode Range : 0.8 ~ 2.5[V]

Transceiver o Differential Receive Sensitivity :200[mV]
e Single End Receive Threshold :0.8 ~2.5[V]
Speed e 12Mbps
Power e Supply 5V/500mA (For HID)
e Cable :5m/2m
Cable & Connector
e Connector A type
Support Spec e USB Device

2-5-5 USB Signal Description

Pin No Signal Name Color Function
SHELL Shield Drain Wire Frame GND

1 VBUS Red Host Power : DC5[V] / 500[mA]

2 D- White Differential Data Line

3 D+ Green Differential Data Line

4 GND Black Signal GND

2-5-6 USB Interface Cable

SPS-300
/ER-900 SIDE

USER SIDE

"ar TYPRE PLUG "A"TYPE PLUG
(USEB 'F CABLE)..

2-12 SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



2 Product Specifications

2-5 Interface Specifications

2-5-7 LAN (IRC) Signal Description

Pin No Signal Name Signal Direction Function
1 ENET TX+ ouT Ethernet Transmit Data Line(+)
2 ENET TX- ouT Ethernet Transmit Data Line(-)
3 ENET RX+ IN Ethernet Receive Data Line(+)
4 N.C -
5 N.C -
6 ENET RX- IN Ethernet Receive Data Line(+)
7 N.C -
8 N.C -

2-5-8 LAN (IRC) Interface Cable

SPS-300
/ER-900 SIDE

=]

(EnET )
1(ENET TX+)

&
S

MAX 100M

2(ENET TX-)
3(ENET RX+)

3(ENET RX+)

(N.C) N.C)

(ECR to ECR IRC I/F CABLE)
Sy— SyEEE———
1(ENET TX+) |« »( 1(ENET TX+)
2(ENET TX-) |« »| 2(ENET TX-)

4
5
6
7
8

(ECR to HUB IRC I/[F CABLE)

v

S
7

(
2(ENET TX-)
3(ENET RX+)
4(N.C)
5(N.C)
6(ENET RX-)
7(N.C)

8(

3(ENET RX+)

4
5
6
7
8

=3

CyE—
1(ENET TX+)

USER SIDE

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

2-13



2 Product Specifications

2-5 Interface Specifications

2-5-9 DRAWER Signal Description

Pin No Signal Name Direction Function
1 S.G - Signal GND
2 DRAWER#OUT ouT Drawer Kick-Out Driver Signal.
3 DRACOMP IN Drawer Open / Close Signal
4 +24v - Supply DC +24[V]
5 DRAWER#OUT ouT Drawer Kick-Out Driver Signal.
6 F.G - Frame GND
CAUTION :

Make sure that installed “+24V Cash Drawer”.

Make sure that the Cash Drawer Solenoid Resistance is more than 20[Ohm]

2-5-10 DRAWER Interface Cable

DRAWER

RJ11 6P COMPULSORY

(DRAWER I/F CABLE)
SPS-300

/ER-900 SIDE USER SIDE

u
6 1
( DRAWER CONNECTOR)

2-14 SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



3 Installation and Operation

3-1 System Configuration

3-1-1 Configuration

— PC
— R/J Printer
RS-232C
Scale
| D)
— Pole Display \I»'

~ OBR \(f
[/

— Kitchen Printer gj

-y

— Coin Changer §”

Figure 3-1 System Configuration

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 3-1



3 Installation and Operation

3-2 Installation

3-2-1 Options
No. Item Description Remark
1 Dallas Key 5EA, 10EA, 15EA Selectable
9 Water Proof RAISED 63KEY, RAISED 91(98) KEY : Option
FLAT 150KEY : Default
Memory SRAM 4Mb or 16Mb
4 MSR 1Slot
Interface RS-232*2, RS-232&USB
Table 3-1 Option
3-2-2 Supplies
No. Item Description Remark
1 Paper Roll 2—Stat?on (2 EA
1-Station : 1EA
2 Mode Key VD, REG, X, Z, P, C
3 User Manual 1EA

Table 3-2 Supplies

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



3 Installation and Operation

3-3 Installation

3-3-1 Paper Roll Installation (1-Station)

1. Remove the cover printer.(Fig 3-2(A))

2. Push up the green lever toward and then lift up to open the paper cover. (Fig 3-2(B))

3. Ensure that the paper is being fed from the bottom of the roll. (Fig 3-2(C))

4. Close the paper cover slowly until it locks firmly.(Fig 3-2(D))

5. Passing the leading edge of the paper through the cutter slot. Tear off the excess paper.(Fig 3-2(E))
- ™
\_ /

Figure 3-2 Paper Installation (1-Station)

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 3-3



3 Installation and Operation

3-3 Installation

3-3-2 Take-Up Spool Installation (1-Station)

NN

9.

Before using the PRINTER. Install the TAKE-UP SPOOL as described in the figure.

Push up the green lever toward and then lift up to open the paper cover.

Unroll the paper about 400mm.

Ensure that the paper is being fed from the bottom of the roll.

Place the roll into the concave bottom of the PRINTER as shown in Figure3-2(C).

Put the leading edge of the paper over the PRINTER as shown in Figure3-2(D).

Close the paper cover slowly until it locks firmly.

Fold the end of the thermal paper about 20mm in length. Slide the leading end of the folded paper
into the groove on the TAKE-UP SPOOL and wind it onto the SPOOL two or three turns as
illustrated Figure3-3-@.

Put the removed GUIDE WINDING into the end of the TAKE-UP SPOOL WINDING and fix the removed
GUIDE WINDING in the direction as shown in Figure3-3-@.

10. Place the TAKE-UP SPOOL into the PAPER-SUPPLY behind the PRINTER above the roll

paper as illustrated Figure3-3-@3).

11. If the paper is loose, rewind the TAKE-UP SPOOL to tighten the paper.

s N Y

Figure 3-3 Spool Installation (1-Station)

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



3 Installation and Operation

3-3 Installation

3-3-3 Paper Roll Installation (2-Station)

Remove the cover printer.(Fig 3-4(A))

Push up the green lever toward and then lift up to open the receipt paper cover. (Fig 3-4(B))
Ensure that the paper is being fed from the bottom of the roll. (Fig 3-4(C))

Close the paper cover slowly until it locks firmly.(Fig 3-4(D))

Passing the leading edge of the paper through the cutter slot.

Tear off the excess paper.(Fig 3-4(E))

Push up the green lever toward and then lift up to open the journal paper cover. (Fig 3-4(F))
Ensure that the paper is being fed from the bottom of the roll. (Fig 3-4(G))

Close the printer cover slowly until it locks firmly. (Fig 3-4(H))

agrwONE

© N

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 3-5



3 Installation and Operation

Figure 3-4 Paper Installation (2-Station)

3-3 Installation

3-3-4 Take-Up Spool Installation (2-Station)

NN

9.

Before using the PRINTER. Install the TAKE-UP SPOOL as described in the figure.

Push up the green lever toward and then lift up to open the paper cover.

Unroll the paper about 400mm.

Ensure that the paper is being fed from the bottom of the roll.

Place the roll into the concave bottom of the PRINTER as shown in Figure3-4(G).

Put the leading edge of the paper over the PRINTER as shown in Figure3-4(H).

Close the paper cover slowly until it locks firmly.

Fold the end of the thermal paper about 20mm in length. Slide the leading end of the folded paper
into the groove on the TAKE-UP SPOOL and wind it onto the SPOOL two or three turns as
illustrated Figure3-5-D.

Put the removed GUIDE WINDING into the end of the TAKE-UP SPOOL WINDING and fix the removed
GUIDE WINDING in the direction as shown in Figure3-5-@.

10. Place the TAKE-UP SPOOL into the PAPER-SUPPLY behind the PRINTER above the roll

paper as illustrated Figure3-5-3.

11. If the paper is loose, rewind the TAKE-UP SPOOL to tighten the paper.

N

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



3 Installation and Operation

Figure 3-5 Spool Installation (2-Station)

3-3 Installation

3-3-5 Installation of MSR Assembly

Caution :

- Before installation, be sure to turn off the power switch.

- Use gloves to protect your hand from being cut by the angle and the chassis.

- Connect all the cables correctly. When connecting or disconnecting the cables, be careful not to apply
stress to the cables. (It may cause disconnection)

- Be careful not to bind interface cables and AC power cord together.

1. Take off the area (MSR assembly area) shown in the Figure 3-6-@ by using a (-) shaped screw driver.
2. Figure 3-6-@ shows the difference before and after.

S SR,

S SR,

Figure 3-6 MSR Installation (1)

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 3-7



3 Installation and Operation

3-3 Installation

3-3-5 Installation of MSR Assembly

3. Connect Ground Wire & MSR Harness of MSR Assembly to the main set as shown in Figure 3-7-®-®.

4. Tidy up the connectors of Ground Wire & MSR Harness by inserting them into the MSR Assembly
(Connectors should be hidden inside the MSR Assembly), Figure 3-7-@-®.

5. Insert MSR Assembly into the main set bracket holes as in Figure 3-7-@, Figure 3-5-®.

6. Tighten MSR Assembly by moving it to the direction shown in Figure 3-7-@.

Figure 3-7 MSR Installation (2)

3-8 SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



3 Installation and Operation

3-3 Installation

3-3-5 Installation of MSR Assembly

1. Figure 3-8 shows the MSR Assembly is in position

Figure 3-8 MSR Installation (3)

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 3-9



3 Installation and Operation

3-3 Installation

3-3-6 Installation of Interface Option Board

Caution :

- Before installation, be sure to turn off the power switch.

- Use gloves to protect your hand from being cut by the angle and the chassis.

- Connect all the cables correctly. When connecting or disconnecting the cables, be careful not to apply
stress to the cables. (It may cause disconnection)

- Be careful not to bind interface cables and AC power cord together.

4 2\
G
“®
(OPTION BOARD) (SCREWS:2PCS)
& J
4 2\
1 )] |
. [F7] .5y
915@
m Remove label from interface option part. m Insert the enclosed option board into interface
L ) board and fasten it with 2 screws included. )
2\ 4 2\

J

m Figure shows option board installed successfully. m Close the cover as illustrated in the figure.

A J A J

3-10 SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



3 Installation and Operation

Figure 3-9 Interface Option Board Installation

3-4 Operation

Note: Before using this ECR for the first time, leave it powered ON in the REG mode for at least 24 hours. This
allows the Li-MH battery, which maintains the ECR memory while the power is OFF, to fully charge.

3-4-1 Mode Switch
The position of the Mode Switch determines the action of the ECR. The modes are described in Table 3-3

Mode Key Function
OFF VOID VD Use to void (correct) items outside of a sale.
vop_ @ REG
¢ OFF - The Register is inoperable.
® X
REG REG Used for normal registrations.
oz X X Used to read register reports and perform other manager
functions.
o
L z z Used to read register reports and reset totals to zero.
S
PGM P Used to program the register
) S C Used for H/W tests and special setting.
Figure3-11 Mode Switch Table3-3 Mode Switch Function

The mode keys can be used to access the following key lock positions.

Mode Accessible Position Remark
VOID Void, Off, Register, Manager

X Off, Register, Manager

4 Off, Register, Manager, Clear Totals
PGM Void, Off, Register, Manager, Clear Totals, Program

S Void, Off, Register, Manager, Clear Totals, Program, Service Mode

Table3-4 Key Function

Note : Key can be removed from the key lock in the OFF or REG position.

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 3-11



3 Installation and Operation

3-4 Operation

3-4-2 All Clear

This step insures that the cash register is cleared of any totals or programming. After this procedure, the cash
register is ready for programming and operation.

WARNING: This is a one time procedure. Do not repeat this procedure after the cash register is
Programmed. It causes all programs and totals to be erased and to be default.
1. Turn off the power.
2. Turn the control lock to the unmarked position one position clockwise from the PGM position.
3. Press and hold the key position where the CHECK key is located on the default keyboard layout.

.“-

CH ECK
TO MEMORY ALL CLEAR:
Press and hold this key position
during power-up in S-mode.
h SUB-
TOTL

4.While continuing to hold the CHECK key, turn the power switch to the ON position.
5.When the buzzer beeps, press the upper left key of the keyboard, then the lower left key, then the upper
right key, and finally press the lower right key.

OO0 00000OO00 ]

3-12 SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



3 Installation and Operation

3-4 Operation

3-4-3 Self-test for ER-900

3-4-3-1 Test Printer
1. Turn the Mode key marked ‘C’ to Service Mode position.
- Press ‘1’, ‘0’ and ‘SBTL' key on key board.
2. Then the printer prints the test pattern. The printing message shows some information such as ‘TM value’
and ’stbldx(Strobe index)’.
3. After printing, the drawer is opened. Then the printer test is finished.

3-4-3-2 Test Display
1. Press ‘1’, ‘1’ and ‘SBTL’ key on key board.
2. Then the buzzer will work for 1 sec.
3. After testing the buzzer, some characters are displayed on the both side display.
4. Press “Clear” key.

3-4-3-3 Test Keyboard
1. Press ‘1’, ‘2’ and ‘SBTL’ key on key board.
2. Press any key you want on the key board.
3. The key code of pressed key will be showed on the LCD.
4. Turn the mode key to any position to finish this test.

3-4-3-4 Test Mode Key
1. Press Press ‘1’, ‘3’ and ‘SBTL’ key on key board.
2. Turn the mode key to any position.
3. The corresponding Mode name will be showed on the LCD.

3-4-3-5 Test RS232C
1. Install the serial loop back test jig. (Short pin 2 and pin 3 of DSUB connector)
2. Press ‘1’, ‘4’ and ‘SBTL’ key on key board. (14 :PORTL, 24 : PORT2, 34 : PORT3, 44 : PORT4)
3. If error occurs, the message (232 NOGOOD) is displayed on LCD. The Buzzer beep.
4. Press “Clear” key.

3-4-3-6 Test MCR
1. Install MCR
2. Press ‘1’, ‘7" and ‘SBTL’ key on key board.
3. Swipe test card
4. If success, the ‘OK’ message is shown on LCD and printed on receipt.
5. Press “Clear” key.

3-4-3-7 Test Dallas
1. Press ‘1,8 on key board.
2. Putthe key to DALLAS.
3. If success, you can see number of key
4. Press “Clear” key.

3-4-3-8 Test SD CARD
1. Insert SD-CARD in SD CARD SLOT
2. Press ‘1’, ‘9’ and ‘SBTL’ key on key board.
3. ECR’s trying to know whether sd-card is inserted or not, getting some information about the card.
4. If finished, the test result is printed on receipt and you can show the message “INSERTED”".
5. Press “Clear” key

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 3-13



3 Installation and Operation

3-4 Operation

3-4-4 Self-test for SPS-300
You can use the self-test module on Service mode
-Turn on the power switch and Turn mode key to Service Mode position.
-Press ‘0’ on key board. You can see several H/W test menus.

3-4-4-1 Test Printer
1. Press ‘0’ on key board.
2. Then the printer prints the test pattern. The printing message shows some information such as ‘TM
value’, 'stbldx (Strobe index)’.
3. After printing, the drawer is opened. Then the printer test is finished.

3-4-4-2 Test Display
1. Press ‘1’ on key board.
2. Then the buzzer will work for 1 sec.
3. After testing the buzzer, LCD is displayed as black and cleared. After that, backlight is displayed.

3-4-4-3 Test Key Board
1. Press ‘2’ on key board
2. Press any key you want on the key board.
3. The key code of pressed key will be showed on the LCD.
4. Turn the mode key to any position to finish this test.

3-4-4-4 Test Mode Key
1. Press ‘3 key on key board.
2. Turn the mode key to any position.
3. The corresponding Mode name will be showed on the LCD.

3-4-4-5 Test RS232C
1. Install the serial loop back test jig. (Short pin 2 and pin 3 of DSUB connector)
2. Press ‘4’ key on key board.
3. Press ‘0'~'4’ key consecutively.
4. |If test operates normally, the message (‘OK’) is displayed on LCD and the Buzzer beep.
(If you want to test Ethernet, just connect Ethernet cable to LAN slot.)
5. Press “Clear” key.

3-4-4-6 Test MCR
1. Install MCR
2. Press ‘5’ key on key board.
3. Swipe test card
4. |If success, the result is shown on LCD and printed on receipt.
5. Press “Clear” key.

3-4-4-7 Test Dallas
5. Press ‘6’ on key board.
6. Putthe key to DALLAS.
7. If success, you can see number of key
8. Press “Clear” key

3-4-4-8 Test SD CARD

Insert SD-CARD in SD CARD SLOT

Press ‘7’ on key board.

ECR'’s trying to know whether sd-card is inserted or not, getting some information about the card.
If success, the test result is printed on receipt and you can show the message “INSERTED”.
Press “Clear” key

RloaprwdE

4 SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



4 Disassembly and Assembly

Caution :

- Before installation, be sure to turn off the power switch.

- Use gloves to protect your hand from being cut by the angle and the chassis.

- Connect all the cables correctly. When connecting or disconnecting the cables, be careful not to apply
stress to the cables. (It may cause disconnection)

- Be careful not to bind interface cables and AC power cord together.

4-1 Disassembling the Case Upper Block

4-1-1 Ass’y Case Upper
1. Open the ASS'Y COVER PRINTER(A) lift it off. (Page7-1)
2. Remove the five screws(C6:4pcs, C9:1pcs) from the ASS'Y CASE LOWER(F).(Page7-6)
3. Separate the four harnesses(e or f,d) and two FPCs(h,i) from the Main BOARD(F6).(Page7-22)
4. Lift off the ASS'Y CASE UPPER(C) from the ASS'Y CASE LOWER(F). (Page7-1)

4-1-2 Ass’y 192 x 64 GRAPHIC LCD Display
1. Remove the two CAP RUBBERS(B8) on the ASS’Y LCD DISPLAY(B). (Page7-4)
2. Remove the two screws(B9) on the ASS'Y CASE UPPER(C). (Page7-4)
3. Separate a harness(a) and ASS'Y LCD DISPLAY(B) from the ASS'Y CASE UPPER(C). (Page7-4)
4. Remove the two screws(B2) on the hinge(B3) and separate the PMO-LCD HOLDER(B10)
from PMO-REAR LCD(B1). (Page7-4)
5. Remove the four screws(B4) and separate the LCD ASS'Y(B5) from PMO-FRONT LCD(B6).(Page7-4)
6. Detach the PMO-WINDOW LCD(B7) from PMO-FRONT LCD_L(B6). (Page7-4)

4-1-3 Ass’y 2LINE LCD Display
1. Remove the two CAP RUBBERSs(B8) on the ASS’Y LCD DISPLAY(B). (Page7-5)
2. Remove the two screws(B9) on the ASS'Y CASE UPPER(C). (Page7-5)
3. Separate a harness(b) and ASS'Y LCD DISPLAY(B) from the ASS'Y CASE UPPER(C). (Page7-5)
4. Remove the two screws(B2) on the hinge(B3) and separate the PMO-LCD HOLDER(B10)
from PMO-REAR LCD(B1). (Page7-5)
5. Remove the two screws(B4) and separate the LCD ASS'Y(B5) from PMO-FRONT LCD(B6). (Page7-5)
6. Detach the PMO-WINDOW LCD(B7) from PMO-FRONT LCD_S(B6). (Page7-5)

4-1-4 Ass’y Rear (Turret) Display
1. Separate the ASS'Y CASE UPPER(C) from the ASS'Y CASE LOWER(F). (Page7-1)
2. Take off the Turret's FPC(c) in the LCD BOARD(C12).(Page7-6)
3. Separate the ASS'Y TURRET(C1~4) from the ASS'Y CASE UPPER(C). (Page7-6)
4. Separate the WINDOW-TURRET(C1), REAR-DISPLAY BOARD(C2), FPC(C3)from the
PMO-TURRET-BODY(C4). (Page7-6)

4-1-5 Ass’y Cover Mode Switch
1. Separate the ASS'Y CASE UPPER(C) from the ASS'Y CASE LOWER(F). (Page7-1)
2. Separate the FPC(g) from the ASS’Y KBD(D). (Page 7-6)
3. Remove the four screws(C13,C15) on the IPR-BRKT MODE S/W(C14) and separate the ASS'Y SWITCH
ROTARY(C16) from the PMO-CASE UPPER(C8). (Page7-6)

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 4-1



4 Disassembly and Assembly

4-1-6 Ass’y KBD(63KEY, 91KEY, 150KEY)
1. Separate the ASS'Y CASE UPPER(C) from the ASS'Y CASE LOWER(F). (Page7-1)
2. Remove the ten screws(C17) from ASS'Y KBD(D). (Page7-1)
3. Separate the FPC(g) in ASS'Y SWITCH ROTARY(C16) from ASS'Y KBD(D). (Page7-6)
4. Separate the ASS’'Y KBD(D) from PMO-CASE UPPER(C). (Page7-1)

4-2 SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



4 Disassembly and Assembly

4-2 Disassembling the Case Lower Block

4-2-1 Ass’y Supply (1-Station, Without A/C)
1. Open the ASS'Y COVER PRINTER(A) and lift it off. (Page7-1)
2. Separate the ASS'Y CASE UPPER(C) from the ASS'Y CASE LOWER(F). (Page7-1)
3. Remove the three screws(E22,E32) and then separate the ASS'Y Supply(E23) from the ASS’Y
CASE LOWER(F). (Page7-14,22)
4. Separate a FPC(j) of printer and a cable(bb from Main Board(F6). (Page7-14)
5. Separate the ASS'Y Supply(E23) from the ASS'Y CASE LOWER(F). (Page7-1)

4-2-2 Ass’y Supply(1-Station, With A/C)
1. Open the ASS'Y COVER PRINTER(A) and lift it off. (Page7-1)
2. Separate the ASS'Y CASE UPPER(C) from the ASS'Y CASE LOWER(F). (Page7-1)
3. Remove the four screws(E22,E32,F20) and then separate the ASS'Y Supply(E23) from the ASS’Y
CASE LOWER(F). (Page7-16,22)
4. Separate a FPC(j) of printer and a cable(bb) from Main Board(F6). (Page7-16)
5. Separate the ASS'Y Supply(E23) from the ASS'Y CASE LOWER(F). (Page7-1)

4-2-3 Ass’y Supply(2-Station, Without A/C)
1. Open the ASS'Y COVER PRINTER(A) and lift it off. (Page7-1)
2. Separate the ASS'Y CASE UPPER(C) from the ASS'Y CASE LOWER(F). (Page7-1)
3. Remove the three screws(E22,E32) and then hold up the ASS'Y Supply(E36) from the ASS’Y
CASE LOWER(F). (Page7-18,22)
4. Separate the two FPCs(j,k) of printer and a cable(bb) from Main Board(F6). (Page7-18)
5. Separate the ASS'Y Supply(E36) from the ASS'Y CASE LOWER(F). (Page7-1)

4-2-4 Ass’y Supply(2-Station, With A/C)
1. Open the ASS'Y COVER PRINTER(A) and lift it off. (Page7-1)
2. Separate the ASS'Y CASE UPPER(C) from the ASS'Y CASE LOWER(F). (Page7-1)
3. Remove the four screws(E22,E32,F20) and then hold up the ASS'Y Supply(E36) from the ASS’Y
CASE LOWER(F). (Page7-20,22)
4. Separate the two FPCs(j,k) of printer and a cable(bb) from Main Board(F6). (Page7-20)
5. Separate the ASS'Y Supply(E36) from the ASS'Y CASE LOWER(F). (Page7-1)

4-2-5 Ass’y Printer(1-Station/ 2-Station, With A/C)
1. Open the ASS'Y COVER PRINTER(A) and lift it off. (Page7-1)
2. Separate the ASS'Y CASE UPPER(C) from the ASS'Y CASE LOWER(F). (Page7-1)
3. Push up the KNOB-RELEASE(E3) and then lift up to open the HOUSING CLAM_2A(E38). (Page7-16)
4. Remove a screw(E47) from the A/C PRINTER(E46) and then remove two FPCs(gg,kk).from the JOINT-
Board(E14). (Page7-16)
5. Separate the ASS'Y PRINTER(E46) from the ASS'Y SUPPLY(E23). (Page7-16)

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 4-3



4 Disassembly and Assembly

4-2 Disassembling the Case Lower Block

4-2-6 Ass’y Printer(1-Station/ 2-Station, Without A/C)
1. Open the ASS'Y COVER PRINTER(A) and lift it off. (Page7-1)
2. Separate the ASS'Y CASE UPPER(C) from the ASS'Y CASE LOWER(F). (Page7-1)
3. Push up the KNOB-RELEASE (E3) and then open the HOUSING CLAM_2M(E®6). (Page7-14)
4. Remove two screws(E9) from the PMO-HOLDER PRINTER(E10). (Page7-14)
5. Remove a screw(E7) from the Printer(E8) and then remove the FPC(pp) from the JOINT-Board(E14).
(Page7-14)
6. Separate the ASS'Y PRINTER(E8) from the ASS'Y PAPER-SUPPLY(E23). (Page7-14)

4-2-7 Ass’y Spool Motor
1. Open the ASS'Y COVER PRINTER(A) and lift it off. (Page7-1)
2. Separate the ASS'Y CASE UPPER(C) from the ASS'Y CASE LOWER(F). (Page7-1)
3. Separate the ASS'Y PAPER SUPPLY from the ASS'Y CASE LOWER(F).( Reference:4-2-1~4)
4. Separate the harness(aa) of the ASS'Y SPOOL MOTOR(E24) from the JOINT-B/D(E14). (Page7-14)
5. Remove two screws(E25) from the ASS’Y PAPER SUPPLY(E23). (Page7-14)
6. Separate the ASS’Y HOLDER MOTOR(E24) from the ASS’Y PAPER SUPPLY(E23). (Page7-14)

4-2-8 Ass’y Dallas Key or Cover-Dummy
1. Separate the Harness(p) of the ASS’Y DALLAS KEY(F41~44) from the MAIN BOARD(F6). (Page7-22)
2. Lift up the ASS'Y DALLAS KEY(F41~43) or Cover Dummy(F44). (Page7-22)

4-2-9 Ass’'y MSR
1. Separate the ASS'Y CASE UPPER(C) from the ASS'Y CASE LOWER(F). (Page7-1)
2. Separate harness(q) and ground(r) from the MAIN BOARD(F6). (Page7-22,25)
3. Push the two hooks in the opposite direction from IPR-BRKT MSR(F19) and separate the ASS’Y MSR(G).
(Page7-22)

4-2-10 Ass’y Main PBA
1. Separate the fourteen harnesses(j,k,m,n,d,pp,s,q,bb,e,f,i.h.p) from the MAIN BOARD(F6).(Page 7-22)
2. Remove five screws(F5) and then separate the MAIN BOARD(F6) from ASS’Y CASE LOWER(F).
(Page7-22)

4-2-11 Ass’y I/F PBA
1. Separate the three harnesses(u,m,n) from the I/F BOARD(F21).(Page 7-22)
2. Remove screws(F13) and then separate the LAN BOARD(F14).(Page 7-22)
3. Remove two screws(F26) and then separate the OPTION BOARD(F25).(Page 7-22)
4. Remove three screws(F15) and then separate the I/F BOARD(F21) from ASS’Y CASE LOWER(F).
(Page7-22)

4-4 SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



5 Maintenance and Adjustment

5-1 Maintenance

5-1-1 Cleaning the Printer Head
Paper dust on the heating elements may lower the print quality. In this case, clean the print head as follows:
After printing, the printer head can be very hot.
Be careful not to touch it.
Also let it cool before you clean it.
Do not damage the printer head by touching it with your fingers or any hard object.

1. Turn the ECR System power switch off.

2.0pen the Printer Cover.

3. Open the cover of paper supplier with pushing the GREEN CAP LEVER.

4.Clean the Printer Head Heat Element with a cotton swab moistened with alcohol solvent.
(ethanol, methanol or IPA)

5. After confirming that alcohol solvent has been dried up completely, close the cover of paper supplier
until be locked.

Heat element

Figure 5-1 Clean the Printer Head (ER-900 / SPS-300 Series)

Caution: Note that the thermal head(Thermal Element and Radiation Plate) becomes very hot during normal
operation. To prevent the danger of burn injury from thermal, be sure to wait for about 10 minutes after
turning power off before beginning the cleaning.

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 5-1



5 Maintenance and Adjustment

MEMO

5-2 SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



6 Troubleshooting

6-1 System power-up sequence

The following lists the chain of events that occur when you turn on the ECR. You can follow this list as one
means of determining if the ECR is operating correctly.

When the power switch is turned on, these events occur:

6-1-1 Main B’D power-up sequence

m All devices (CPU, Memory, Controller...etc,) are reset.

B The power ( 3.3V,5V) LED are light on MAIN B’D.

B The boot/Application program (A29L1600UV) is run

B Now, Front-LCD & Rear-FND is displayed. And R/J motor is initially feeded.

6-2 Power problem

6-2-1 Verifying the power supply

B Checking AC power cord.
B Checking the power switch whether it is on or not. It is located the right side of product.
B Checking the fuse (250V, 3.15A) on Main B'D.
B Separate the power harness between SMPS and Main B'D.
And measure the DC output voltage on Power Trans. (+24V)
m [f it does not go out, please replace the Power Trans.
B If it output voltage is ok, check next.

6-2-2 Verifying the Main B’D power line

B Checking the power LEDs on Main B’D, if it is on or not.

B |f the power LEDs are off, It must be short between power line and ground. (VDD5V,VDD3.3V)
In this case, power off and separate the Power Trans, MAIN B’D, I/F B’D and measure the resistance
between power line and ground.

B Measure other voltage.(Ex : VDD3.3V, VDD5V, +8.5V,Vserial, VUSB,VPH,etc.)

B If these voltages above mentioned do not go out, check the appropriate regulator or component.
And check power line is short or open.

NOTE :
During servicing & repairing, Be careful against receiving an electric-shock.

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 6-1



6 Troubleshooting

6-3 MAIN B’'D Problem (System boot & program)

6-3-1 PGM Flash ROM (A29L1600UV) problem of Main B’'D

B Related RESET
— Check the reset IC (AME8500, U5) & reset time (150 ~ 270ms)..
— Check related circuit & component whether short or not
B Related System signals (Address, Data, nCE, nOE, nWE)
— Check these signals whether it short / open.
B Related System Clock
— Check the crystal, if it operates correctly or not.
— Clock frequency is 12MHz.
B Related PGM Flash ROM program (A29L1600UV)
— If the boot program is erased during servicing, boot error is occurred.
— You should replace the flash ROM with programmed new flash ROM.

6-4 MAIN B’D Problem (LCD, Rear Display, Data Memory, RTC, Battery)

6-4-1 Back-light of LCD problem

B Check the back-light voltage (VDD5V) on LCD Joint B’D.
B Check harness

— Harness between Main B’'D and LCD Joint B'D (22-pin).

— Harness between LCD Module and LCD Joint B'D (wire harness 22-pin or 16-pin).
B Check the signal (Back-light on/off signal)

— Check this signal whether it short / open.

6-4-2 Display of LCD problem

B Check the LCD TTL signals on Main B’D.
— Check the reset signal of AME8500 (U5) output.
— Check the MCU(LPC2470, U6) and the transceiver (74ACT245, U13) output LCD signals
(R/W and CE#1~#3, EN, data, D/I, etc.)
— Measure these signals and check whether it short/open or not
B Check harness.
— Harness between Main B'D and LCD Joint B'D (22-pin).
— Harness between LCD Module and LCD Joint B'D (Wire harness 22-pin or 16-pin).
B Check the voltage VDD50V on the LCD Joint B’D. This voltage is used for LCD Module logic.

6-4-3 Rear Display(FND) problem

B Operation Fail
— Performs the Rear Display(FND) test at H/W test mode.
— Check the harness between Rear Display B’'D and LCD Joint B’D. (FFC harness 17-pin).
— Check the harness between LCD Joint B'D and Main B’'D. (Wire harness 18-pin).
— Check the MCU(LPC2470, U6) output FND signals.(Segments, Digits)
— Check related circuit & component on the LCD Joint B’'D whether short or not.

6-2 SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



6 Troubleshooting

6-4-4 Data memory problem (Back-up broken when power off)

B The System-ECR has 4Mb or 16Mb SRAM and power fail sensing circuit for the data back-up. When
power off, the MCU (LPC2470) detect a point of time and perform the data back-up.
B Check backup circuit on Main B’'D
— Check BAT43WS (D3,D4) and related component whether short or not.
— Check battery voltage whether above 1.8V or not.
— Check battery whether it is separated from battery socket.
— Check SRAM (U3,U9) component whether short/open or not.
B Check power fail circuit on Main B'D
— Check KA393 (U12) and related component whether short or not.

6-4-5 RTC problem

B Check backup circuit on Main B'D
— Check the RTC clock, this frequency is 32.768KHz
— Check battery voltage whether above 1.8V or not.
— Check battery whether it is separated from battery socket.

6-4-6 Battery problem

The battery of ER-900/SPS-300 is Lithium Manganese Dioxide Rechargeable Battery (ML2032).
Never short circuit the battery. It is caused that back-up data is gone.
Do not use CR2032 battery. The CR2032 is not rechargeable battery.
Charging problem
— Check relate component & circuit.
Battery change
— Before changing the battery, make sure save the data on SRAM.

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 6-3



6 Troubleshooting

6-5 MAIN B’'D Problem (LAN, USB, Serial)

6-5-1 LAN
B Cable NOT attached (Green LED of LAN connector does not turn on).
— Check LAN cable. Refer to chapter 2 cable connection diagram.
— For IRC (Inter Register Communication), It has to be used the cross cable.
— For LAN, It has to be used the direct connection cable.
— Check LAN RJ-45 modular jack insert right position..
— Check the connection. Between I/F B'D and LAN Option B'D and Main B’D.,
B Communication fail occurs (Yellow LED of LAN connector does not blank).
— Check LAN cable whether cable wire is open or not.
— Check cable length. Based on LAN specification, the cable length has to less than 100M.
— Check DM9161B chip and related circuit & component whether short or not.
— Check the connection. Between I/F B'D and LAN Option B'D and Main B'D.,,
B Related System Clock.
— Check the crystal, if it operates correctly or not.
— Clock frequency is 25MHz.

6-5-2 USB
B USB device NOT attached and Communication fail occurs.
— Check connection of Option Serial and USB B’D.
— Check USB host whether it is broken or not.
— Check related circuit & component whether short or not.
— Check USB source voltage (VUSB).
— Check the connection. Between I/F B'D and USB Option B’D and Main B'D.,

6-5-3 Serial (COM#1 ~ COM#4)

B Communication fail occurs.
— If COM#3 or COM#4 is problem, check connection of Option Serial B'D (COM#3,#4).
— Check communication setting parameter (Speed, Parity, Data Bit...etc,.)
— Check the interface cable. Refer to Chapter 2 for cable connection.
— Check the RS3232 driving voltage (+5.4V, -5.4V).
— Check the connection. Between Main B’D and I/F B’'D and Option Serial B'D.,
— Measure +5.4V, -5.4V on main B’D. If -5.4V voltage level is less than -5.0V, it is OK.
— Check related circuit & component whether open or not.
— Check controller chip and related circuit. (COM#1/#2#3/#4—LPC2470)
— Perform the loop-back test at self test mode. Refer to Chapter3 for loop-back connection.

B Scanner device NOT attached and Communication fail occurs.
— The source voltage (+5V) for scanner comes out at COM#1,#2 #3 ,#4..
— Check the power consumption of scanner. This product limits the power current;
— Scanner is less than 300[mA]. (Recommend)
— Check related circuit & component whether open or not.

6-5-4 SDCARD

B Operation Fail.
— Performs the SDCARD test at H/W test mode.
— Check the harness between SD B’D and Main B’D, if it is connected or not.
— Check the 10-Pin harness, it is OK or not.
— Check related circuit & component whether short or not.

6-4 SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



6 Troubleshooting

6-6 Main B’D problem (Thermal Printer, Feed motor, Auto-cutter)

6-6-1 Thermal Printer problem

B Print Operation Fail
— Check the harness between Printer Joint B’'D and Main B’D, if it is connected or not.
— Check the harness between Printer Joint B’'D and Printer Module, if it is connected or not.
— Check the TPH voltage.(VPH=+8.5V),
— Check the Control Signal on micom (data, clk, latch, strobe)
— Check the Thermister of printer.
— Check the ADC port of micom.
— Check related circuit & component whether short or not.

B Feed motor Operation Fail
— Check the harness between Printer Joint B’'D and Main B’D, if it is connected or not.
— Check the harness between Printer Joint B’'D and Printer Module, if it is connected or not.
— Check the Voltage.(VPRT=+8.5V),
— Check the Phase signal.
— Check the Driver (BD6380EFV, U4) enable signal (1st)
— Check the Driver (BD6380EFV, U18) enable signal (2st)
— Check the sensor’s input(74LVC541, U14).
— Check related circuit & component whether short or not.

6-6-2 Auto-cutter problem

B cutting Operation Fail
— Check the harness between Printer Joint B’'D and Main B’D, if it is connected or not.
— Check the harness between Printer Joint B’'D and Printer Module, if it is connected or not.
— Check the Driver (BD6380EFV, U2) enable signal.
— Check the sensor’s input.(CPU Port )
— Check related circuit & component whether short or not.

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 6-5



6 Troubleshooting

6-7 Main B’D problem (Key Board, Mode key, Drawer, MCR, Dallas-key)

6-7-1 Key Board & Mode Key

m Key Board Operation Fail
— Check the FPC harness between Key Board and Main B’D.
— Check the key scan part (74LVC138, U21, U23, U24) and key return part(74LVC541, U28).
— Change the Key Board Ass’y
— Check related circuit & component whether short or not.

B Mode key Operation Fail
— Check the harness between Key Board and Main B’D.
— Check the harness between Key Board and Mode Key Assy.
— Check the key return part(74LVC541, U28).
— Change the Mode Key Assy
— Check related circuit & component whether short or not.

6-7-2 Drawer & Compulsory

B Drawer Operation Fail
— Check the harness between I/F B’D and Main B’D.( Wire harness 14pin)
— Check Drawer specification whether it is +24V drawer or not.
— Check the cable. Refer to Chapter 2 for cable connection.
— Check related circuit & component whether short or not.

® Compulsory Fail
— Check the cable and compulsory connector.
— Check the micro switch in the Drawer.

6-7-3 MCR (Magnetic Card Reader)

B Operation Fail
— Check the harness between MCR and Main B’D, if it is connected or not.
— Check the IC- Buffer chip (74LVC541, U35).
— Check the CPU on Main B’D whether it works normally or dead.
— Check related circuit & component whether short or not.

6-7-4 Dallas-Key

B Operation Fail
— Check the harness between Dallas-Key and Main B’D, if it is connected or not.
— Check the CPU on Main B’'D whether it works normally or dead.
— Check related circuit & component whether short or not.
— If these are OK above but Dallas-Key does not work, Please contact our R&D.

6-6 SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-1 Main Set

7-1-1 Exploded View (SPS-300 Series)

KEYBOARD

D.ASS'Y-

A.ASS'Y-
COVER
PRINTER

B. ASSY-

LCD

C.ASS'Y-
CASE
UPPER

E.ASSY-
PRINTER

F. ASS'Y-
CASE
LOWER

H. ASSY-
DRAWER

Figure7-1 Total Disassembly (SPS-300 Series)

7-1

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-1 Main Set

7-1-1 Exploded View (ER-900 Series)

KEYBOARD

D.ASSY-

_
&

@
¢

N

&
1}/

A.ASS'Y-
COVER
PRINTER

B. ASSY-

LCD

C.ASS'Y-
CASE
UPPER

E.ASSY-
PRINTER

F. ASS'Y-
CASE
LOWER

H. ASS’Y-
DRAWER

Figure7-2 Total Disassembly (ER-900 Series)

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

7-2



7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-1 Main Set

7-1-2 A. ASS'Y-COVER PRINTER

Figure7-3 ASS'Y-COVER PRINTER

7-1-2 A. ASS’Y-COVER PRINTER

No. Parts No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
JK96-10371A ELA-COVER PRINTER_22 1 Y
1 JK72-20430A PMO-COVER PRINTER_22 1 N 2-STATION
JK70-00056A IPR-CUTTER PAPER 1 N
JK96-10370A ELA-COVER PRINTER_21 1 Y
2 JK72-20431A PMO-COVER PRINTER_21 1 N 1-STATION
JK70-00056A IPR-CUTTER PAPER 1 N

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 7-3



7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-1 Main Set

7-1-2 B. ASS’Y LCD (192X64 GRAPHIC LCD)

Figure7-4 ASS’Y LCD ( 192X64 GRAPHIC LCD)

7-1-2 B. ASS'Y LCD(192X64 GRAPHIC LCD)

No. Parts No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
B JK96-10365A | ELA-LCD 192 X 64 1 Y BV;‘éhggtg
1 JK72-20450A PMO-REAR LCD_L 1 Y
2 JK70-50125A SCREW-MACHINE:PH,M3,L8 2 Y
3 JK75-20063C MEC-HINGE ASS'Y 1 Y
4 JK70-50012A SCREW-TAPPING*PH,+,M2.6,L6 4 Y
5 JK95-70060J LCD ASS'Y:NEWNET,192*64,22P 1 Y
6 JK72-20448A PMO-FRONT LCD_L 1 Y
7 JK72-20468A PMO-WINDOW LCD 1 Y
8 JK70-60044A RMO-CAP RUBBER 2 Y
9 6002-000174 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L10 2 Y
10 JK72-20452A PMO-HOLDER LCD 1 Y

7-4 SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-1 Main Set

7-1-2 B.

ASS’Y LCD (2 LINE LCD)

Figure7-5 ASS’Y LCD (2 LINE LCD)

7-1-2 B. ASS'Y LCD(2 LINE LCD)
No. Parts No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
B JK96-10366A ELA-LCD 2LINE 1 Y Without
B7,B8,B9
1 JK72-20450A PMO-REAR LCD_L 1 Y
2 JK70-50125A SCREW-MACHINE:PH,M3,L8 2 Y
3 JK75-20063C MEC-HINGE ASS'Y 1 Y
4 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L8 2 Y
5 JK96-01080K LCD ASS'Y:2LINE 1 Y
6 JK72-20449A PMO-FRONT LCD_S 1 Y
7 JK72-20468A PMO-WINDOW LCD 1 Y
8 JK70-60044A RMO-CAP RUBBER 2 Y
9 6002-000174 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L10 2 Y
10 JK72-20452A PMO-HOLDER LCD 1 Y

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

7-5



7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-1 Main Set

7-1-2 C. ASS'Y-CASE UPPER

Figure7-6 ASS'Y-CASE UPPER

7-6 SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-1 Main Set
7-1-2 C. ASS'Y-CASE UPPER
No. Parts No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
1 JK72-20453A PMO-WINDOW TURRET 1 Y
2 JK92-01702H PBA REAR DISPLAY 1 Y
3 JK39-50009A CABLE-FFC; FND MODULE,17P,270mm 1 Y
4 JK72-20454A PMO-TURRET BODY 1 Y
5 JK72-20447A PMO-COVER MODE S/W:ER-900 1 Y
JK72-20490A PMO-COVER MODE S/W:SPS-300 1 Y
6 JK70-50086A SCREW-TAPPING:PH,+,2S5,M4,L14 4 Y
7 JK72-20446A PMO-CAP PRINTER 1 Y
8 JK72-20428A PMO-CASE UPPER 1 Y
9 JK70-50095A SCREW-MACHINE:FH,+,M4,L10 1 Y
10 JK39-40848A HARNESS-MAIN TO LCD 1 Y
11 JK39-40847A HARNESS-MAIN TO LCD 1 Y
12 JK92-01702G PBA FRONT DISPLAY 1 Y
13 6002-000319 SCREW-TAPPING:PH,+,2,M3,L8 2 Y
14 JK70-20174A IPR-BRKT MODE SW 1 Y
15 6002-000174 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L10 2 Y
16 JK95-70098B SWITCH ROTARY ASSY:ER-260,STD 1 Y
17 6002-000174 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L10 10 Y

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

7-7



7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-1 Main Set

7-1-2 D. ASS'Y-KEYBOARD (63KEY)

1X2(HORIZONTAL)

2X1(VERTICAL)

D ¥h
w2

B@eB ®E

000 o 060 o o
60000 o o o

&

Figure7-7 ASS’Y KEYBAORD (63 KEY)

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

7-8



7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-1 Main Set
7-1-2 D. ASS'Y-KEYBOARD (63KEY)

No. Parts No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
D JK75-20129A UNIT-KEYBOARD_63 1 Y ENGLISH(STD)
1 JK73-20226A REX-WATER PROOF 1 Y OPTION
2 JK72-20469A PMO-KBD HOUSING_63 1 Y
3 JK72-20483A PMO-NUMERIC KEY SET 1 Y
4 JK72-20476A PMO-KEY CAP_1X1 45 Y
5 JK72-20479A PMO-KEY TOP_1X1 45 Y
6 JK81-20061A RETURN-SPRING_L: 1X1 45 Y
7 JK72-20478A PMO-KEY CAP_2X2 1 Y
8 JK72-20481A PMO-KEY TOP_2X2 1 Y
9 JK81-20098A AS-BALANCE-BAR_L 3 Y
10 JK72-20482A PMO-GUIDE HOLDER_R 3 Y
1 JK72-20477A PMO-KEY CAP_1X2 1 Y
12 JK72-20480A PMO-KEY TOP_1X2 1 Y
13 JK72-20472A PMO-KBD FRAME_63 1 Y
14 JK73-20224A RMO-CONTACT RUBBER_63 1 Y
15 JK70-20184A FPC ASSY_63 1 Y
16 JK70-20181A IPR-BOTTOM PLATE_63 1 Y
17 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L8 8 Y
25 JK81-20098B AS-BALANCE-BAR_S 1 Y
26 JK72-20482B PMO-GUIDE HOLDER_L 1 Y
27 JK81-20062A RETURN-SPRING_S:1X2,2X2 3 Y

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

7-9



7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-1 Main Set

7-1-2 D. ASS'Y-KEYBOARD (91 or 98KEY)

1X2(HORIZONTAL)

2X1(VERTICAL)

=
3
B e

505 ®E

e6 ®E
54

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

7-10



7 Exploded View and Parts List

Figure7-8 ASS’Y KEYBAORD (91 or 98 KEY)

7-1 Main Set
7-1-2 D. ASS'Y-KEYBOARD (91 or 98KEY)

No. Parts No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
D JK75-20130A UNIT-KEYBOARD_91 1 Y ENGLISH(STD)
3 JK72-20483A PMO-NUMERIC KEY SET 1 Y
4 JK72-20476A PMO-KEY CAP_1X1 73 Y
5 JK72-20479A PMO-KEY TOP_1X1 73 Y
6 JK81-20061A RETURN-SPRING_L: 1X1 73 Y
7 JK72-20478A PMO-KEY CAP_2X2 1 Y
8 JK72-20481A PMO-KEY TOP_2X2 1 Y
9 JK81-20098A AS-BALANCE-BAR_L 3 Y
10 JK72-20482A PMO-GUIDE HOLDER_R 3 Y
11 JK72-20477A PMO-KEY CAP_1X2 1 Y
12 JK72-20480A PMO-KEY TOP_1X2 1 Y
17 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L8 1 Y
18 JK73-20227A REX-WATER PROOF 1 Y OPTION
19 JK72-20470A PMO-KBD HOUSING_98 1 Y
20 JK72-20475A PMO-BLANK KEY TOP_7X1 1 Y
21 JK72-20473A PMO-KBD FRAME_98 1 Y
22 JK73-20223A RMO-CONTACT RUBBER_98 1 Y
23 JK70-20185A FPC ASSY_98 1 Y
24 JK70-20182A IPR-BOTTOM PLATE_98 1 Y
25 JK81-20098B AS-BALANCE-BAR_S 1 Y
26 JK72-20482B PMO-GUIDE HOLDER_L 1 Y
27 JK81-20062A RETURN-SPRING_S:1X2,2X2 3 Y

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

7-11



7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-1 Main Set

7-1-2 D. ASS'Y-KEYBOARD (150KEY)

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

7-12



7 Exploded View and Parts List

Figure7-9 ASS’Y KEYBAORD (150KEY)

7-1 Main Set
7-1-2 D. ASS'Y-KEYBOARD (150KEY)
No. Parts No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
D JK75-20132A UNIT-KEYBOARD_150 1 Y
25 JK73-20225A REX-WATER PROOF 1 Y
26 JK68-40204A LABEL(P)-KBD SHEET 1 Y ENGLISH(STD)
27 JK72-20471A PMO-KBD HOUSING_150 1 Y
28 JK73-20222A RMO-CONTACT RUBBER_150 1 Y
29 JK70-20186A FPC ASSY_150 1 Y
30 JK70-20183A IPR BOTTOM PLATE_150 1 Y
31 JK81-20005A SCREW-TAPPING:BH,+,2,M2.6,L6 13 Y

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 7-13



7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-1 Main Set

7-1-2 E. ASS’Y-PRINTER(1-STATION : MANUAL)

Figure7-10 ASS’Y-PRINTER (1-STATION : MANUAL)

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

7-14



7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-1 Main Set
7-1-2 E. ASS'Y-PRINTER (1-STATION : MANUAL)
No. Parts No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
E JK96-10370B ELA-UNIT-PRINTER_21M 1 Y Without
— 16,17,22,32
1 JK68-40189A LABEL(P)-GUIDE 1 Y
2 JK70-50076A SCREW-TAPTITE:RH,J8,M2.6,L6 2 Y
3 JK72-20440A PMO-KNOB RELEASE 1 Y
4 JK72-20442A PMO-LINK RELEASE_M 1 Y
5 JK81-20096A AS-PLATEN ROLLER 1 Y
6 JK72-20434A PMO-HOUSING CLAM_2M 1 Y
7 JK70-50098A SCREW-TAPPING:PH,M2,L8 1 Y
8 JK59-20018A UNIT-PRINTER 1 Y
9 6002-000316 SCREW-TAPPING:PH,+,2,M3,L6 2 Y
10 JK72-20443A PMO-HOLDER PRINTER 1 Y
11 JK70-20178A IPR-PLATE GROUND HOLDER 1 Y
12 6002-000316 SCREW-TAPPING:PH,+,2,M3,L6 1 Y
13 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L8 1 Y
14 JK92-01702J PBA SUB:ER-900,JOINT B'D,RECEIPT,SVC 1 Y
15 JK39-50005A CABLE-FFC: 30P,1.0mm,150mm 1 Y
16 JK72-20445A PMO-SPOOL WINDING 1 Y
17 JK72-20016A PMO-GUIDE WINDING 1 Y
18 JK72-20444A PMO-LOCK SPOOL 2 Y
19 JK68-40200A LABEL(R )-SPOOL DUMMY 2 Y
20 JK70-50062A SCREW-MACHINE:PWH,+,M3,L14 1 Y
21 JK72-20316A PMO-COVER_SD 1 Y
22 6003-000198 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L12 2 Y
23 JK72-20437A PMO-PAPER SUPPLY_21 1 Y
JK96-10165D ELA-MOTOR 1 Y
JK73-30200A RCT-MOTOR 1 Y
24 JK72-40975A PMO-HOLDER MOTOR 1 Y
3101-001071 MOTOR-DC 1 Y
JK39-40686B HARNESS-SPOOL 1 Y
25 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L8 1 Y
26 JK70-20122A IPR-BRKT SD 1 Y
27 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L8 2 Y
28 JK92-01704A PBA SUB:NEWNET,SD CARD 1 Y
29 JK39-40756C HARNESS-SDCARD 1 Y
30 6001-000665 SCREW-MACHINE:PWH,+,M3,L4 2 Y
31 6002-000316 SCREW-TAPPING:PH,+,2,M3,L6 1 Y
32 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L8 2 Y
33 JK70-20175A IPR-PLATE GROUND PRT_1 1 Y

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

7-15



7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-1 Main Set

7-1-2 E. ASS'Y-PRINTER (1-STATION : A/C)

Ryl

I

\ ] /,.. e

AN Py

\ \\ﬁ.

Figure7-11 ASS'Y-PRINTER (1-STATION : A/C)

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

7-16



7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-1 Main Set
7-1-2 E. ASS'Y-PRINTER (1-STATION : A/C)
No. Parts No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
E JK96-10370A ELA-UNIT-PRINTER_21A 1 Y Without
— 16,17,22,32
JK68-40189A LABEL(P)-GUIDE 1 Y
JK70-50076A SCREW-TAPTITE:RH,J8,M2.6,L6 2 Y
13 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L8 1 Y
14 JK92-01702J PBA SUB:ER-900,JOINT B'D,RECEIPT,SVC 1 Y
15 JK39-50005A CABLE-FFC: 30P,1.0mm,150mm 1 Y
16 JK72-20445A PMO-SPOOL WINDING 1 Y
17 JK72-20016A PMO-GUIDE WINDING 1 Y
18 JK72-20444A PMO-LOCK SPOOL 2 Y
19 JK68-40200A LABEL(R )-SPOOL DUMMY 2 Y
20 JK70-50062A SCREW-MACHINE:PWH,+,M3,L14 1 Y
21 JK72-20316A PMO-COVER_SD 1 Y
22 6003-000198 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L12 2 Y
23 JK72-20437A PMO-PAPER SUPPLY_21 1 Y
JK96-10165D ELA-MOTOR 1 Y
JK73-30200A RCT-MOTOR 1 Y
24 JK72-40975A PMO-HOLDER MOTOR 1 Y
3101-001071 MOTOR-DC 1 Y
JK39-40686B HARNESS-SPOOL 1 Y
25 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L8 1 Y
26 JK70-20122A IPR-BRKT SD 1 Y
27 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L8 2 Y
28 JK92-01704A PBA SUB:NEWNET,SD CARD 1 Y
29 JK39-40756C HARNESS-SDCARD 1 Y
30 6001-000665 SCREW-MACHINE:PWH,+,M3,L4 2 Y
31 6002-000316 SCREW-TAPPING:PH,+,2,M3,L6 1 Y
32 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L8 2 Y
33 JK70-20175A IPR-PLATE GROUND PRT_1 1 Y
37 JK72-20441A PMO-LINK RELEASE_A 1 Y
38 JK72-20433A PMO-HOUSING CLAM_2A 1 Y
39 JK39-40754B HARNESS-GND 1 Y
40 JK70-20179A IPR-PLATE GROUND CLAM 1 Y
41 JK72-20436A PMO-CAP GROUND_CLAM 1 Y
42 JK70-50012A SCREW-TAPPING*PH,+,M2.6,L6 1 Y
43 JK70-50012A SCREW-TAPPING*PH,+,M2.6,L6 1 Y
44 JK81-20097A AS-A/C PLATEN ROLLER 1 Y
45 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L8 2 Y
46 JK59-20019A UNIT-PRINTER 1 Y
47 JK70-50098A SCREW-TAPPING:PH,M2,L8 1 Y

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

7-17



7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-1 Main Set

7-1-2 E. ASS'Y-PRINTER (2-STATION : MANUAL)

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

7-18



7 Exploded View and Parts List

Figure7-12 ASS’Y-PRINTER (2-STATION : MANUAL)

7-1 Main Set
7-1-2 E. ASS'Y-PRINTER (2-STATION : MANUAL)

No. Parts No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
E JK96-10369B | ELA-UNIT-PRINTER_22M 1 Y 16“{';@; t32
1 JK68-40189A LABEL(P)-GUIDE 2 Y
2 JK70-50076A SCREW-TAPTITE:RH,J8,M2.6,L6 4 Y
3 JK72-20440A PMO-KNOB RELEASE 2 Y
4 JK72-20442A PMO-LINK RELEASE_M 2 Y
5 JK81-20096A AS-PLATEN ROLLER 2 Y
6 JK72-20434A PMO-HOUSING CLAM_2M 2 Y
7 JK70-50098A SCREW-TAPPING:PH,M2,L8 2 Y
8 JK59-20018A UNIT-PRINTER 2 Y
9 6002-000316 SCREW-TAPPING:PH,+,2,M3,L6 4 Y
10 JK72-20443A PMO-HOLDER PRINTER 2 Y
11 JK70-20178A IPR-PLATE GROUND HOLDER 2 Y
12 6002-000316 SCREW-TAPPING:PH,+,2,M3,L6 2 Y
13 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L8 2 Y
14 JK92-01702J PBA SUB:ER-900,JOINT B'D,RECEIPT,SVC 2 Y
16 JK72-20445A PMO-SPOOL WINDING 1 Y
17 JK72-20016A PMO-GUIDE WINDING 1 Y
18 JK72-20444A PMO-LOCK SPOOL 2 Y
20 JK70-50062A SCREW-MACHINE:PWH,+,M3,L14 1 Y
21 JK72-20316A PMO-COVER_SD 1 Y
22 6003-000198 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L12 2 Y

JK96-10165D ELA-MOTOR 1 Y
JK73-30200A RCT-MOTOR 1 Y
24 JK72-40975A PMO-HOLDER MOTOR 1 Y
3101-001071 MOTOR-DC 1 Y
JK39-40686B HARNESS-SPOOL 1 Y

25 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L8 1 Y
26 JK70-20122A IPR-BRKT SD 1 Y
27 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L8 2 Y
28 JK92-01704A PBA SUB:NEWNET,SD CARD 1 Y
29 JK39-40756C HARNESS-SDCARD 1 Y
30 6001-000665 SCREW-MACHINE:PWH,+,M3,L4 2 Y
31 6002-000316 SCREW-TAPPING:PH,+,2,M3,L6 1 Y
32 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L8 2 Y
34 JK39-50010A CABLE-FFC:30P,1.0mm,90mm 2 Y
35 JK70-20176A IPR-PLATE GROUND PRT_2 1 Y
36 JK72-20438A PMO-PAPER SUPPLY_22 1 Y

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

7-19



7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-1 Main Set

7-1-2 E. ASS'Y-PRINTER (2-STATION : A/C)

/p

»t.\..ﬂ, 3
i gy,

c’/.%\.\me w

—

|

)il

,,/,,./
)

=0/
",

Figure7-13 ASS'Y-PRINTER (2-STATION : A/C)

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

7-20



7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-1 Main Set
7-1-2 E. ASS'Y-PRINTER (2STATION : A/C)
No. Parts No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
E JK96-10369A ELA-UNIT-PRINTER_22A 1 Y Without
— 16,17,22,32
1 JK68-40189A LABEL(P)-GUIDE 2 Y
2 JK70-50076A SCREW-TAPTITE:RH,J8,M2.6,L6 4 Y
3 JK72-20440A PMO-KNOB RELEASE 2 Y
4 JK72-20442A PMO-LINK RELEASE_M 1 Y
5 JK81-20096A AS-PLATEN ROLLER 1 Y
6 JK72-20434A PMO-HOUSING CLAM_2M 1 Y
7 JK70-50098A SCREW-TAPPING:PH,M2,L8 1 Y
8 JK59-20018A UNIT-PRINTER 1 Y
9 6002-000316 SCREW-TAPPING:PH,+,2,M3,L6 2 Y
10 JK72-20443A PMO-HOLDER PRINTER 1 Y
11 JK70-20178A IPR-PLATE GROUND HOLDER 1 Y
12 6002-000316 SCREW-TAPPING:PH,+,2,M3,L6 1 Y
13 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L8 2 Y
14 JK92-01702J PBA SUB:ER-900,JOINT B'D,RECEIPT,SVC 2 Y
16 JK72-20445A PMO-SPOOL WINDING 1 Y
17 JK72-20016A PMO-GUIDE WINDING 1 Y
18 JK72-20444A PMO-LOCK SPOOL 2 Y
20 JK70-50062A SCREW-MACHINE:PWH,+,M3,L14 1 Y
21 JK72-20316A PMO-COVER_SD 1 Y
22 6003-000198 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L12 2 Y
JK96-10165D ELA-MOTOR 1 Y
JK73-30200A RCT-MOTOR 1 Y
24 JK72-40975A PMO-HOLDER MOTOR 1 Y
3101-001071 MOTOR-DC 1 Y
JK39-40686B HARNESS-SPOOL 1 Y
25 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L8 1 Y
26 JK70-20122A IPR-BRKT SD 1 Y
27 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L8 2 Y
28 JK92-01704A PBA SUB:NEWNET,SD CARD 1 Y
29 JK39-40756C HARNESS-SDCARD 1 Y
30 6001-000665 SCREW-MACHINE:PWH,+,M3,L4 2 Y
31 6002-000316 SCREW-TAPPING:PH,+,2,M3,L6 1 Y
32 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,M3,L8 2 Y
34 JK39-50010A CABLE-FFC:30P,1.0mm,90mm 2 Y
35 JK70-20176A IPR-PLATE GROUND PRT_2 1 Y
36 JK72-20438A PMO-PAPER SUPPLY_22 1 Y
37 JK72-20441A PMO-LINK RELEASE_A 1 Y
38 JK72-20433A PMO-HOUSING CLAM_2A 1 Y
39 JK39-40754B HARNESS-GND 1 Y
40 JK70-20179A IPR-PLATE GROUND CLAM 1 Y
41 JK72-20436A PMO-CAP GROUND_CLAM 1 Y
42 JK70-50012A SCREW-TAPPING*PH,+,M2.6,L6 1 Y
43 JK70-50012A SCREW-TAPPING*PH,+,M2.6,L6 1 Y
44 JK81-20097A AS-A/C PLATEN ROLLER 1 Y
45 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L8 2 Y
46 JK59-20019A UNIT-PRINTER 1 Y
a7 JK70-50098A SCREW-TAPPING:PH,M2,L8 1 Y

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

7-21



7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-1 Main Set

7-1-2 F. ASS'Y-CASE LOWER

Figure7-14 ASS'Y-CASE LOWER

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

7-22



7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-1 Main Set
7-1-2 F. ASS’Y-CASE LOWER
No. Parts No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
1 JK39-50005A CABLE-FFC;30P,1.0mm,150mm 1 Y 1-ST(E15)
JK39-50010A CABLE-FFC;30P,1.0mm,90mm 2 Y 2-ST(E34)
2 JK39-50008A CABLE-FFC;24P,1.0mm,100mm 1 Y
3 JK39-40845A HARNESS-DRA&PWR 1 Y
4 JK39-40757B HARNESS-MSR 1 Y
5 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L8 5 Y
JK92-01700B PBA MAIN:SPS-340,22M,16Mb,CRS 1 Y SPS-340(CRS)
JK92-01700C PBA MAIN:SPS-320,21M,16Mb,CRS 1 Y SPS-320(CRS)
JK92-01700D PBA MAIN:SPS-340,22A,16Mb,STD 1 Y SPS-340(STD)
JK92-01700E PBA MAIN:SPS-320,21A,16Mb,STD 1 Y SPS-320/325
JK92-01700F PBA MAIN:SPS-340,22M,16Mb,STD 1 Y SPS-340/345
JK92-01700G PBA MAIN:SPS-320,21M,16Mb,STD 1 Y SPS-320/325
JK92-01701B PBA MAIN:ER-940,22M,4Mb,CRS 1 Y ER-940(CRS)
6 JK92-01701C PBA MAIN:ER-920,21M,4Mb,CRS 1 Y ER-920(CRS)
JK92-01701D PBA MAIN:ER-940,22A,4Mb,STD 1 Y ER-940(STD)
JK92-01701E PBA MAIN:ER-920,21M,4Mb,STD 1 Y
JK92-01701F PBA MAIN:ER-920,21A,4Mb,STD 1 Y
JK92-01701G PBA MAIN:ER-920,21M,16Mb,STD 1 Y
JK92-01701H PBA MAIN:ER-940,22M,16Mb,STD 1 Y
JK92-01701J PBA MAIN:ER-940,22A,16Mb,STD 1 Y
JK92-01701K PBA MAIN:ER-940,22M,4Mb,STD 1 Y
JK92-01701M PBA MAIN:ER-920,21A,16Mb,STD 1 Y
JK68-40188A LABEL(R)-PLATE SHIELD 1 Y
JK70-20177A IPR-PLATE S HIELD 1 Y
6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L8 1 Y
10 JK39-40759B HARNESS-GND 1 Y
1 6002-000171 SCREW-TAPPING:PH,+,2S,M4,L10 4 Y
12 JK26-30108A TRANS POWER;230V, 50Hz 1 Y EUROPE
JK26-30108B TRANS POWER;120V, 60Hz 1 Y USA
13 6001-000665 SCREW-MACHINE:PWH,+,M3,L4 1 Y
14 JK92-01705A PBA SUB:LAN 1 Y
15 JK70-50044A SCREW-TAPTITE;PWH,+,M3,L10 3 Y
16 JK92-01702E PBA SUB:INTERFACE,SPS-320/SPS-340 1 Y
JK92-01702F PBA SUB:INTERFACE,ER-920/ER-940 1 Y
17 JK70-20177B IPR-PLATE GROUND I/F 1 Y
18 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L8 2 Y
19 JK70-20171A IPR-BRKT MSR 1 Y
20 JK60-00001A SCREW-ASSY TAPTITE:-,SWRCH18A,M3,L8 3 Y
21 6006-000187 SCREW-ASS'Y MACH:WT,BH,+,M4,L6 1 Y
22 JK39-40754B HARNESS-GND 1 Y
23 JK68-40194A LABEL(R)-EMI INTERFACE 1 Y
24 6001-000665 SCREW-MACHINE:PWH,+,M3,L4 2 Y
25 EIF-900(STD) ER-900/SPS-300,!/F OPTION,RS-232*2 1 Y
EIF-900U(STD) | ER-900/SPS-300,I/F OPTION,232&USB 1 Y
26 JK70-50110A SCREW-MACHINE:PH,M3,L5 2 Y
27 JK70-20173A IPR-BRKT OPTION;RS-232*2 1 Y
JK70-20173B IPR-BRKT OPTION;232&USB 1 Y
28 JK68-40187A LABEL(R)-INTERFACE 1 Y

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 7-23



7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-1 Main Set
7-1-2 F. ASS'Y-CASE LOWER
No. Parts No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
ADD
JK70-20172A IPR-BRKT INTERFACE 1 Y SERIAL 3,4 &
LAN PORT
29 JK70-20172B IPR-BRKT INTERFACE 1 Y DEFAULT
JK70-20172C IPR-BRKT INTERFACE 1 Y SE:&T_) 34
30 JK39-40603A HARNESS-DW/COMP 1 Y
31 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L8 1 Y
32 JK72-20466A PMO-LOCKER POWER 1 Y
33 JK39-40688C HARNESS-POWER S/W 1 Y
34 6002-000171 SCREW-TAPPING:PH,+,2S,M4,L.10 1 Y
35 JK70-10002A IPR-BRKT CASING 1 Y
36 JK72-20458A PMO-DOOR INTERFACE 1 Y
37 JK72-41011B PMO-CAP POWER S/W(HOLE) 1 Y
38 JK72-41011C PMO-CAP POWER S/W(NON HOLE) 1 Y
39 JK72-20465A PMO-DOOR MSR 1 Y
JK39-10523A POWER-CORD:EUROPE, 220V 1 Y
JK39-10523B POWER-CORD:USA, 110V 1 Y
0 JK39-10523C POWER-CORD:AUSTRALIA, 240V 1 Y
JK39-10523D POWER-CORD:UK,240V 1 Y
JK39-10523G POWER-CORD:SOUTH AFRICA,250V 1 Y
JK39-10523H POWER-CORD:ISRAEL,250V 1 Y
41 JK72-20460A PMO-DALLAS DUMMY 1 Y
42 JK96-10155B ELA UNIT-IBUTTON PROBE 1 Y
43 JK72-20459A PMO-COVER DALLAS 1 Y
44 JK72-20461A PMO-COVER DUMMY 1 Y

7-24 SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-1 Main Set
7-1-2 G. ASS’Y-MSR

Figure7-15 ASS’Y MSR

7-1-2 G. ASS'Y-MSR

No. Parts No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
G MCR-901(STD) ELA-MSR : TRACK 1/2 1 Y
MCR-902(STD) ELA-MSR : TRACK 2/3 1 Y
JK70-50012A SCREW-TAPPING*PH,+,M2.6,L6 2 Y
JK39-40758B HARNESS-GND 1 Y
3 JK48-00006B MSR-1150-SH,TRACK 1/2 1 Y
JK48-00005A MSR-1160-SH, TRACK 2-3 1 Y
4 JK39-40757B HARNESS-MSR 1 Y
5 6003-000198 SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L12 2 Y
6 JK72-20463A PMO-BOTTOM MSR 1 Y
7 JK72-20464A PMO-HOLDER MSR 1 Y
8 JK72-20462A PMO-COVER MSR 1 Y

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 7-25



7 Exploded View and Parts List

/-2 G-DRAWER
7-2-2. H. ASS’Y-DRAWER (G-DRAWER:4B8C,5B5C)

—
A.ASS'Y
BILL-
COIN
(4B8C)
N
- ™
BILL- HOU-
(5B5C)
\_ _/
~ )
C.ASS'Y
LOCK
E.ASS'Y —
TRAY ~
D.ASS'Y
\_ BOT-
TOM
_/

Figure7-16 ASS’Y-DRAWER (G-DRAWER:4B8C,5B5C)

7-26 SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-2 DRAWER
7-2-2. H. ASS’Y-DRAWER (G-DRAWER:4B8C,5B5C)
4

&

f OPTION(POS)

Figure 7-17 Lubrication Points of the G-Drawer(4B8C,5B5C)

No. Code No. Description / Specification Q'ty Serviceable Remark
A 0201-002010 GREASE-N2 : CASMOLY,PL-30 - Y Minimum Serviceable Packing Weight : 40g
0201-002009 SEEASE_N:L - KANTO  KASEIKG- N Minimum Serviceable Packing Weight : 40g

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 7-27




7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-2 DRAWER
7-2-2. H. ASS’Y-DRAWER (G-DRAWER:4B8C,5B5C)

a. ASS’Y BILL-COIN (4B8C)

No. Code No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
a JK97-20094B MEA-UNIT BILL COIN(4B8C,PLASTIC) 1 Y

al 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING : M3,L8 3 Y

a2 JK70-20114A IPR-HOLDER PLATE(4B8C) 1 Y

a3 JK70-30014A SPRING-LEVER PRESS(MD) 4 Y

a4 JK70-30015A SPRING-LEVER PRESS(PD) 4 Y OPTION
a5 JK72-20259A PMO-LEVER PRESS(PLASTIC) 4 Y

a6 JK70-20067A IPR-LEVER PRESS(STEEL) 4 Y OPTION
a7 JK72-40269A PMO-BILL PARTITION 3 Y

a8 JK72-20088A PMO-BILL COIN TILL : 4B8C 1 Y

a9 JK72-20090A PMO-COIN PARTITION 6 Y

al0 JK72-20089A PMO-COIN TILL 1 Y

a. ASS’Y BILL-COIN (5B5C)

No. Code No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
a JK97-20094K MEA-UNIT BILL COIN(5B5CN,PLASTIC) 1 Y

al 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPTITE : M3,L8 3 Y

a2 JK70-20113A IPR-HOLDER PLATE(5B5C) 1 Y

a3 JK70-30014A SPRING-LEVER PRESS(MD) 5 Y

a4 JK70-30015A SPRING-LEVER PRESS(PD) 5 Y OPTION
a5 JK72-20259A PMO-LEVER PRESS(PLASTIC) 5 Y

a6 JK70-20067A IPR-LEVER PRESS(STEEL) 5 Y OPTION
a7 JK72-41016A PMO-BILL PARTITION(5B5C) 4 Y

a8 JK72-41015A PMO-BILL COIN TILL(5B5C) 1 Y

a9 JK72-41017A PMO-COIN PARTITION(5B5C) 4 Y

b. ASS’Y HOUSING

No. Code No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
JK97-20095A MEA-UNIT HOUSING(STD,WHT) 1 N
b JK97-20095B MEA-UNIT HOUSING(NON,WHT) 1 N
JK97-20095E MEA-UNIT HOUSING(STD,BLK) 1 N
JK97-20095F MEA-UNIT HOUSING(NON,BLK) 1 N
c. ASS'Y LOCK
No. Code No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
JK97-20093C MEA-UNIT LOCK(12V,COM) 1 Y
¢ JK97-20093D MEA-UNIT LOCK(24V,COM) 1 Y
1 JK33-10500A SOLENOID-DC: 24V 1 Y
JK33-10500D SOLENOID-DC: 12V 1 Y
c2 6001-000525 SCREW-TAPTITE: M3,L14 2 Y
c3 JK70-50079A SCREW-TAPTITE: M3,L5 2 Y
c4 JK39-40301R CBF HARNESS : MICRO S/W 1 Y
c5 6107-001041 SPRING-LOCK LEVER 1 Y
c6 JK97-01080B MEC-SUB LOCK 1 N
c7 JK70-30019A SPRING-PUSH 1 Y
c8 JK70-50090A PLAIN-WASHER 1 Y
c9 JK70-50092A SCREW-TAPTITE: M5,L10 1 Y

7-28 SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-2 DRAWER

7-2-2. H. ASS'Y-DRAWER (G-DRAWER:4B8C,5B5C)

d. ASS’Y BOTTOM

No. Code No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark

d JK97-20096C MEA-UNIT BOTTOM(5B5C,UNV) 1 N

dl JK70-20115B IPR-BOTTOM PLATE 1 N

d2 JK75-20068A MEC-ROLLER(® 22) 2 Y

d3 6003-000266 SCREW-TAPTITE: M3,L6 2 Y

d4 JK70-10401A IPR-PLATE GROUND 2 Y

d5 6003-000266 SCREW-TAPTITE: M3,L6 6 Y

d6 JK70-50092A SCREW-TAPTITE: M5,L10 3 Y

47 JK61-40200A FOOT-RUBBER:WHITE 4 Y
JK61-40200B FOOT-RUBBER: BALCK 4 Y

d8 6002-000234 SCREW-TAPTITE: M4,L16 4 Y

e. ASS'Y TRAY

No. Code No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
Jk97-20097E MEA-UNIT TRAY TILL(BLK,UNV) N

¢ Jk97-20097F MEA-UNIT TRAY TILL(BLK,PUSH,UNV)

el JK70-60041A RMO-RUBBER STOPPER

e2 JK70-60042A RMO-PAD UNIVERSAL

e3 JK75-20068A MEC-ROLLER

e4 JK70-40302A ICT-SHAFT PIN

e5 JK97-20100A MEA-TRAY TILL

e6 6044-000124 RING-E: ID3

e7 JK70-60041A RMO-RUBBER STOPPER

e8 6044-000124 RING-E: ID3

e9 JK70-30020A

SPRING-LEVER PUSH

el0 JK70-40905A

ICT-SHAFT LEVER PUSH

ell JK70-20116A

IPR-LEVER PUSH

el2 JK70-10323A

IPR-PLATE CLIP

el3 6003-000266

SCREW-TAPTITE: M3,L6

JK70-20108A

IPR-FRONT PANEL(5B5C,WHT)

JK70-20108B

IPR-FRONT PANEL(5B5C,BLK)

el4
JK70-20108C

IPR-FRONT PANEL(4B8C,WHT)

JK70-20108D

IPR-FRONT PANEL(4B8C,BLK)

el5 Jk75-20067A

MEC-KEY LOCK

Plr|r|r|r|r|IN|Rr|Rr|Rr|R|R|IN|R|R|R|IN|IN|N|P |~

<[=<|=<|=<|=<|=<|=<|=<|=<|=<|=<|=<|=<|=<|=<|=<|=<|=<|<|=<|z]<|<|<]|<|z

el6 | JK75-20041A | MEC-KEY LOCK: #2424 OPTION
el7 | JK70-20025B | IPR-KEY DRAWER 1SET

el8 | JK70-20075A | IPR-KEY DRAWER: #2424 1SET OPTION
e19 6044-000231 | RING-E: IDS 1

€20 | JK70-20074A | IPR-LEVER LOCK 1

e2l | JK70-20120A | IPR-DUMMY KEY 1

€22 | JK70-50094A | SCREW-TAPTITE: M3,L8 2

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 7-29



7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-2 DRAWER
7-2-2. H. ASS’Y-DRAWER (G-DRAWER:5B8C)

A.ASS’Y
BILL-
COIN
(5B8C) B.ASS'Y
HOU-
SING
C.ASSY
LOCK
E.ASS'Y
TRAY
D.ASS'Y
BOT-
TOM

Figure7-18 ASS'Y-DRAWER (G-DRAWER:5B8C)

7-30 SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-2 DRAWER

7-2-2. H. ASS'Y-DRAWER (G-DRAWER:5B8C)

Figure 7-19 Lubrication Points of the G-Drawer(5B8C)

No. Code No. Description / Specification Q'ty Serviceable Remark
A 0201-002010 GREASE-N2 - Y Minimum Serviceable Packing Weight : 40g
B 0201-002009 GREASE-N1 Y Minimum Serviceable Packing Weight : 40g

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

7-31




7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-2 DRAWER
7-2-2. H. ASS’Y-DRAWER (G-DRAWER:5B8C)

a. ASS’Y BILL-COIN (5B8C)

No. Code No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
JK97-20094E MEA-UNIT BILL COIN(5B8C,PLASTIC) 1 Y
JK97-20094F MEA-UNIT BILL COIN(5B8C,STEEL) 1 Y

al 6002-000175 SCREW-TAPPING : M3,L8 3 Y

a2 JK70-20114A IPR-HOLDER PLATE(4B8C) 1 Y

a3 JK70-30014A SPRING-LEVER PRESS(MD) 5 Y

a4 JK70-30015A SPRING-LEVER PRESS(PD) 5 Y OPTION

a5 JK72-20259A PMO-LEVER PRESS(PLASTIC) 5 Y

a6 JK70-20067A IPR-LEVER PRESS(STEEL) 5 Y OPTION

a7 JK72-40269A PMO-BILL PARTITION 4 Y

a8 JK72-20088A PMO-BILL COIN TILL 1 Y

a9 JK72-20090A PMO-COIN PARTITION 6 Y

al0 JK72-20089A PMO-COIN TILL 1 Y

b. ASS’Y HOUSING

No. Code No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
JK97-20095A MEA-UNIT HOUSING(STD,WHT) 1 N
b JK97-20095B MEA-UNIT HOUSING(NON,WHT) 1 N
JK97-20095E MEA-UNIT HOUSING(STD,BLK) 1 N
JK97-20095F MEA-UNIT HOUSING(NON,BLK) 1 N
c. ASS'Y LOCK
No. Code No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
JK97-20093C MEA-UNIT LOCK(12V,COM) 1 Y
¢ JK97-20093D MEA-UNIT LOCK(24V,COM) 1 Y
1 JK33-10500A SOLENOID-DC: 24V 1 Y
JK33-10500D SOLENOID-DC: 12V 1 Y
c2 6001-000525 SCREW-TAPTITE: M3,L14 2 Y
c3 JK70-50079A SCREW-TAPTITE: M3,L5 2 Y
c4 JK39-40301R CBF HARNESS : MICRO S/W 1 Y
c5 6107-001041 SPRING-LOCK LEVER 1 Y
c6 JK97-01080B MEC-SUB LOCK 1 N
c7 JK70-30019A SPRING-PUSH 1 Y
c8 JK70-50090A PLAIN-WASHER 1 Y
c9 JK70-50092A SCREW-TAPTITE: M5,L10 1 Y

7-32 SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



7 Exploded View and Parts List

7-2 DRAWER
7-2-2. H. ASS’Y-DRAWER (G-DRAWER: 5B8C)

d. ASS’Y BOTTOM

No. Code No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
d JK97-20096C MEA-UNIT BOTTOM 1 N
dl JK70-20115B IPR-BOTTOM PLATE 1 N
d2 JK75-20068A MEC-ROLLER(® 22) 2 Y
d3 6003-000266 SCREW-TAPTITE: M3,L6 2 Y
d4 JK70-10401A IPR-PLATE GROUND 2 Y
d5 6003-000266 SCREW-TAPTITE: M3,L6 6 Y
d6 JK70-50092A SCREW-TAPTITE: M5,L10 3 Y
47 JK61-40200A FOOT-RUBBER:WHITE 4 Y
JK61-40200B FOOT-RUBBER: BALCK 4 Y
d8 6002-000234 SCREW-TAPTITE: M4,L16 4 Y

e. ASS'Y TRAY

No. Code No. Description / Specification Q'ty Design-Location Serviceable Remark
e Jk97-20097F MEA-UNIT TRAY TILL(BLK,PUSH,UNV) 1 N
el JK70-60041A RMO-RUBBER STOPPER 2 Y
e2 JK75-20068A MEC-ROLLER 2 Y
e3 JK70-40302A ICT-SHAFT PIN 1 Y
e4 JK97-20100A MEA-TRAY TILL 1 N
e5 6044-000124 RING-E: ID3 1 Y
e6 JK70-60041A RMO-RUBBER STOPPER 2 Y
e7 6044-000124 RING-E: ID3 1 Y
e8 JK70-30020A SPRING-LEVER PUSH 1 Y
e9 JK70-40905A ICT-SHAFT LEVER PUSH 1 Y
el0 JK70-20116A IPR-LEVER PUSH 1 Y
ell JK70-10323A IPR-PLATE CLIP 1 Y
el2 6003-000266 SCREW-TAPTITE: M3,L6 2 Y
el3 JK70-20108D IPR-FRONT PANEL 1 Y
els 6044-000231 RING-E: ID5 1 Y
el5 JK70-20074A IPR-LEVER LOCK 1 Y
el6 JK70-20120A IPR-DUMMY KEY 1 Y
el7 JK75-20041A MEC-KEY LOCK: #2424 1 Y
el8 JK70-20075A IPR-KEY DRAWER: #2424 1SET Y
el9 JK70-50094A SCREW-TAPTITE: M3,L8 2 Y

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 7-33



7 Exploded View and Parts List

MEMO

7-34 SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



8 PCB Layout and Parts List

8-1 Main PCB

ER—9XX/SPS—-3XX MAIN PCB JK41—10815A REV1.0 - SMD&PBA

Veo [Ra2Ras|
28 §°§:Hﬂ
CEEIEE : H]l e DUMMY

Q4 7 Q5
T
% 05 (g)‘suno)
=°§mm§§ FBEIR v

DUMMY

ON13 (INTERFACE)

&) s
voo1av @
céar e

CN15 (I/F PWR + DRAWER)

CN16 (REAR DISPLAY)

CN8
(PRT_
5 & K nR177C101

P S —
R2
8
&%
3
&%
k3
R145 evO [R2
8o N B L
i 58
§ =
S8 &
235 28 £l
S| umanué_
Q =
il z
FLSLOHPL g }
L 2
% c34 C39 croce0 8 I:l o
X3 ER—0XX/SPS—3XX NAIN PCB
H REV1.0 (2011.05.16)
Qs(:m"z)ggg = PCB oot(m : .m«-|)wsA
B 1

CZEOR 519
O AT e ue
wm!lv?. 9], A\ 2 .:I vy "=[o @
o~
o

2 U3?_; ~=| sceaeten70TRIOZ0
D § sswriveniy @ é uigie @
% g E 99| H o
2 —S75AeT6070TG20 141" @74Lvc135(C@ravcisd B OALAS) CN14
23 i i 27 ' 52 < § § o)
O ) [ U14] - R
w o SMD&PEA D> ) |22ies 2250% 5858 DUT0RRABEREIARY] chomy

ER—-9XX/SPS—-3XX MAIN PCB JK41—10815A REV1.0 - SMD&PBA

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 8-1



8 PCB Layout and Parts List

8-1 Main PCB
No Part-No Description / Specification QTY Design-location Serviceable | Remark
- JK92-01700D |PBA MAIN:SPS-340,22A,16Mb,STD 1 |ASSY Y
- JC68-10564A |LABEL(P)-PROTECTOR:SLB-3108H,ART,-,100(S 1 %%\ABV?ER' N
- 0402-000290 |DIODE-BRIDGE:GBU6B,GBU6J,100V 1 |BD1 Y
- 0502-000234 | TR-POWER:KSA1010Y,PNP,40W,TO-220,100-200 1 Q32 Y
- 2401-001313 | C-AL:4700uF,20%,50V,LUG,925.4*30L,RoHS, 1 |CE19 Y
- 2401-001429 |C-AL:470uF,20%,50V,RADIAL,&10x20L 1 |CE13 Y
- 2801-003376 |CRYSTAL-UNIT:32.768KHz,20ppm,28-AAY,12 1 X1 Y
- 3002-001027 |BUZZER-PIEZO:85dB,1.5V,24mA,2.048KHz,BK 1 |AU1 Y
- 3601-000261 |FUSE-CARTRIDGE:250V,3.15A, TIME-LAG,GLASS 1 FU1 Y
- 3602-000001 |FUSE-CLIP:-,-,30mohm 2 |FU1 Y
- 3708-000215 |CONNECTOR-FFC:20P,1R,2.54mm,ST,BLACK 1 |CN7 Y
- 3708-000328 |CONNECTOR-FFC:9P,1R,2.54mm,ST,BLACK 1 CN10 Y
- 3708-001395 | CONNECTOR-FPC/FFC/PIC:30P,1mm,ST,DIP,TOP 2 CN2,CN8 Y
- 3708-001419 |CONNECTOR-FFC:24P,1mm,ST,DIP,TOP,IVORY 1 |CN13 Y
- 3711-000183 |CONNECTOR-HEADER:1WALL,2P,1R,3.96mm,ST 1 CN17 Y
- 3711-002002 |CONNECTOR-HEADER:BOX,22P,2R,2mm,ST,BLK 1 CN5 Y
- 3711-003342 |WAFER-BOX:18P,2R,2mm,ST,BLACK,YDW200-18 1 |CN16 Y
- 3711-004100 |WAFER;BOX-HEADER,1R,2P,2.5mm,ST,WHITE, 1 CN18 Y
- 3711-004131 |WAFER;BOX-HEADER,1R, 2P,2mm,DIP,AN, 1 CN4 Y
- 3712-000055 |CONNECTOR-COIN BAT HOLDER;2P,ST,20PI 1 BAT1 Y
- 4303-000001 |BATTERY-COIN:ML2032,3V,65mAH,PI120,T3.2 1 BAT1 Y
- 6002-000175 |SCREW-TAPPING:PWH,+,2,M3,L8 WHITE 1 HS1+KSA1010 Y
- 6203-000106 |HEAT SINK:NONE,T2,W17,L22,H30,DEGRE,AL60 1 |HS1 Y
- JK27-60100D [COIL-FILTER:140uH,0.2Q,8.5*17*17, TR15® 1 L4 Y
- 0401-001003 |DIODE-SWITCHING:MMBD6050LT1,70V,200mA 7 |D6-D12 Y
- 0402-001189 |DIODE-RECTIFIER:S1G-E3,M4,400V 1 D5 Y
- 0403-000755 |DIODE-ZENER:BZT52C6V2,6.2V,500mW,SOD-123 1 ZD1 Y
- 0404-001051 |DIODE-SCHOTTKY:SK14,40V,1A,DO-214AA 5 |D20,D23,025,039,D40 Y
D1,D3,D4,D13-D19,
- 0404-001052 |DIODE-SCHOTTKY:BAT43WS,BAT54WS,30V 24 |D21,D22,D24,D26,D27, Y
D29,030,D32-D38
- 0501-000279 | TR-SMALL SIGNAL:KSA1182Y,PNP,150mW,SOT23 8 |Q4,Q5,Q9,022-Q25,Q33 Y
Q1,Q2,Q6,Q7,Q8,Q10,
- | 0501-000457 |TR-SMALL SIGNAL:MMBT2222A NPN,350MW,s0T | 18 |&11:Q12.Q13,Q16.Q17, Y

Q18,Q20,Q21,Q26,Q27,
Q28,Q29

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES




8 PCB Layout and Parts List

8-1 Main PCB
No Part-No Description / Specification QTY Design-location Serviceable | Remark
- | 0505-000148 |POWER MOSFET:FDS4141,S0IC 8P 1 |uts Y
- | 0602-000001 |LED;SSC-UR101,RED,1608,SMD 3 |LED1,LED2,LED3 Y
- | 0801-001063 |IC-CMOS LOGIC:74HCT05,INVERTER,SOIC,14P | 1 |U17 Y
- | 0801-001100 |IC-CMOS;74ACT245 TRANSECIVER, TSOP,20P 1 |u13 Y
- | 0801-001105 |IC-CMOS;SN74LVC138A,DECODER, TSOP,16P 4 |U1e,U21,U23,U24 Y
- | 0801-001110 |IC-CMOS;74LV14A,INVERTER, TSOP,14P 1 |ut Y
- | 0801-001119 |IC-CMOS LOGIC:74HCT574,D-F/F, TSSOP 1 |u19 Y
- | 0801-001123 |IC-CMOS LOGIC:74LVC541APBUFFER TSSOP20P | 4 |U14,U22,U28,U35 Y
- | 0903-001180 |ic-CPU;LPC2470FBD208,LQFP208P 1 |us Y
- | 0909-000138 [IC-REAL TIME CLOCK:PCF8563,12C, TSSOP,8P 1 |u1 Y
- | 1003-001237 |IC-MOTOR DRIVER;BD6380EFV, TSSOP,24P 3 |u2,u4uis Y
- | 1006-000302 |IC-PHY TRANSCEIVER;DM9161B,LQFP,48P 1 |us Y
- | 1106-001228 |IC-SRAM:R1LV1616RSD-7SI,2MBYTE,uTSOP52P | 1 |U9 Y
- | 1107-001131 |IC-FLASH MEMORY:S29AL016J70TFI020,TSOP 1 |uto Y
- | 1202-000164 |IC-VOLTAGE COMPARATOR:KA393,S0P8P,127 | 1 |u12 Y
- | 1203-000404 |iC-DC/IDC CONVERTER:34063,SOP,8P,150MILP | 1 |U34 Y
- | 1203-000500 |IC-RESETAME8500AEETAE29Z,S0T-23,3P 1 |us Y
- | 1203-001772 |IC-REGULATOR:SE1117-3.3V,SOT-223,4P 1 |u20 Y
- | 1203-001773 |IC-REGULATOR:AP1501-50K5,5V,T0263,SMD,AP | 1 |U26 Y
- | 2008-000001 |R-CHIP:0 OHM,5%,1/10W,1608 4 |R32,R33,R51,R79 N
- | 2008-000003 |R-CHIP:22 OHM,5%,1/10W,1608 2 |Re4,R72 N
- | 2008-000005 |R-CHIP:33 OHM,5%,1/10W,1608 2 |R205,R206 N
- | 2008-000008 |R-CHIP:100 OHM,5%,1/10W,1608 5 |R5,R60,R122,R133,R201 N
- | 2008-000012 |R-CHIP:200 OHM,5%,1/10W,1608 2 [R124R127 N
- | 2008-000016 |R-CHIP:300 OHM,5%,1/10W,1608 8 Sggﬁfggg%@mmt N
R8,R36,R40,R66,R98,
- | 2008-000020 |R-CHIP:470 OHM,5%,1/10W,1608 15 2122:2123%,21116%,';1116%, N
R169.R199
R6,R14-R16,R18,R39,R55,
R58,R70,R85,R92,R100,
- | 2008-000026 |R-CHIP:1KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 27 (R :';] 12:3,’?11133%111456‘ N
R142,R163,R164,R167,
R168.R184.R197
- | 2008-000028 |R-CHIP:1.5KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 3 [Ra7,R125,R139 N
- | 2008-000030 |R-CHIP:2KOHM,5%,1/10W,1608 1 |R198 N
SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 8-3




8 PCB Layout and Parts List

8-1 Main PCB
No Part-No Description / Specification QTY Design-location Serviceable | Remark
. R2,R21,R44,R61,R118,
- 2008-000031 |R-CHIP:2.2KOHM,5%,1/10W, 1608 7 R137.R144 N
R1,R23,R34,R41,R45,
R56,R68,R73,R75,R80,
. R95,R96,R102,R104,
- 2008-000037 |R-CHIP:4.7KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 32 R108,R138,R143-R157, N
R161,R177,R185,
R189-R195,R202
- 2008-000041 |R-CHIP:6.8KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 2 |R78,R107 N
R7,R9,R17,R19,R22,R24,
R27,R28,R30,R35,R42,
R43,R46,R48,R49,R50,
- 2008-000044 |R-CHIP:10KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 34 |R52,R57,R63,R69,R74, N
R77,R82,R93,R97,R136,
R147,R176,R200,R203,
R207,R208,R209,R220
- 2008-000045 |R-CHIP:12KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 1 |R196 N
- | 2008-000046 |R-CHIP:15KOHM,5%,1/10W,1608 5 [RoTRI4GRTSORTSN, N
. R10,R12,R13,R29,R119,
- 2008-000047 |R-CHIP:18KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 8 R120.R130,R135 N
- 2008-000051 |R-CHIP:27KOHM,5%,1/10W,1608 1 |R204 N
- 2008-000054 |R-CHIP:36KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 2 |R105,R109 N
. R59,R86,R87,R90,R91,
- 2008-000056 |R-CHIP:47KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 9 R94.R106,R131.R160 N
- 2008-000057 |R-CHIP:56KOHM,5%,1/10W,1608 3 |R145,R148,R149 N
- 2008-000065 |R-CHIP:150KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 2 |R71,R171 N
- 2008-000078 |R-CHIP:49.9 OHM,1%,1/10W,1608 4 |R83,R84,R88,R89 N
- 2008-000082 |R-CHIP:0.5 OHM,1%,1/10W,1608 (0603+1%) 6 2?5211,R20,R26,R152, N
- 2011-001093 |R-NETWORK:1000hm,5%,1/16W,L,CHIP,8P, TP 3 |RA1-RA3 Y
- 2203-000192 |C-CERAMIC,CHIP:100nF,+80-20%,50V,Y5V,TP 4 1C102,C103,C114,C115 N
- 2204-000003 |C-CERAMIC,CHIP:15pF,5%,50V,1608 5 |C1,C52,C56,C58,C59 N
- 2204-000004 |C-CERAMIC,CHIP:22pF,5%,50V,1608 4 |C17,C24,C42,C47 N
C21,£22,C23,C30,C31,
- 2204-000010 |C-CERAMIC,CHIP:100pF,5%,50V,1608 14 |C38,C69,C78,C79,C83, N
C92,C93,C98,C108
- 2204-000015 |C-CERAMIC,CHIP:470pF,5%,50V,1608 3 |C66,C67,C73 N
- 2204-000016 |C-CERAMIC,CHIP:680pF,5%,50V,1608 6 |C5,C8,C9,C20,C76,C77 N
C2,C3,C4,C6,C7,C10,C11,
C13,C14,C16,C18,C19,
C27,C28,C29,C32-C37,
C39,C40,C41,C43-C46,
. C48-C51,C53-C55,C57,
- 2204-000028 |C-CERAMIC,CHIP:100nF,+80-20%,25V,Y5V,160 66 C60-C65.070-C72.C74, N
C75,C80,C82,C84-C88,
C90,C91,C94-C97,C99,
C100,C101,C105,C107,
C109

8-4 SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



8 PCB Layout and Parts List

8-1 Main PCB
No Part-No Description / Specification QTY Design-location Serviceable | Remark
- 2204-000029 |C-CERAMIC,CHIP:1uF,+80-20%,16V,Y5V,1608 3 |C25,C68,C89 N
- 2205-000002 |C-TANTAL:10uF,16V,3528 6 gEg:gE?bCE7’CE8’ Y
- 2402-000168 |C-AL,SMD:100uF,20%,16V,F60,06.3x5.7L 3 |CE1,CE14,CE15 Y
- 2402-000179 |C-AL,SMD:47uF,16V,96.3*5.2L,RoHS 5 |CE2,CE3,CE6,CE12,CE21 Y
- 2402-000180 |C-AL;SMD,470uF,16V,MVG 3 |CE16,CE17,CE18 Y
- 2801-003388 |CRYSTAL-SMD:12MHz,SX-1,16pF 1 |X3 Y
- 2801-003389 |CRYSTAL-SMD:25MHz,SX-1,20pF 1 | X4 Y
- 3301-002000 |CORE-MULTILAYER CHIP BEAD:CB,SMD,1608 2 |L1,L2 Y
- 3711-004118 |WAFER;BOX-HEADER,1R, 3P,1.25mm,SMD 1 |CNM Y
- 3711-004123 |WAFER;BOX-HEADER,1R, 8P,1.25mm,SMD 1 |CN14 Y
- 3711-004125 |WAFER;BOX-HEADER,1R,10P,1.25mm,SMD 2 |CN1,CN3 Y
- 3711-004129 |WAFER;BOX-HEADER,1R,14P,1.25mm,SMD 1 [CN15 Y
- JK27-60102A |L-COIL:BDS-1055R,33uH,SMD,IND-330M-SM-12 1 |L3 Y
- JK41-10815A |PCB-MAIN:NEWNET,FR-4,2L,T1.6 1 |PCB N
SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 8-5




8 PCB Layout and Parts List

8-2 I/[F PCB

1 CN
Q1 (ORAWERF2)
sL1ee2
:I CNS(SERIAL #1,§2)
D1 Ut
a2 c20
| ¢21
v2 J==l K8
@ C11C12C13 040
R1 S— —
R2 C1 c8 \ \v4
maflf= =
C2Y C14 - “le
c2 Cl4 2
ok R5 R6 R7 C15 ] 15
s cie oo
CN7
&8 18 (I/F B’D to OPTION B'D)
2 , SER-300 / ER—000
(I/F B'D to LAN SUB B'D) 8 SER_300 / ER.
2011-05-16
o o JK41-10816A
Q4
MANUFACTURE DATE s
N 8
R10 & 4 '
BAR CODE R12
1 14
|— —
{ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ} D2
CN3 (I/F CONN) CN6 (DRW+PWR)
2 u S8 SSSESESEEEREEEEEERERS 1
g N CN8
1 23 (DRAWER#1)
\_ A

8-6

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES




8 PCB Layout and Parts List

8-2 I/F PCB
No Part-No Description / Specification QTY Design-location Serviceable | Remark
- JK92-01702E |PBA SUB:SPS-300,INTERFACE B'D,SVC10 1 |ASSY Y
- JC68-10564A |LABEL(P)-PROTECTOR:SLB-3108H,ART,-,100 1 |HM=Ed N
- 3708-001419 |CONNECTOR-FFC:24P,1mm,ST,DIP,TOP,IVORY 1 |ICN3 Y
- 3711-001495 | CONN-HEADER:NOWALL,8P,2R,2.54mm,ST 2 |[ICN1,ICN4 Y
- 3711-002006 |CON-HEADER:BOX,16P,2R,2mm,AN,MALE 1 |ICN7 Y
- 3711-004105 |WAFER;BOX-HEADER,1R,4P,2.5mm,ST,WHITE 1 |ICN8 Y
- 3712-000047 |CONNECTOR-DSUB;9P(M),2-PORT,DUAL TYPE 1 |ICN5 Y
- 3722-001034 |JACK-MODULAR:6P/6C,-,-, ANGLE,-,-,GRAY,AU 1 |ICN2 Y
- JK70-70054A |ICT-SHAFT PCB:ER-900,SUM24L 1 [1U1 Y
- 0402-001189 |DIODE-RECTIFIER:S1G-E3,M4,400V 2 |ID1,ID2 Y
- 0501-000457 |TR-SMALL SIGNAL:MMBT2222A,NPN,350MW,SOT | 2 [1Q2,IQ3 Y
- 0502-000400 |TR-POWER;SL1002,NPN,3A,10W,SOT-23 2 11Q1,1Q4 Y
- 1006-000134 |IC-DRIVER/RECEIVER:3232,TSSOP,16P,26MIL 2 |lU2,lu4 Y
- 1203-001775 |[IC-REGULATOR:SP2526A-2EN,SOP,8P 1 [IU3 Y
- 2008-000008 [R-CHIP:100 OHM,5%,1/10W,1608 2 |IR4,IRM N
- 2008-000026 |R-CHIP:1KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 4 ]IR1,IR2,IR9,IR10 N
- 2008-000044 |R-CHIP:10KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 6 |IR3,IR5,IR6,IR7,IR8,IR12 N
- | 2204-000015 |C-CERAMIC,CHIP:470pF 5% 50V,1608 8 :g?g%é’ﬁégo'mm' N
- 2204-000028 |C-CERAMIC,CHIP:100nF,+80-20%,25V,Y5V,160 15 :g},llﬁzz,wl(l:gz(l)c;l‘yz%f’lcs N
- 3301-000317 |CORE-FERRITE BEAD:AB,2x1.25x0.9mm,SMD 3 |IL1,IL2,IL3 Y
- 3711-004129 |WAFER;BOX-HEADER,1R,14P,1.25mm,SMD 1 |ICN6 Y
- JK41-10816A |PCB-I/F:NEWNET,FR-4,2L,T1.6 1 |PCB N
SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 8-7




8 PCB Layout and Parts List

8-3LCD PCB
N
pa g l
rerxrocoeeo
o N3 (REAR DISPLAY)
l - Q2 Q4 Q6 a8 Q16 Q18 Q20 Q22
&
8 [o oo ofs o 1 o] I
m TINOON® N
g lelel EEIEE EE] CEEEEEEEEEE FEEE FlE 28888 2 55
e Q1 Q@3 05 Q7 Q9 Qiefal1 Q12 Q13 Q14 Q15 Q17 Q19 Q21 Q23 Q24 Q25 Q26
o
2 eles|esles|sslsslejs|es/es|sassssleass|salssss|ss]
£ Ed Ed [ Eg Ed [4 R2[Ed] rasE] [ETRs
Ho Ng R13 R17 R21 R25 R29 R33 R37 R43[EE| reg[in] [Eo]RS2
~1 R6 Raa[28] Rrse[s ]
NN T ONDOO® —O R4-5|:|
R [Tl e 98 58588 58] Reel]
R3 R8
R4 RO
R5 [0 0]s s]r10 CN4 (2LINE LCD)
C1 |88 1 SER-300 / ER—900
+ 15 LCD PCB REV1.0
2 18 2011-05-18 ]
‘ ) JK41-10818A
CN2  (192+64 LCD)
el CN5 (MAIN BD to LCD B°D)
22 2 4 21
. | I
1]
\ J
No Part-No Description / Specification QTY Design-location Serviceable | Remark
- JK92-01702G |PBA SUB:ER-900,LCD B'D,SVC 1 |ASSY Y
- JC68-10564A |LABEL(P)-PROTECTOR:SLB-3108H,ART,-,100 1 |HM=Ed N
- 3708-001421 |CONNECTOR-FFC:17P,1mm,AN,DIP,UPSIDE,IVR 1 |LCN3 Y
- 3711-002002 [CONNECTOR-HEADER:BOX,22P,2R,2mm,ST,BLK 1 |LCN2 Y
- 3711-003340 |WAFER-BOX:16P,2R,2mm,ST,BLACK,YDW200-16 1 [LCN4 Y
- 3712-000011 |CONNECTOR-BOX;22P,2R,2mm,AN,BLACK,YH 1 |LCN5 Y
- 3712-000012 |CONNECTOR-BOX;18P,2R,2mm,AN,BLACK,YH 1 |LCN1 Y
. LQ3,LQ7,LQ10,LQ12,LQ13
- 0501-000279 |TR-SMALL SIGNAL:KSA1182Y,PNP,150mW,SOT23 9 LQ15,.Q19.LQ23.LQ25 Y
LQ1,LQ2,LQ4,LQ5,LQ6,
. LQ8,LQ9,LQ11,LQ14,LQ16
- 0501-000457 | TR-SMALL SIGNAL:MMBT2222A,NPN,350MW,SOT | 17 LQ17.LQ18,LQ20,LQ21, Y
LQ22,L.Q24,LQ26
LR6-LR10,LR44,LR46
_ | _ . 0, ) 3 3
2008-000020 [R-CHIP:470 OHM,5%,1/10W,1608 9 LR49,LR52 N
LR1-LR5,LR13,LR17,
i i P 0 . LR21-LR33,LR37,LR42,
2008-000026 |R-CHIP:1KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 27 LR43,LR45 LR48.LR50. N
LR51
LR11,LR12,LR14-LR16,
. LR18,LR19,LR20,LR34,
- 2008-000037 |R-CHIP:4.7KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 16 LR35 LR36.LR38 LR39. N
LR40,LR41,LR47
- 2204-000028 |C-CERAMIC,CHIP:100nF,+80-20%,25V,Y5V,160 1 |LC1 N
- JK41-10816A |PCB-I/F:NEWNET,FR-4,2L,T1.6 1 |PCB N
8-8 SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES




8 PCB Layout and Parts List

8-4 REAR DISPLAY(FND) PCB

|

Jcm
22 (MAIN CONN.)

Rl R2 R3 Ré4 RS RE R7R8
RS R10 R11 R12Lr FFC CABLE R13R14 R15 R16
0| | | | [Eo][e8][=5]
u1 u2 [2o][ee][ea][5 8] 17 1 [0o][se][Ee][e9] U3
12 7 12 7

LED-DISP;COM—AN,1DIG,12.5+19 LED-DISP;COM—AN,4DIG,50+19

SER-300@ & ER—900
REAR DISPLAY REV1.0

CODE-NO : JK41-10821A

LED—-DISP;COM—AN,4DIG,50+19

I l 2011/05/16 I l
N\ J
No Part-No Description / Specification QTY Design-location Serviceable | Remark
- JK92-01702H [PBA SUB:ER-900,REAR DISPLAY,SVC 1 |ASSY Y
- JC68-10564A |LABEL(P)-PROTECTOR:SLB-3108H,ART,-,100 1 [HxEEE N
- 3708-001421 |CONNECTOR-FFC:17P,1mm,AN,DIP,UPSIDE,IVR 1 |DCN1 Y
- JK07-00018A | DISPLAY-FND:ER180,FND*4,12PIN,Y/G 2 |Du2,bU3 Y
- JKO7-00019A | DISPLAY-FND:NEWNET,FND*1,10PIN,Y/G ANODE 1 |DU1 Y
- 2008-000012 |R-CHIP:200 OHM,5%,1/10W,1608 16 |DR1-DR16 N
- JK41-10816A | PCB-I/F:NEWNET,FR-4,2L,T1.6 1 |PCB N
SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 8-9




8 PCB Layout and Parts List

8-5 PRT JOINT PCB

| | L1 50

12 I:_ ...........................
; -
| | ; CN3 CN4
CN1 (PRT CONN)
CN2 (AUTOCUT) @ QO,-r..
N

CN6 (MAIN CONN) SPOOL) CN5
2 -
—
L \

No Part-No Description / Specification QTY Design-location Serviceable | Remark
- JK92-01702J) |PBA SUB:ER-900,JOINT B'D,SVC 1 |ASSY Y
- JC68-10564A |LABEL(P)-PROTECTOR:SLB-3108H,ART,-,100(S (I PN ESSE-= N
- 3708-001397 |CONNECTOR-FPC/FFC/PIC:30P,1mmAN,DIP,SIDE 1 [JCN6 Y
- 3710-000111 [ CONNECTOR-SHUNT:2P,1R,2.54mm,JMHHAOQ1 2 jgmi E} ESR Y
- 3711-001475 | CONN-HEADER:NOWALL,3P,1R,2.54mm,ST 2 |JCN3,JCN4 Y
- 3711-003408 |CONNECTOR-HEADER:BOX,3P,1R,2mm,ANGLE 1 |JCN5 Y
- 3301-000317 |CORE-FERRITE BEAD:AB,2x1.25x0.9mm,SMD 1 [Ju1 Y
- 3708-001411 |CONNECTOR-FPC;12P,0.5mm,ST,SMD,ZIP TYPE 1 [JCN2 Y
- 3708-001412 |CONNECTOR-FPC;50P,0.5mm,ST,SMD,ZIP TYPE 1 |JCN1 Y
- JK41-10816A |PCB-I/F:NEWNET,FR-4,2L,T1.6 1 |PCB N

8-10 SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



8 PCB Layout and Parts List

8-6 OPTION I/F(232*2) PCB

7 2

[elolele]
(216 I Y1)

3
e
O
L

17
& O é15 ¢18

0

zezexn@ 102 8j|s s slc13 zczcwifo

U1 C1 1| U2
R1 c12-2
(OPTION B’D to I/F B’D)

Z 1 [E8ET]

\ 2 R2C16
C2 C9 [WILIL I nnr Feya

B
|

No Part-No Description / Specification QTY Design-location Serviceable | Remark
- | JK92-01703A | PBA SUB:NEWNET,OPTION I/F,232*2 1 ASS'Y Y
- | JCB68-10564A |LABEL(P)-PROTECTOR:SLB-3108H,ART,-,100(S 1 | H=EE N
- | JK70-20173A | IPR-BRKT OPTION:ER-900,SECC T1.0 1 Y
- | 6001-000665 | SCREW-MACHINE:PWH,+,M3,L4,ZPC(YEL),SM20 2 Y
- 3711-002005 | CONN-HEADER:BOX,16P,2R,2mm,AN,FEMAL 1 |CN2 Y
- | 3722-000216 [JACK-MODULAR:16P,RJ45,24 ANGLE,SHELLED 1 |CN1 Y
- | 1006-000134 |IC-DRIVER/RECEIVER:3232,TSSOP,16P,26MIL 2 |u1t,u2 Y
- | 2008-000044 |R-CHIP:10KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 2 |R1,R2 N
- | 2204-000015 |C-CERAMIC,CHIP:470pF,5%,50V,1608 8 |C1-C4,C10-C13 N
- | 2204-000028 |C-CERAMIC,CHIP:100nF,+80-20%,25V,Y5V,160 10 [C5-C9,C14-C18 N
- 3301-000317 | CORE-FERRITE BEAD:AB,2x1.25x0.9mm,SMD 2 |L1,L2 Y
- | JK41-10819A |PCB-OPTION(RJ45):NEWNET,FR-4,2L,T1.6 1 |PCB N

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 8-11



8 PCB Layout and Parts List

8-7 OPTION I/F(232&USB) PCB

(O O
<
4
N
: It ﬁ \
ER-900 & SPS—300 |CN1 .. ™ 9262dS
SERIAL 1PORT(RJ—45) 2Eo IA
CODE : JK41—10819B - 0
REV1.0(2011-@5—16) -
<N ]
15| 535 .
0o @|m|) 74HCTOS |
0o

) 74HC4066 |

N
(&1S]
N M
AN |
xaO

ool

S =7

« b 88
g 11

a3

E oY
( ®<.O
n OI"mg‘—

5 > hOn

8-12 SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



8 PCB Layout and Parts List

8-7 OPTION I/F(232&USB) PCB

No Part-No Description / Specification QTY Design-location Serviceable | Remark
- | JK92-01706A | PBA SUB:NEWNET,OPTION I/F,232&USB 1 ASS'Y Y
- | JC68-10564A |LABEL(P)-PROTECTOR:SLB-3108H,ART,-,10 1 | HMxEE N
- | JK70-20173B |IPR-BRKT OPTION:ER-900,SECC T1.0 1 Y
- | 6001-000665 | SCREW-MACHINE:PWH,+,M3,L4,ZPC(YEL),SM20 2 |BRK'T+I/FBD Y
- | 6001-000665 | SCREWMACHINE:PWH,+,M3,L4,ZPC(YEL),SM20C | 1 |[SHAFT+USB B'D Y
- | 3711-001495 | CONN-HEADER:NOWALL,8P,2R,2.54mm,ST 1 |CN3 Y
- | 3711-002005 | CONN-HEADER:BOX,16P,2R,2mm,AN,FEMAL 1 |CN2 Y
- | 3712-000058 | CONNECTOR-USB HOST:USB A TYPE,4P,AN,DIP 1 |CN4 Y
- | 3712-000085 [CON-BOX:8P,2.54mm,2R,ST,2185-204S,3%+ 1 |CN5 Y
- | 3722-000212 |JACK-MODULAR:8P/8C,-,N,ANGLE,-,N,GRY,AU5 1 |CN1 Y
- | JK70-70054A [ICT-SHAFT PCB:ER-900,SUM24L 1 U2 Y
- | 0801-001063 |IC-CMOS LOGIC:74HCTO05,INVERTER,SOIC,14P 1 |U3 Y
- | 0801-001122 |IC-CMOS LOGIC:74HC4066,SWITCH,SOP,14P 1 |U4 Y
- | 1006-000134 |IC-DRIVER/RECEIVER:3232,TSSOP,16P,26MIL 1 |U1 Y
- | 1203-001775 |IC-REGULATOR:SP2526A-2EN,SOP,8P 1 |U5 Y
- | 2008-000026 |R-CHIP:1KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 2 |R7,R9 N
- | 2008-000028 |R-CHIP:1.5KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 1 |R4 N
- | 2008-000044 |[R-CHIP:10KOHM,1%,1/10W,1608,1% 4 |R1,R3,R5,R6 N
- | 2008-000046 |R-CHIP:15KOHM,5%,1/10W,1608 2 [R8,R10 N
- | 2204-000015 |C-CERAMIC,CHIP:470pF,5%,50V,1608 4 |C1,C3,C4,C6 N
- | 2204-000028 |C-CERAMIC,CHIP:100nF,+80-20%,25V,Y5V,160 9 [C2,C5,C7-C13 N
- | 3301-000317 | CORE-FERRITE BEAD:AB,2x1.25x0.9mm,SMD 2 |L1,L2 Y
- | JK41-10819B |PCB-OPTION(RJ45&USB):NEWNET,FR-4,2L,T1.6 1 |PCB N

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 8-13



8 PCB Layout and Parts List

8-8 SDCARD PCB

s

L
|
[

—
SCN1
*'t-' (SD CONN)
10 Q
CARD C/L + E- v

SPS—300 & ER—900

SD CARD REV1.0 930'1“2 21134 5 6 78 10 1

=

cooe oo sioaRo [EElscr )

No Part-No Description / Specification QTY Design-location Serviceable | Remark
- | JK92-01704A | PBA SUB:NEWNET,SD CARD 1 ASS'Y Y
- | JC68-10564A |LABEL(P)-PROTECTOR:SLB-3108H,ART,-,100 1 |HMxEE N
- | JK39-40756C |HAR-SDCARD:NEWNET,10P,300mm,AT TAPE 1 Y
- | JK70-20122A |IPR-BRKT SD;NEX1,SECC T1.0 1 Y
- 6001-000665 | SCREW-MACHINE:PWH,+,M3,L4,ZPC(YEL),SM20 2 |B/SD+SD B'D Y
- 2204-000004 | C-CERAMIC,CHIP:22pF,5%,50V,1608 1 |SC1 N
- 3711-004125 |WAFER;BOX-HEADER,1R,10P,1.25mm,SMD 1 |SCN1 Y
- 3712-000060 | CONNECTOR-SD CARD:SMD,12P,RoHS 1 | SCN2 Y
- | JK41-10822A |PCB-SD:NEWNET,FR-4,2L,T1.6 1 |PCB N

8-14 SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



8 PCB Layout and Parts List

8-9 LAN PCB
- \
= |
(=)
S a,g ©e
I - © ©
IRl © @ L
§ oS SOk
g A=00 -
£zz% 29 ®e
©@- 25 35
. - e o
o
1 Jlee |
J
No Part-No Description / Specification QTY Design-location Serviceable | Remark
- | JK92-01705A | PBA SUB:NEWNET,LAN 1 | ASSY Y
- | 6001-000665 | SCREW-MACHINE:PWH,+,M3,L4,ZPC(YEL),SM20 1 |I/F B'D+IRC B'D Y
- | JC68-10564A |LABEL(P)-PROTECTOR:SLB-3108H,ART,-,100 1 [HxEE N
- | 3301-000344 | CORE-FERRITE BEAD:DOUBLE,35*65,RADIAL 1 L1 Y
- | 3712-000085 | CON-BOX:8P,2.54mm,2R,ST,2185-204S,3 %+ 2 |[CN2,CN3 Y
- | 3722-001046 |JACK-MODULA:10P,BOTTOM CONTACT,AN 1 [CN1 Y
- | JK41-10817A |PCB-LAN SUB:NEWNET,FR-4,2L,T1.6 1 |PCB N
SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 8-15



8 PCB Layout and Parts List

MEMO

8-16 SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



9 Wiring Diagram

9-1 Main PBA Block Diagram

ER—9XX/SPS—3XX MAIN PCB JK41—10815A REV1.0 Il SMD&PBA

DUMMY DUMMY

(SDCARD)

v

29 v 2] 000000000000 000]g1
] 000000000000000 ey 3 000000000000000 |92
000000000000000 [prr_R)

CNB
) (PRT_v) CN16 (REAR DISPLAY)

CN15 (I/F PWR + DRAWER)

1B8[ O0O0000000
17| OOO0OO0O0O00O0 1

N

(PONER SV
00 [%6

]

N17

00000000000
00000000000

21
3z 00
] 00
2 00
“g oo
00
00
00
00 >
00 s
00
00 g
00 a
ool 2
ER—9XX/SPS—3XX VAN PCB 0o gg
REV1.9 (2011.05.16) oo oL
PCB CODE : JK41-18815A o0
20 CN7 (KEYSCAN) 1 oo

@ Loooooooooooooooooooo
1
1 ooooooooo 5
(==
I [CNB (ALLCLE
CN4(ADDMAT) | ON | OFF

| —

EAR) CN1Q
(RETURN)

ER—-9XX/SPS—3XX MAIN PCB JK41—-10815A REV1.0 - SMD&PBA

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 9-1



9 Wiring Diagram

9-2 Main PBA Wiring connection

CN4(ADDMAT CONNECTOR) CN5 192+64 LCD( MAIN B'D to LCD JOINT B'D CONNECTOR )
NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME
1 DALLAS_SIGNAL 1 GND 12 D(5)
2 GND 2 VDD50V 13 D(6)
3 VCONTRAST 14 D(7)
4 DATA/INST 15 CE1
5 RIW 16 CE2
6 EN 17 CE3
7 D(0) 18 JRESET
8 D() 19 vouT
9 D(2) 20 KR
10 D) 21 KB
1 D(4) 22 KG

CN1 (JTAG) CN2 (MAINB'D to PRT_R  JOINT B'D CONNECTOR ) CN3 (SD CARD CONNECTOR)
NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME
1 GND 1 VPRT 16 TPH_LATCH 1 GND
2 GND 2 SPOOL_MOT_IN 17 VPH 2 SDC_/CD
3 /RESET 3 VPH 18 SEN_PEND(R)_IN 3 SDC_/WP
4 JTAG_TDO 4 TPH_DATA 19 SEN_PEND(R)_LED 4 SDC_DATAL
5 JTAG_RTCK 5 TPH_CLK 20 SEN_COVER(R)_IN 5 SDC_DATAO
6 JTAG_TCK 6 GND 21 MOTOUT(R)_/A 6 SDC_CLK
7 JTAG_TMS 7 SEN_PRTDISCON(R) 22 MOTOUT(R)_B 7 VDD(3.3V)
8 JTAG_TDI 8 TPH_STB#456(R) 23 MOTOUT(R)_A 8 SDC_CMD
9 JTAG_/TRST 9 VDD33V 24 MOTOUT(R)_/B 9 SDC_DATA3
10 VDD33V 10 THERMISTER(R) 25 ACSW_SEN_LED 10 SDC_DATA2
1 GND 26 ACSW_SEN_IN
12 GND 27 ACMOTOUT(R)_/B
13 VPH 28 ACMOTOUT(R)_/A
14 TPH_STB#123(R) 29 ACMOTOUT(R)_B
15 VPH 30 ACMOTOUT(R)_A

CN8 (MAIN B'D to PRT_J JOINT B'D CONNECTOR ) CN9 2LINE LCD (MAIN B'D to LCD JOINT B'D CONNECTOR)

NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME
1 VPRT 16 TPH_LATCH 1 GND 12 D(5)

2 SPOOL_MOT_IN 17 VPH 2 VDD50V 13 D(6)

3 VPH 18 SEN_PEND(J)_IN 3 LCD DRIVE 14 D(7)

4 TPH_DATA 19 SEN_PEND(J)_LED 4 DATA/INST 15 N.C

5 TPH_CLK 20 SEN_COVER(J)_IN 5 RIW 16 N.C

6 GND 21 MOTOUT(J)_/A 6 EN 17 N.C

7 SEN_PRTDISCON(J) 22 MOTOUT(J)_B 7 D(0) 18 N.C

8 TPH_STB#456() 23 MOTOUT(J)_A 8 D(1) 19 N.C

9 VDD33V 24 MOTOUT(J)_/B 9 D(2) 20 N.C

10 THERMISTER(J) 25 N.C 10 DE) 21 LED_A(5V)
11 GND 26 N.C 1 D(4) 22 LED_K(GND)
12 GND 27 N.C

13 VPH 28 N.C

14 TPH_STB#123(J) 29 N.C

15 VPH 30 N.C

CN7 (KEY BOARD FFC CONNECTOR 20PIN ) CN11 (DALLAS CONNECTOR)

-> KEY SCAN LINE

CN10 (KEY BOARD FFC CONNECTOR 8PIN ) No SIGNAL NAME No SIGNAL NAME
> KEY RETURN LINE 1 DALLAS_SIGNAL 3 GND

> MODE SCAN LINE 2 NC

9-2

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES




9 Wiring Diagram

9-2 Main PBA Wiring connection

CN12 ( FISCAL CONNECTOR ) CN13 ( MAIN B'D to INTERFACE B’'D CONNECTOR )
NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME
1 FISCAL EPROM VCC 18 FA(8) 1 USB_D+ 13 COM#2_RTS
2 FISEPROM_PGM 19 FISCAL EPROM VCC 2 USB_D- 14 COM#2_TXD
3 GND 20 FA(13) 3 COM#4_RXD 15 COM#1_CTS
4 FISEPROM_OE 21 GND 4 COM#4_TXD 16 COM#1_RXD
5 FD(2) 22 FA(14) 5 COM#4_RTS&USB_SELT 17 COM#1_RTS
6 FD(1) 23 FISEPROM_CE 6 COM#4_CTS&SEN_VUSBOCP 18 COM#1_TXD
7 FD(7) 24 FA(15) 7 COM#3_RXD 19 LAN_RX+
8 FD(0) 25 FA(4) 8 COM#3_TXD 20 LAN_RX-
9 FD(6) 26 FA(0) 9 COM#3_RTS 21 LANLED_LINK&ACT
10 FA(11) 27 FA(5) 10 COM#3_CTS 22 LANLED_SPEED
11 FD(5) 28 FAQ1) 1 COM#2_CTS 23 LAN_TX-
12 FA(10) 29 FA(6) 12 COM#2_RXD 24 LAN_TX+
13 FD(4) 30 FAQ2)
14 FA®9) 31 FA®7)
15 FD(3) 32 FAQ3)
16 FA(8) 33 FA(17)
17 FISCAL EPROM VPP 34 FA(16)
CN14 (MSR CONNECTOR) CN15 (I/F POWER +DRAWER CONNECTOR)
NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME
1 NC 5 MCR_RDD2 (2TRACK DATA) 1 DRAWER#1 8 +24V
2 MCR_RCP3 (3TRACK CLOCK) 6 MCR_CPD23 ( CARD DETCTION) 2 SEN_DWRCOMP#1 9 +24V
3 MCR_RDD3 (3TRACK DATA) 7 GND 3 DRAWER#2 10 SEN_VSERIALOCP
4 MCR_RCP2 (2TRACK CLOCK) 8 VDD(5V) 4 SEN_DWRCOMP#2 11 VSERIAL_ONOFF
5 vDD18V 12 VUSB50V
6 VDD33V 13 GND
7 VDD50V 14 GND
CN16 REAR DISPLAY( MAIN B'D to LCD JOINT B’D CONNECTOR ) CN17 (POWER TRANS)
NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME
1 VFD_GRD#9 10 VFD_SEG#7(G) 1 +24V AC 2 +24V AC
2 GND 1 VFD_GRD#6
3 VFD_GRD#1 12 VFD_SEG#3(C)
4 VFD_SEG#2(B) 13 VFD_GRD#7 CN18 (POWER SWITCH)
5 VFD_GRD#2 14 VFD_SEG#8(DP)
6 VFD_SEG#1(A) 15 VFD_GRD#8 NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME
7 VFD_GRD#3 16 VFD_SEG#4(D) 1 +24V(SWITCH) 2 +24V(SWITCH)
8 VFD_SEG#6(F) 17 VFD_GRD#4
9 VFD_GRD#5 18 VFD_SEG#5(E)

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

9-3



9 Wiring Diagram

9-3 I/F PBA Block Diagram

[T]

'y
!
000 O 0000 O
00000
1 o O 0000 O
(ORANERF2) 00000

CN5(SERIAL #1.42)
u1

N \V4
L]
2 00000000 18
1 00000000 15
CNT (VALE)
(I/F B°D to OPTION B*D)
2 (/FBDto LANSUB B'D) 8 SER= 00 £ R-se0
oooo|ooo00 41168150
©ooo |oooo
1 CN1(MALE)  CN4(MALE) 7
4
o
14 o
0
CN3(/F CONN) CNG (ORW+PHR) po
000000000000 (ORAWER§1)

9-4 I/F PBA Wiring connection

CN1 (I/F B'D to LAN SUB B'D NOWALL 8P TYPE) CN2 (DRAWER#2, RJ-11 MODULAR TYPE)
NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME
1 LANLED_LINK&ACT 5 GND 1 GND
2 VDD18V 6 GND 2 DRAWER#2_IN
3 VDD33V 7 LAN_TX- 3 SENSOR_DWRCOMP#2_IN
4 VDD33V 8 LAN_TX+ 4 +24V

5 N.C

6 GND
CN3 ( MAIN B'D to INTERFACE B'D CONNECTOR ) CN4 (I/F B'D to LAN SUB B'D NOWALL 8P TYPE)
NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME
1 LAN_TX+ 13 COM#2_RXD 1 LAN_RX+ 5 LANLED_SPEED
2 LAN_TX- 14 COM#2_CTS 2 LAN_RX- 6 LANLED_SPEED
3 LANLED_SPEED 15 COM#3_CTS 3 GND 7 VDD33V
4 LANLED_LINK&ACT 16 COM#3_RTS 4 GND 8 VDD33V
5 LAN_RX- 17 COM#3_TXD
6 LAN_RX+ 18 COM#3_RXD
7 COM#1_TXD 19 COM#4_CTS&SEN_VUSBOCP
8 COM#1_RTS 20 COM#4_RTS&USB_SELT
9 COM#1_RXD 21 COM#4_TXD
10 COM#1_CTS 22 COM#4_RXD
11 COM#2_TXD 23 USB_D-
12 COM#2_RTS 24 USB_D+

9-4

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES




9 Wiring Diagram

9-4 I/F PBA Wiring connection

CNS5 (SERIAL#1,#2 DSUB9PIN TYPE)

CNG6 (I/F POWER +DRAWER CONNECTOR)

NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME
1 NC 10 NC 1 DRAWER#1 8 +24V

2 COM#1_RXD_IN 1 COM#2_RXD_IN 2 SEN_DWRCOMP#1 9 +24V

3 COM#1_TXD_OUT 12 COM#2_TXD_OUT 3 DRAWER#2 10 SEN_VSERIALOCP

4 COM#1_RTS_OUT 13 COM#2_RTS_OUT 4 SEN_DWRCOMP#2 1 VSERIAL_ONOFF

5 GND 14 GND 5 VvDD18V 12 VUSB50V

6 COM#1_CTS_IN 15 COM#2_CTS_IN 6 VDD33V 13 GND

7 COM#1_RTS_OUT 16 COM#2_RTS_OUT 7 VDD50V 14 GND

8 COM#1_CTS_IN 17 COM#2_CTS_IN

9 Vserial 5V 18 Vserial 5V

CN7 (OPTION B’D CONNECTOR) CN8 (DRAWER#1 4P BOX TYPE)

NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME
1 COM#3_RXD 9 COM#4_RXD 1 GND 3 DRAWER#1_OUT

2 VDD33V 10 GND 2 SENSOR_DWRCOMP#1_IN 4 +24V

3 COM#3_TXD 11 COM#4_TXD

4 VSERIAL50V(COM3&4) 12 VDD50V

5 COM#3_RTS 13 COM#4_RTS&USB_SELT

6 VUSB50V 14 USB_D-

7 COM#3_CTS 15 COM#4_CTS&SEN_VUSBOCP

8 GND 16 USB_D+

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

9-5



9 Wiring Diagram

9-5 LCD JOINT PBA Block Diagram

17 (MAIN B7D to LCD B'D)CNT

one (2LINE LCD) (

ON2 =|92m LOD=

N

00000000000

CNS (MAIN B’D to LCD B'D)
22l 0O0O0O00000000 |2 lOOOOOOOOOOOJ 21
1

1
2||l00000000000

1]

9-6 LCD JOINT PBA Wiring connection

CN1 REAR DISPLAY( MAIN B'D to LCD JOINT B'D CONNECTOR )

CN2 192*64 LCD(LCD JOINT B'D to 192*64 LCD CONNECTOR )

NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME
1 GND 10 VFD_GRD#5 1 GND 12 D(5)
2 VFD_GRD#9 1 VFD_SEG#3(C) 2 VDD50V 13 D(6)
3 VFD_SEG#2(B) 12 VFD_GRD#6 3 VCONTRAST 14 D(7)
4 VFD_GRD#1 13 VFD_SEG#8(DP) 4 DATA/INST 15 CE1
5 VFD_SEG#1(A) 14 VFD_GRD#7 5 RIW 16 CE2
6 VFD_GRD#2 15 VFD_SEG#4(D) 6 EN 17 CE3
7 VFD_SEGH#6(F) 16 VFD_GRD#8 7 D(0) 18 IRESET
8 VFD_GRD#3 17 VFD_SEGH5(E) 8 D(1) 19 vouT
9 VFD_SEGH#7(G) 18 VFD_GRD#4 9 D(2) 20 KR
10 D(3) 21 KB
1 D(4) 22 KG
CN3 REAR DISPLAY(LCD JOINT B'D to REAR DISPLAY CONNECTOR ) CN4 2LINE LCD (LCD JOINT B'D to 2LINE LCD CONNECTOR)
NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME
1 VFD_GRD#9_OUT 10 VFD_GRD#6_OUT 1 GND 9 D(2)
2 VFD_GRD#1_OUT 1 VFD_SEG#3(C)_IN 2 VDD50V 10 D(3)
3 VFD_SEG#2(B)_IN 12 VFD_GRD#7_OUT 3 GND 1 D(4)
4 VFD_GRD#2_OUT 13 VFD_SEG#8(DP)_IN 4 DATA/INST 12 D(5)
5 VFD_SEG#1(A)_IN 14 VFD_GRD#8_OUT 5 RIW 13 D(6)
6 VFD_GRD#3_OUT 15 VFD_SEG#4(D)_IN 6 EN 14 D(7)
7 VFD_SEG#6(F)_IN 16 VFD_GRD#4_OUT 7 D(0) 15 LED_A(5V)
8 VFD_GRD#5_OUT 17 VFD_SEGH#5(E)_IN 8 D(1) 16 LED_K(GND)
9 VFD_SEG#7(G)_IN
CNS (MAIN to LCD JOINT B'D CONNECTOR
NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME
1 VDD50V 12 D(4)
2 GND 13 D(7)
3 DATA/INST 14 D(6)
4 VCONTRAST 15 CE2
5 EN 16 CE1
6 RIW 17 /RESET
7 D(1) 18 CE3
8 D(0) 19 KR
9 D(3) 20 vouT
10 D(2) 21 KG
1 D(5) 22 KB&VLCD
9-6 SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES




9 Wiring Diagram

9-7 REAR DISPLAY(FND) PBA Block Diagram

(S

@ FFC CABLE
000000000
= 00000000 Y

S )

CN1
(MAIN CONN.)

SER-300 & ER—900
REAR DISPLAY REV1.0

CODE—NO : JK41—-10821A
2011/05/16

9-8 REAR DISPLAY(FND) PBA Wiring connection

CN1 REAR DISPLAY(LCD JOINT B'D to REAR DISPLAY CONNECTOR )
NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME
1 VFD_SEGH#5(E)_IN 10 VFD_GRD#5_OUT
2 VFD_GRD#4_OUT 1 VFD_SEG#6(F)_IN
3 VFD_SEG#4(D)_IN 12 VFD_GRD#3_OUT
4 VFD_GRD#8_OUT 13 VFD_SEG#1(A)_IN
5 VFD_SEG#8(DP)_IN 14 VFD_GRD#2_OUT
6 VFD_GRD#7_OUT 15 VFD_SEG#2(B)_IN
7 VFD_SEG#3(C)_IN 16 VFD_GRD#1_OUT
8 VFD_GRD#6_OUT 17 VFD_GRD#9_OUT
9 VFD_SEG#7(G)_IN

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES 9-7



9 Wiring Diagram

9-9 PRT JOINT(R/J) PBA Block Diagram

( \
50
12 E-------------;-'-'----------_I
; CN3 CN4
CN1 (PRT CONN)
CN2 (AUTOCUT) "
CN6 (MAIN CONN) SPOOL) CNS
2 -
1
\ (-

|

9-10 PRT JOINT(R/J) PBA Wiring connection

CN1 (PRINTER CONNECTOR)

CN2 (AUTOCUT CONNECTOR)

NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME
1 VPH 26 GND 1 N.C 7 ACMOTOUT ~A
2 VPH 27 GND 2 ACSW_SEN_LED 8 ACMOTOUT ~A
3 VPH 28 GND 3 GND 9 ACMOTOUT_B
4 VPH 29 GND 4 ACSW_SEN_HOME 10 ACMOTOUT_B
5 VPH 30 GND 5 ACMOTOUT ~B 1 ACMOTOUT_A
6 VPH 31 | TPH_LATCH 6 ACMOTOUT_~B 12 ACMOTOUT_A
7 TPH_DATA 32 | VPH
8 TPH_CLK 33 | VPH
9 GND 34 | VPH
10 | comsz TxD = | ven CN5 (SPOOL CONNECTOR)
n GND 36 VPH NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME
12 | N S7_| VPH 1 SPOOL_A 3 SPOOL_/A
13 | GND 38 N.C 2 NG
14 | GND 39 SEN_PEND(R/J)
15 | TPH_STB(RW)#6 40 PEND(R) LED
16 | TPH_STB(RWS 41 GND
17 | TPH_STB(RW)#4 42 SEN_COVER(R/J) CN6 (MAINB'D to PRT_R  JOINT B'D CONNECTOR )
18 | VDD(+3.3V) 43 N.C
NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME
19 | GND(THERMISTOR) 44 FGND
1 ACMOTOUT_A 16 VPH
20 | THERMISTOR(R/) 45 FGND
2 ACMOTOUT_B 17 TPH_STB#123(R)
21 | THERMISTOR(R/) 46 N.C
3 ACMOTOUT /A 18 VPH
22 | TPH_STBRW#3 47 MOTOUT(R/J)_~A
4 ACMOTOUT_/B 19 GND
23 | TPH_STBRW#2 48 MOTOUT(RIJ)_B
5 ACSW_SEN_IN 20 GND
24 | TPH_STB(RM)#L 49 MOTOUT(RI)_A
6 ACSW_SEN_LED 21 THERMISTER(R/J)
25 | GND 50 MOTOUT(R/J)_~B
7 MOTOUT(R)_/B 22 VDD33V
8 MOTOUT(R)_A 23 TPH_STB#456(R)
9 MOTOUT(R)_B 24 SEN_PRTDISCON(R)
10 | MOTOUT(R)_/A 25 GND
1 SEN_COVER(R)_IN 26 TPH_CLK
12 | SEN_PEND(R)_LED 27 TPH_DATA
13 | SEN_PEND(R)_IN 28 VPH
14 | veH 29 SPOOL_MOT_IN
15 | TPH_LATCH 30 VPRT

9-8

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES




9 Wiring Diagram

9-11 OPTION SERIAL 2P(RJ45+RJ45) PBA Block Diagram

[

.

0
O

0
O

0
0

(OPTION B’D to I/F B'D)
1

1_n_n_n_n_n_n_n_r(

N

CN1

(RU45)

O (2Layer)

20N2 )

9-12 PRT JOINT(R/J) PBA Wiring connection

CN1 (SERIAL#3,#4 R1-45 MODULAR TYPE) CN2 (I/F B'D to OPTION B'D CONNECTOR)
NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME
1 COM#3_RTS_OUT 9 COM#4_RTS_OUT 1 COM##4_CTS 9 COM#3_CTS

2 GND 10 GND 2 N.C 10 GND

3 COM#3_CTS_IN 11 COM#4_CTS_IN 3 COM#4_RTS 1 COM#3_RTS

4 COM#3_RTS_OUT 12 COM#4_RTS_OUT 4 N.C 12 N.C

5 COM#3_RXD_IN 13 COM#4_RXD_IN 5 COM##4_TXD 13 COM#3_TXD

6 COM#3_TXD_OUT 14 COM##4_TXD_OUT 6 N.C 14 VSERIAL50V(COM3&4)

7 COM#3_CTS_IN 15 COM#4_CTS_IN 7 COM##4_RXD 15 COM#3_RXD

8 VSERIAL50V(COM3&4) 16 VSERIAL50V(COM3&4) 8 GND 16 VDD33V

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

9-9



9 Wiring Diagram

9-13 SDCARD PBA Block Diagram

~

[\ /]

N

+

!

)
S

SCN1
(SD CONN)

19|

[

[
o
o
o
CARD C/L =
+a )
o
-
-
SPS-300 & ER—900 -
b CARD REVI © Qscr'u 21134 5 6 78 10 1
CDOE : JK41-10822A SDCARD
2011-05-16 J
SCNL1 (SD B'D CONNECTOR 10P) SCN2 (SD CARD 10P)
NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME
1 GND 1 SDC_DATA3(SD)
2 SDC_/CD 2 SDC_CMD(SD)
3 SDC_WP 3 GND(SD)
4 SDC_DATAL 4 VDD_3.3V(SD)
5 SDC_DATAOQ 5 SDC_CLK(SD)
6 SDC_CLK 6 GND(SD)
7 VDD(3.3V) 7 VDD(3.3V)
8 SDC_CMD 8 SDC_CMD
9 SDC_DATA3 9 SDC_DATA3
10 SDC_DATA2 10 SDC_DATA2

9-10

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



9 Wiring Diagram

9-15 LAN PBA Block Diagram

(

CN1

LAN PCB REV1.0
2011.05.16
JK41—-10817A

SPS-300

—

(LAN SUB B‘D to I/F B'D)

CN2(FEMALE)  CN3 (FEMALE)

©00O0||06066
©e00O||©0©06O
A

J
CN1 (ETHERNET RJ-45 MODULAR TYPE) CN2 (I/F B'D to LAN SUB B'D NOWALL 8P TYPE)
NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME
1 LAN_TX+ 7 LAN_RX+ 1 LANLED_LINK&ACT 5 GND
2 LAN_TX- 8 LAN_RX- 2 N.C 6 GND
3 LAN_TX CT 9 VDD33V(LED) 3 N.C 7 LAN_TX-
4 N.C 10 LANLED_SPEED 4 N.C 8 LAN_TX+
5 N.C 11 VDD33V(LED)
6 LAN_RX CT 12 LANLED_LINK&ACT
CN3 (I/F B'D to LAN SUB B'D NOWALL 8P TYPE)
NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME
1 LAN_RX+ 5 VDD18V
2 LAN_RX- 6 LANLED_SPEED
3 GND 7 VDD33V
4 GND 8 VDD33V

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

9-11



9 Wiring Diagram

9-17 OPTION SERIAL 1P(RJ45) PBA Block Diagram

2
2
15
I
m—eaoasn?-m CN1
SERIAL 1PORT(RJ—45)
CODE : JK41—10819|
REV1.8(2011-05-16, Q
o]
w
2]
21 O
o
1
2 cN2
(FEMALE;

9-18 OPTION SERIAL 1P(RJ45) PBA Wiring connection

CN1 (SERIAL#3 RJ-45 MODULAR TYPE) CN2 (I/F B'D to OPTION B'D CONNECTOR) CN3 (SERIAL 1P B'D to USB B'D CONNECTOR)
NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME
1 VSERIAL50V(COM38&4) 1 COM#4_CTS&SEN_VUSBOCP 9 com#3_CTS 1 VUSBSO0V
2 COM#3_CTS_IN 2 USB_D+ 10 GND 2 GND
3 COM#3_TXD_OUT 3 COM#4_RTS&USB_SELT 1 COM#3_RTS 3 USB_D+
4 COM#3_RXD_IN 4 USB_D- 12 | vusssov 4 GND
5 COM#3_RTS_OUT 5 N.C 13 COM#3_TXD 5 USB_D-
6 COM#3_CTS_IN 6 VDD50V 14 | VSERIAL50V(COM3&4) 6 GND
7 GND 7 N.C 15 COM#3_RXD 7 GND
8 COM#3_RTS_OUT 8 GND 16 | vbpaav 8 GND
— =]
s %
S %1
0
< o §5
g i1
W
IasTs
e F 2
c gE=8
< 0 & <y
: g 1g8z
R 5 L= 15 25¢%

9-18 USB PBA Wiring connection

CN4 (USB_A TYPE CONNECTOR)

CNS5 (SERIAL 1P B'D to USB B'D CONNECTOR)

NO SIGNAL NAME NO SIGNAL NAME
1 VUSB50V 1 VUSB50V
2 USB_D- 2 GND
3 USB_D+ 3 USB_D+
4 GND 4 GND
5 USB_D-
6 GND
7 GND
8 GND

9-12

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES




[0uvoa A3x]
(ATHOPTXVWLLYIS (AiFR XYWO3SIVRY

LI XN 3218 NN

A A
w3ava MO
wwmiaay | | svrva aawosi
: : J [
wviaay e sviva YOS A 4108 Wosi

1IN0 1041NOD

Wwosts -

[

NOILdO

VoS AT BLOPX  NX O oo ¥
Vil oo
- I | IEEER
4300030 “ D “ MG
| I — | u3Na T =
S| 040 [EMYEVICTOTIL Y (@i)so =
= ¥3zzna
. e ] B
L ) w [
r —_——— i r Y 1 ] s . M al 23
| | H i — E E H E L
1 (wiawon) (wiawen) 1o HaL o ] slo >
avtronTis ootszAY 5 2 21zl =
! 0Lr2odT oo 3 HIE H N
N S Hb 2
“ :|g
P [ otteeiny | g E| E| Ef
1 xx6-43) 3 3 H 2] 98
| NOILdO 5 5 E] iz F
H M\ b 3 g %3
—-— ,ﬁ,j of
(XX€-SdS) § (XX6-43)
s p——{ o7}
| — VS'2ZABT
’ . SNYL
&1 lxxe-sds) (Xx6-43) SNwsL
° ZHO9/AOZT
e SHioanoct
¢ (/8 10100-9 Uum) T @ m [N} E 3@
: : o
2 g 0
o = =
g S (161p6/6os8)
e AaNd ¥v3d
R
7 [ (78 3n1g uim)
3 3 =g Y
> 2 2c
2 £ 35 0000000000000000 [\
& & 0boOoooooooooobooo
ZHOS / NOEZOV
m ZHO09 / AOZTOV
= ad1 LNOYH ¥9:26T > ao1 LNOY4 3ININZ a.89 dMmd
8 H
P
agdn

10 Block Diagram

10-1

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



10 Block Diagram

MEMO

10-2 SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



11 Schematic Diagrams

[ Schematics Sheet Contents ]

1. Main PCB Schematics.

1) CPU(LPC2470) & Reset & Extout Block --------------------
2) Memory & Buzz & Pfail & Batt Block
KBD & Dallas & Sensor & MSR Block
LCD(192x64 & 2line LCD) Block
Printer(1st & 2st & Autocut) & Spool Block ------------------

LAN & USB & SDcard Block

Fiscal Block

)

3)

4)

3)

6) FND conn. & I/F conn. & Drawer conn. Block --------------
7)

8)

9) Power Circuit Block

2. I/F PCB Schematics.

1) Serial & Vserial Block
2) Drawer & I/F conn. Block

3. LCD Joint PCB Schematics.
1) 2line LCD & 192x64 LCD Joint Block
2) Rear Display(FND) Joint Block

4. Rear Display(FND) PCB Schematic.

5. PRT(R/J) Joint PCB Schematic.

6. Option Serial 2P(RJ45+RJ45) PCB Schematic. ----------

7. SDcard PCB Schematic.

8. LAN PCB Schematic.

9. Option Serial 1P(RJ45) PCB Schematic. ------------------

10. USB PCB Schematic.

[N

AA—\_\:AA—\_\
1
2 OCOoONOOOAPWN

1
o

—_

[N

—_ A

11-11
11-12

11-13
11-14

11-15

11-16

11-17

11-18

11-19

11-20

11-21

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



0

a [ o) g v
0L j0 | 193ys| HOS'NIVIW LINM3IN _aweN aliJ
ONVF L'H  Aqumeig _ 91°60'4102 areq
M0079 1NOLX3 / 13S34/NdO m”< - =
0L ARy Q.9 NIVIN 00643800€SdS * 31LIL 9IS H - - = =
. ‘. =
09 uoisioald bunay ui H H
P99 d H uus dOdON noumwm 1dzz 4dzz

sn
ed AEEAAA

1383/

AEEAaA

8CLOATYL

BI5BIBIBI

Aegdan

ZHX89LTE
X

[4%¢]

I

dOdON

[ ¥30003a Lno1X3

TVLX WILSAS

910 88n'a01

}_0LVIN/6Z Ld
0 0LVIN/8CT'Ld
92'1d
L LLYW/SZ Ld
0ISON/¥T Ld
00SIN/ET Ld
013Ss/12'Ld
0%0S/02'Ld

0IaW_3/2}'bd

OaN 391 1d

510 XdR434 /51 Ld
43 Xd_ 3/l Ld

NG XY TEL'Ld
eaxy_J/ELva_WZh bd
2axy_3/eLva WLk 'id
1aX¥_3/0}'1d

00Xy 3/6'd

MOL
(ong3a)n ovir SWL
= 1aL
0odaL
ALY WLy
€Ld 89y
HOLYT Hdl] %
oL
£9d
AEEAAA

SYO_IIAQ SHO F8'Ld
709" 3/LLvd WiL'ld

1ax.1 3/ 'kd
0axL 3/0'kd

0170S/82°0d
0vas/Le'0d

€0X¥/10S/LAL/L'0d
£0XL/YAS/Lay/0°0d
AX¥/LYW/Z10S/LL 0d
CaX L/LYW/Zyas/oL 0d
AXY/0LVLS d/l'ed
AXLMTD L/0ed
0aX¥/E'0d
00X 1/2'0d

WMd'dVOd'dVD'SZI “A4LN3 ON "OdiAI Nid [3LON

IONW ‘3didd ‘FOVYLTL '8SN N [3ILON

€LVa_W/ELNIU/EL Td
ZLVQ_W/ZLNIUZL ed
LLVa W/LLNIY/LL'2d

OLNIU/0L'2d

€id1/zaxL/eal/ged
Cid LISLY/eay/Led

ONAS_L/4S0/y'2d

'5poUI JapEo] 1008 WOl 1008 | MO |

VSSAl

Z1¥1S_d/ada/eed
LLV1S d/S10/eed

1+0 N/6Z°0d
QV/MOSIOUAO_N/LE kd

av/LISOW/G3T_N/EL 0d
av/LoSINAMd NigL 0d

-a N

€0X¥/LNOV/AV/9Z 0d (-

[l
|_0QV/¥Z 0d |5, —{(uaisiezii]
_0 00Y/€Z 0d [~5—{(s10emoo]
1AL/0LYT W/SLM/EZ 0d ;s eimoo)
LQHAMd W/LIY/LZ 0d fzonaw)
T10S/AND_W/dLa/0Z 0d {aoroas]
VASM10 N/4sa/6l od {am-0as]
ISOW/0ISON/aDa/8L 0d (anola Ias’
OSIW/00SIW/SLO/LL 0d {lvivalod ids]
73SS/013SS/AXY/9) 0d [s971ds
MOS/0MOS/AX L/S) 0d pnoTids)

T ZLYW/LOSIN/8'0d
0 ZLYW/L13SS/9°0d

| rownoo o)

{aasn)

e
AT

N
frravin
av/snanadmd n/og'Ld T ——
NOO N/1738S/v1°0d [eriamvaa)
O aass N0SESNA

€_ZLY/HISOW/6 0 |55, 5S35 )

bravs o)
IEXED)
{vid sia]

CIETERIY
;
ot

W

3no)
rav,

3

30 001

=)

H MSOV N3S

Sid]

INOD GOT,
00°01

vea

£ ravIN0D @01
i 1avIN0D" @01

+0 /1€ '0d [—{iriamvaa)

{anvove LvawoT]
€0X1/2_00V/SZ 0d [~ Wuasimaznl]

55 16LNONDA/ZTIS/LETd
<LNOWDA/ZYAs/0g'sd
| LNOWDA/6Z ¢d
LNOWDA/BZ ¢d
€LNO3INO/0ISOW/LZ 2d
¢LNO3IND/00SIN/AZ 2d
1LNO3NO/5T 2d
LNOINO/PT 2d
£SOAQ/013SS/€C ¢d
SOAQ/ONOS/2Z 2d
1S0Ad/Lz 2d
0SOAQ/0Z'¢d
1INOM10/6)'¢d
LNOM10/8L'Cd

1€Q/C LLYW/LE'Ed
€Q/SLd/L LLYW/OE'€d
620/0_L1VIN/6Z'€d
820/82°€d
/20/Lg°ed

1920/0 0LVIN/9Z'ed
520/5¢'ed
v2a/ye ed
€za/eeed
2a/LIdiee ed
lzadLa/zed
020/4s0/02 €d
610/000/61'ed
810/SLO/8L€d
210/aXy/LLed
1Q/aXL/91°ed
G1a/51°ed
v1a/vLed
€1a/gl’ed
1arel’ed
Lanted

ALy
L0

9Sv#ELS HdL

3

2aLsod

2ad/yod

8020840.¥¢0d1
a9n

L CLYIW/IXOS/L 0d |- {Nia svimig]
9l

IEZIHELS HL

438N
vaaa

(51:0)q =

<<<<<<<<<<

<<<<<<<<<<
BBBBBBBBDBY
DODDNDDDDDH

0000000000

IWSThd
Fowetd

0S9/0€ vd

LISOW/ZAXY/ETY/ET Yd
LOSIN/ZaXL/eevize vd
1138S/2108/12V/12 vd

SO UO yseld 1qg) woud yoog 1

1SO WO use yaze woiioog | 0 | 1
ponesay | |

150 U0 User 198 Woid 1008 |0

Uonduosaq red

103138 Nid TOHINOD 1008

IX08/2¥as/0ev/02 vd
61V/6l vd

LIVILV vd
9LV/9} vd

SLV/S) vd
yIVIvL vd

€IV/EL vd
cLviel vd

LIV vd

0LV/0} vd

6V/6'vd

<
3
>
=
- - dOdoN
H
3u00y oo, Lauooy L u00r Luoor L-u00 L guoor L u00, Luoor 13wy Luoo, Lauoor Lauoor Lauoor Lawoo, L suoos

6207 €07 SO 980T 180T Z9OTT" €90 6YOTT QYO 6€0T €0 LWOTT ¥EOTT 00T v0T o_‘oH
0

A€EQAA  AeELaA

%0074 NdD NIV

v

7]
w
4
w
7
[=
o
«?
7
o
@
o
o
%
14
w
2]
<
=
<
)



a o) 3| \4
0L J0_¢_199US| HOSNIVWISNM3N_OWeN o
ONVI L'H  Aqumeig | 91'S0'L10Z B —
0018 4d / 1va / ZN8 / WaW £V
0’1 A9y 0.8 NIVW 0064330085ds © I1LIL| 928
‘P17 “09) UoIsald BunaH ulys
y o
5
AgEQaA
smsosel 1SSz La0kx08 N0 | 4OdON - 'NNOD (9Nga)ovLr
[ ¥¥dodonxx] w
HYWS9'AE NIDO ZE0Z TN =
N 020
€ wazzng -
- 050908WN
/ 210 ¥
ans
91
6 5 4001 771
RN A+ £
smevlva smerlve |
| Aeelan vd €0 Agedan
osa
d3zznd 1IV4d 43IMOd dN-MOva Ad3llvd
s o] ENOL 10 LISINY WVAS V1vVa ] [ LISN9} HSYT14 WOd ]
= 159) =
zs
Z % WVYS SHANY L mwm»
an| -
il Tressh
\
aug0 L up0, L # "
81T 610 T[990 vzzz Lann oy
TR ol 1o
>nw5|>\<<<|mﬂo.z Y
Acelan 7ed
|| Agglan
oL
1
2
€1
1y
siy|
aly|
1Ly
3 Y
SL0a/0v 61| GLOM SL0a/0v 6LY,
SOIOIATY SN 0201410ZG910TV6ZS
6N en orn
\ A (zolv
\ A o)
oo _ AHOWIN ANVHS ® HSY 14
ad 0 g 4

11-3

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



a o) g v
0L Jo € 198yS| HOS'NIVA LSNM3N owen oji4 -
ONVI L'H_Aqumeig | 91'50'1102 s1eq =
M0018 USN/ =
SYTIva/ OSN3S / a8y eV

0L A9y

.8 NIVIN 00643'800€SdS * 31LIL

o218

. ‘.
p17 09 uoisioald BunaH ulys a0
~
Ny
_ -
<
(@)
a
D
N
V-7INO
(@sind Y0010 PEay)dOY_EAOV: g | §:7IND
(ejeq uooaiaq PeaY)AaY _EMIOWHL | N8O | O'7INO
(@ind Yo0I0 Peoy)doy_z#iOVEL | 134 | G:%INO 1
(ejeq uonoajaq peay)aay zmiowdL | o¥0 | 37INO I T
| Loisaioq uesid pe0)QdOE/ANOVEL | N8 | 3:7IND
aND _¥3mod | 8 | 97INO T
(AS+)00A _¥3mod | a3y | He
O L EHTIN L 25T voL < o
e —— | e 0 e]
802y

SMG0SZ} LS'WINSZ | d8-X08-NOD

T <] O9NO wvao TV
H FINO
G| V:ONO WHON

0
AEEAAA

HOLIMS ¥V310 11V

o) $1€95840d
AEELEA n

ZHMB9L'TE
X

o1d

SMS0SZL'LS'WINGZ L dE*X08-NOD
NOO SV11¥a

TYNDIS_SVTIVD

o [ >—
VN [

(LSMINY'WINZ'dZ'XO8-NOO

MZe
iy

an

10 svTIvq|

Al
ovid

o o o
[ Noo vnaav | A0SAaA AEEAAA Ageaan
o
A0SAAA — A v
dSIN 4/1 (AA3X SV T11vd) NOLLNE!
—Ilm aNo €3 +w
vNo [ T gea swents 7|22 aAPg {wvosiiesol
W_ BNO 7o ka VTswents 6 |2 H 3Py =
L NS T o ga LT svents o | — H
M @GN0 v - G6ed swerts |12 nAd A4 L]
13;1 u.wzo_”v S vead SMEPLYE 2k £ - Y 7 $60
R FLNO 5 cea Plomenite o |2 @ oy
N o T
9N 7oz Plswemte | 12 AEEQAA
H0 (5o gerDtamemte e 9wy
A€eAan = 2N AEEAan
%oSH T ane
SUH 620 vm‘;mﬁ«m L
90 N
redian W Tswen®s 6 o
9za smerlve ob |22
g Phsmete | 1R M
_ ZZa Pl swente o (€9 15
Teq PTswents o |2 %
N S P swets | L2
b= 81a vmx\sg T o |2
=
M =
S gl
. e & Ea
1S'WIN¥S'2'd6-0d4-NOO - o
R H
R =
= SV | R M
H DiLNO U 1L 910 SMEVLVE 2 % —_
HINO T Prsvent o |2 Mw
H suno grepraDtswemt | 0
AeeQan rean L0 DgegaDtommt R 99wy
TZN AEEQA \__ (ov
[Nvos 3a0n 3 A3y

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

114



a o] g v
01 J0_ vy 19945 | HOSNIVWISNMIN_oweN ajd
ONVr L'H__Aq umeig | 91501102 RE]
0078 (3NITZ 3 $9.261)001 eV 5 e T
0} A%y 0.8 NIVIN 00643300eSdS © J1LIL|  ozis oN
N
‘P17 09 Uoisioald Bunay uiyg oW
va
20 Av
L [ie]
N3] 9] S Wy
T T qon[ 2] v SSA
YN OIS SN O } VONO
o_uWW g_oo Nid G071 3NZ (zalm N0SUQN'S e HHE 4z X08Noo
e g evg
[tHonse30"a01 w198 ¥
szwo‘még 2 fog 9v|;
T30 000 < vm_ VI =
la"ao1 had
] oy s 3 R i I [ 10u1N00 GNMR)aoT| |
S D N =y
PIXATYL E3 @ H o
giin >om$ SeLovL s A0S3aA rosaan 5 = =
B X
I5
[ L41Hs 13031 TWNOIS 001 [ (r9)170 Liiove (aNIZ)aon > "
T viid
|
> Lrvovase)eoy aoT
= = AL
T Y €
.
~ v
— B
< F SeEmwe—
O Aosaan 198 £ (VW0bZ dAL) Aiddn oA (8110100 ¥PHoeg 491 <NNNN._.mm>“ﬁ
o ARA e vezzeLann
C
- . (8140100 L1¥OVE (+9.261)001
(sr:0)a A3 B —
vZzzeLann z = =
95 Leo oy X
rLY _W
N e - z
VZZZZLENN 5 _
W =
x
£
|_|8> o 620 ) ¢
3WVYN OIS| Of
NOILO3NNOD owrmmr S0 v
_ = 103000 WS @ muma = H T H (vwovz dAL) Aiddng 10A (9):0100 UPpeg 00T <Nwmmkmms__.%
= ok 4y, —L_0sooaann 050908 ——3dooL n
uﬁ_gHgogmé W EmT 9 T T (9240100 LI1t0VE (+9.261)001 w
1
w0 | 2
[LNO ¥3IN3D 230 a01 AN0 1437130 n_Oi _ _ E
" ~ - |
050908 050908NIN mo%om__zz H »n
oa 1a o o
- H
— _w 0Ly o
A0SQQA = A0sad A0SAaA - oLy )
w0 Je— ot (i 5| Y n
( O 1S"HZ'WIZ'dZZ'X08-NOD > m E
20 H
A0SQQN 20 X i x LY wv
N VLN = g <
T AEEQaA H e (=]
001 o Ju00L 1| @
o =
3 QBH v 2
&
001 v 6l H AEEAAA (VwovZ dAL) Addng oA (hoj00 1rpioed a0 <NNNN._.m_‘_\_£ m
—
(zojan s
nosdan TOY¥LNOD (#9.261)001 (4940100 LIHOVE (v9.261)001 <
a o [ g [ v Py




a

0L j0 G 18eys| HOSNIVWLINM3IN 8ueN 8l

ONVF LH_Aq umeiq | 91°G0'HL0C ojeq
30074 (uoes 231)43LNIYd eV

0} A8y Q.8 NIVIN 006438006SdS  JTLIL| 92

‘P17 “09 uoIsivald BunsH ulys

PIXATPL

PIXAT7L

4ugo 006

960

O faa 1)

YIXATYL
Fn

%EFAL=43¥A [3LON

(N Lowov]

MLy ot} e ain
904y 0Ly = =
LddA Ad308€908  AE€AaA 6 H
0 0 0 2n e 2900
ASEQaA ASEQAA ASEQAA plend NoH
R E wan - reion | yIARA HOLOW O
%EFAL=430A [3LON
4dogg Mgl
= 9,0 sebd
4doo) —-os1
860 [YA%2] E21#81S HdL, "
H 980
Bl [PosrraishaL
2 e =
5| oLLy
E
ASEQAA g
300104 LS'WINL'd0§:0d4NOD
= = oy GIERTY
ans Q0N T
A9L Er IS H
Jugol - uool - Jugo —r A9L
anzy L¥dA A43086908  A€€QQA E
77 2607 00L07T 10D anzy
1230 H T .W. . T 8in Efoe. mSH
AeEAan HAA _ NNOO (r)Ldd W peRan
= i
= = |
|
[InoLonov ¥ oLy 2dogo gl
¥ Inolonov)—| % Grachray—c| 5" 9y 8021 "
N3 wsov— oo —Cradd oo ON aNo| !
= X 1 200 ¢z ode 240 |
D' ¥ @LNOLON €5y 23asNas N |
N CON3 NS o e ZANY 1o |
[4d00) ——3j051 [HOLVT Hol. o L3ISN3S dOdON (310N |
mwouﬂ Y [@ezi#a1s Hay, = LANY - -
o az1no T
E] [)esvraLs HaL
i vZLNO
m w@w__ (@NcosiaLsd Nas
& AC€QaA ALno M
e A viLNO ! _
AEEAAA 300104 LS'WINL ‘d0E-Dd4NOD - Sdiz N 1on]
- - = WA 90—
ans l H A4308€908  A€EAAA
ok 2 24001 - u001 L Juo0L n
pent ) S0 ovowu 72 ¥ BH
_ (uondo |euinor) Jojol [0ods AEEQ0A Han _ "NNOD (d)L4d LddA ASEQOA _ YIAIYA YOLOW (4ejodia) HONIZ
a ) [ g _ v

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



0L 10 9 199U | HOSNIVA ISNMIN GWEN old

ONVI LH_Aq umeiq | 91500z seq
Y0078 ¥IMYHQ / WOD / ON4 ev

0 A3y Q.8 NIVW 006438008SdS : T1LIL| 8215

‘P 09 uoisidald BunaH ulys

i

Ml

n n
CIoGdo| L]

1#NOD

2HNOD

£4NOD

ool

YENOD
—

ag4dn {

N:GINO
W:SINO S

TSINO[ o
SSIND[ o7
INO[ 27

s

A0SESNA

O:GIND
3'GIND
QSINO
QOGINO

F'GIND
V:GINO

IND
i
FSINO[ 3+

S
[
€
[
3

{rzanoo¥ma Nas)
[EREINY
SMG0S2Z)' LS'WINSZ'L'dP}:XO8-NOO

[

& A0SAaA
& AeEdaA

X-€INO
M-ELNO

XNV
XL NV

A€INO

[SEERCNEENNA)

NEINO 12

LOVINIT GIINVT
XNV

L€IND

il

S'€IND
YEINO

D:€IND

d'€IND
O€IND

NEINO o
W:ELND

TEINO

HEINO
MEIND

I-€EIND

H:EINO

O:€IND
4'€INO

[CORE)
1o

08SNA_N3SESLO V410D

141135 8SN9S LY 7iN00|

FEIND

Q€IND
O'€IND

g:€IND

Vs

+a8sn

V-EINO
3001204° LS NN} d¥2-0d4-NOO

€
€€

VVVisoe

]
]

1S°HZ'WIZ d81'XO8-NOD

_ ‘NNOO JOV4H3LNI AV1dSIa

old8 Blle])

)
)

[ NNOD FovauaLNI

11-7

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES




0L Jo L 198ys _ HOS'NIVIN LINM3IN  swen 8|l
ONVI L'H  Aq umeig _ 91'50°1102 sjed

%0078 Q¥vYOas 3 8SN 8 NV eV
0’} Ay a9 NIV 00843200€SdS * 31LIL 8z

‘P17 09 uoIsioald BunaH uys

— _ [(TEESN W

= (NOI1D3130 Q¥vD)adu Oa:

(NOILO3LO¥d FLRIMIIMU O
V10 O
0V.1vQ O

330N L10AGS]

{vLvalod s

50 1ds] —

—'@® G0/EV1VQ 0aS
2v1vaoas

TWNOIS 3
NOILOINNOO 3l G¥VO8 Guv0 S

I
SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

A9L
4noL ZZ
1Y g

¢ QvoasA AgEQaA ¢
(nzes) auvdasa AEEQAA

_ TOY1INOD AdvOdsA _ ‘NNOD @dvods

aNov anev

az|w< _ Dz-O( _ M
4dzz Huamm

=3 =1 o _H_ pA)]

w
= 89 . [}

{ W 8/ FPN m EER
@

ZHWSZ
ey 0y, 24 24
HIX € [2E%] [43 =

oV

)4

B
aNoa
aNoa
anoa

sxiansia

NMQHMd
3498
o BAON1SILAAXY JETEY R P g e
s o 7&|3a0Na31

AEEaaA 0QYAHA/OOXY
SLSYNITSLSTTEVO  LOVAHA/LOXY
ZQYAHAIZaXY
£aVAHA/EaXH |22

w 3 3 (AaX L

Asldan M1 Asidanv

HLdYraxXd/a3xXy
¥3SLE0IMT0XY

yQVAHd/SHO
0axL|
1axi|
cd0/ea3 2axi|
1d0/1a31 £ax1
0d0/0031

gog olan
mmm oozz
GGU

a33ds a3Wv1

SeIGeU3 Uonenobau oy

]| eo| <
<
=

T
emyer

=
8110aAv
814AdAY
814AAAY

AL
1vd

3
z
T
€
7

a1916Wa
8N

X3 X101 199185 Ajlenue;
XQH XLOL 199185 Allente;
pensssoy
penosoy

XQH 0100} peads ent
1 NOLLONN 0d0 [ 1d0 [ 2d0

4uo0L
180

A8LAAAY AEEAAA

oy AGEQ0A -

T T b
m»mw@w%uéeuféeuféeL.%STF%SL.%QSF
O A eso T veo 10T S0 L0 S0

I
rerdany 5&9 AHd 1INY3H13

a ) g [ v

4uooL
090




0L 10 8 199Us| HOSNIVA LSNMIN_SUWEeN ol
ONVI LH_Aqumeiq | 91500 g
0018 OSId eV oS 750]
0L ASY ! S| e ,
Q.8 NIV 006438006SdS S 5 i e—

‘P17 09 uoIsioald BunaH uys

o<t een
20! 70 (30 van]

PIXATVL

N Fin

I

(@] =

i

@ 1

~ 4u00L

B 92010 H

_ OdINOD TvOSId

L

ALY MLy
Lezd S oled

A0SAAA

[EIELE

(zv:0v4

CELELL

1S"¥2'WINZ'dveX08-

(10)03 et

30 WOHd3SH

ALy
612y

9o o
(1v2SI3)00A(TVOSI)ddA A0SaaA

_ ‘NNOD TvOSId

27 3dAL NS % [310N

MM g
€81 <za90z6178

SMevLYE
1ea

(]
A0SQAA (IvOSI4)00A

LE0

14 2l
AT8LLYSH
(IvOSId)ddA

0€0

[ (0oA8ddNFOVLTON TWOSIA

(£0)a3 =

(2104 =t

~
&~ 9
— N
< [
@) =
(4] =
> fo
iy )af
o [0 [0 [0 b0 b0 fo o Ha—
RRERRRRRR O
FobRppPER
IS IS
N N
= =
A0SAan
n ZEONTPL o
- ' aeen’
& asl—foa—
X 7 129
(@} P
— 9 I
ool [&;] S
LoEar a)
= W_ H—a— A0SAAA
1 T
4uool
EGH _
A0Saa lﬁ 5 UM HAAvSId 250
zeonthe
vE ¢ //r
Ev —~ ' Jeen’
-
Teval W — |
W:
feuvay o 7 120
. — £ o]
(6)v: (&) o]
J
= 2 g
1 T
4uook
_‘:U\H =
A0Saa H
b
{(0va} 4
(9)v: W_ -
s s 1wWa—
I 7 190
(ev: o —oa]
(- i 5ol
fsol ()] 5
Lo} ~ P A
= EN e 199
1 T
4uool
NCOH

>
=)
o)
fal
a
>

_ SNg vosId

o _

11-9

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES




a o] g v
0L J0 6 198yS| HOS'NIVA LINMIN _owen ajif
ONVI LH _Aqumeig | 91°'50°1 102 e
0078 ¥IMOd £V
01 A3y 0.8 NIVIN 00643300€SdS  I1LIL| 92
‘P17 09 uoisiald BunaH ulys
14
Tz
3 MG ans = =
6t ST u_éeH o [ pvics
[Zio gl 20 ¥ sza bk
930 ) z0z | zi0z A0S
a4 as 4u00) Z74U00L Z— 4n0Lb L
G2 & % 7|84 €010 86% 30t pys
k s +LNOA  NIA
= 0za
ASEAAN A0SAQA A0SAAA €1 A0S Emmm_u
NPT+
a37¥3IMOod
_ ¥3IMOd A0'GAAA
€
sz 8=z +1)x5z 1=(1a/ze)+1) x 52 L =LNOA
e
t—-aND NIt
T 20A
3SNIS|— —
N4 905
9614 VEIOVEVY
_ . vEN
H3IMOd AE'€AAA 0 Ao oo pyisd v AT8LIVSH
an0zy 7L Y Sy ££0
61 S 3 R4 00T eed ova
ek AOLOIYSH
961y
HOSN3S
Y2 io
L3NY3HLI HINvHa N
VWS YUIOZ 5 8 UL o
I HNoYL AT+
Qyv0 as AEEAAA LddA 1 osHzzromzL ] LSH
Ywoe
[ o | = [ 43mOd (n6+)Ludn
P.YW00Z
VIH3SA i\OA
aomn THOd = 2 |
V0oL V2o 4|Nm_m_tzo
aN4 T A0SAA T V-LIND
B LS MIYLNNIEEdZTIVM-NOD
i 2102 2102 A0S S
H L gv_wm 4u00L Z~ 4u00) 4nooLy [
E [k I ) 6130 ¢
1004dS
B e o i
Ave+ 7 mm b
(HAIS'WNS Z'dZ:XO8-NDD
_ NJLSAS ¥3IMOd _ ¥3IMOd Ave+
a o] d v

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

11-10



Z jo 1 waug] HOS 00€-SdS SWEN i
ONVI LH Aq umeiq | 91°60'HL0Z ajeq
oL HIMYHA B3 VIIS B NV v
Aoy Q.8 /1 006-43300¢-Sds * I1LIL 821
'PI] °09 uoIsioald BunsH ulys .
F26ND
0Z:SNO
BLSNO
— - 6-ZHNOD  8L'GNO o
— = 8-THNOD  LL'SND Iy
LTHNOD  9L'SND IA o 7 %
n n_n n I 9ZHNOD  SL'SND St I"SLO Z#0D;
4u00L 4u00L STHNOD  PLSND ”M|A %
€10 Al WoT D Lo} EO PZHNOD  ELGND M" {In0 s1d Zmoo)]
${aLno 2 an3 5 30N0 wiszs] ia 0o £#NOD 240D ZLSND o {100 0x1_zmioo]
O 8914 H & — ol TTHNOD  LLISND {N"ax z#moo)
2 Wk = D OBO D Y o
ino 5 wnaE— MAdAd
8 = 3 P#NOD |
N1 ZHNOD 6°H#NO0D  6:SND
) 1Bcseds oL oL —_— 8L#NOD  8SNO &
(Y8ENOD)A0STVINISNZBINODIAOSTVINISA = en 74 9 LUEN0D  LSND w %
A0SQQA agdn OLHNOD  9SND & I 7515 oo
JugoL SL#NOD GGNO 5
PLENOD  F'SNO \H|I§
(4%} ASEAAN ASEAAN CLINOD  ESND M L (roowmo)
THNOD  ZTGND —————fNroxi 1noo)
LI#NOD  LSND £
A0SQAA NY'(W)d6'(W)d6:anSa-NOD o
(Z8LINOD)A0STVINISA
EEVETTIE
[ 104.1N0O TvIESA [ (6ansa)zeinoo
4dozy
120 80T NSH QouHu E >
[NSLozmoD) T 7 5o emod) A0SESNA
N-oxs emooy o 5#{oerzmoo)
(1n0"s1 2o 71LN0ZL  NIZL|-ge—(E0zmos|
{In0"axL z#mo: 5LNOLL  NILL| = {@xzmioo)] 3
- B _,||_ A0SQA
4U00L 51729, AERT: Jugor Mo 3
oo F——{+0 0 001 "oy — >Ewn_\v,m8n_>
4u004 10 MEBCET n Voo n n
€
(d6 8nSA) Z#NOD mGF_ F—e—i+0 ool Aeedan D OBO D :
CECEXVI hahaAl) SMS0SZH LS WISZ L' dpLXO8-NOD
= il NEEAAA 130 THNOD £#NOD
T lo2\o —  XEND %
. Yvvvel [ eno &
020 [al 20D 7#NOD vasn AEND 24
t N:END 1z
ag LEND &
A£EQan _ i
HENO 8
DEND w"
d'€ND
60T 90T Eouﬂ BuHu ano B
T FINIZd  1nozy B )
NIk 1noLy 2
(100 s oo} v LS A o 1
{In0"axL 1o S LNOLL  NILLIy = {OxC 100 oL
6
4u004 e Nt ooy n
¥ v Aee] — &
) z "¢ | [3ugoy] — i
4u00) €
(d6 8nSA) L#NOD 2 _.|.h‘_+5 0N Aecdan :
ZECEXV ¢ CEEEERT]
H zn A€EQAA z Ty
L fow)
%o%nw 3001204 LS WINL'd¥2:0d4-NOD
rssda _ H3IAIMA 2€2SH NOD _ ‘NNOO JOV44H3LNI

11-11

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



Z 0z jeaus] HOS'00€-SdS aWeN 4
ONVI L'H Aq umeig | 91°50'1102 aleq
U YIMYHA B VRIS B NV eV
oy Q.8 3/ 006-43800€-SdS  ITLIL S
‘P17 09 uoIsIdald Bunay uiys
ano4
z10z
€1
LS"HZ'WINKS Z'd8 TIVMON-NOD
Q.8 30V4u3LNI ﬂnl |ﬁ =
| EsEw @Wl L W _ T ‘ ‘
wmannais || gy | s S e T
vrzrzrrzrr e o [ 9 L3 ey
AEEAAN A8LAAA Aosdan T =
NV Sy - a8 8ns N1 = = [ o RE
. 1y 9 L
=D NOSESNA & 2D are o
Livg 3 [ (y3EWOD)A0STVINISA & ¢ L=
MI0S - AEEAAN
s M G [ Emmﬂwo\, ag 41 FIVIN'NY HZWINZ'd9LX0E-NOD
A8LAAA

1S"HZ' WS Z' d8: TIVMON-NOD
TN09LIdY'ITOH LAVHS

" ['NNoo agans Ny1ol ag i

_ ‘NNOOD a.d NOILdO 0 a.d 4/l

NV'WWZ'd9'L LN

\4
€
[
0

) 20011 vezzzlann
WYy 1D 2

Q
Ave+

[ (11-ry NoILdO)aMWNG

S J—

HAVLSNINGZ 37 XOE-NOD

200118 VZzeeLann
Y0 €0

[ (LInvi30uamvya

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

1112



a

Z o L 1eaus| HOS'00€-SdS SWEN 3|l

ONVI LH_Aq umeiq | 91501102 sjeg

Q07 3NINZ 3 ¥9.26)
07 A3 [ p.g INIOr ON4/001 00£SdS

ev

S3LL 8zs

"py7 “"09 uoisioald Bunay ulys

— )
[ o S /] 1NOA\
6 o UKD ey (19.261)630
L 13539 E 130
Sl 230
€ 1a a
V aQ
) a
L [ sl Wy
W[ o] 6 ¢ | ISVAINOOA
ISVHINOOA € aan| 2| v SSA
SSA| 3 3WYN OIS 3NWYN OIS
SN OIS| O] NOILOINNOO Nid 001 79,261
NOILOINNOD Nid =
4uool
[2¢]
nosdan _ NNOO @@ NIVIN 01 a.d LNIOP

[si] (sl a3

€

3
) a
S W
€| InEaaot
2| 1] S

SAVN 9IS SAVN OIS |
1S"MZ'WWZ'd9}'XO8-NOD
NOILO3NNOO Nid 0071 3NITZ A0SAAA

_ ‘NNOD @07 1INOd4 3ANITe

1113

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



a o) g Y
z j0 7 eaug| HOS'00£SdS AWeN ali4
ONVF IH_Aq umeiq | 91°50'1 10 a1eq
(aNA)AVIdSIa dv3Y eV
0'1LA%y [ agINior aN/aoT00gsds FLIL| ez -
‘P17 09 uoisioald BunaH ulys i
0 z (]
o Sh
[ € vzeezLanin
[ [ 110
o 5 s 5 :
: s VZzeeiann
[ LY
NV"HZ WINZ'd8LXO8-NOD [LNO™ 14049 C:
-
. 3dAL JAONY-NOWNOD w0 X
_ NNOD NIVIA 0} INIOr dO1 AZ81LYSH
dd9 43008V (inov#asaan} o)
- == 'g } HOIH. ‘3ALLOY
& ]
o -
A0SQAA =
olag olaL LLL
5 e ek ak - >'s )
] b ola . i AZE1 VSN
f—— nmn ——— veezzianm
[ vzzeziann
e > 10
HOH, 3AILOV
62y
_ 'NNOO LNIOr aO7103 aNd A0SQAA _ JOYLNOD LI91d aNd
3dAL JAONY-NOWNOD
dd9 43008V
5 = -
. 3 = ===
. ==== 3
vZzzzLann oo vwozaaL | | vZzzzLamn HHS
Y| ¢ 80 BopR 7 74s}
€
AR
vZzzzLann VZZzzLaNN LR
7 90 S ERE ola @Uﬁ el
= RxkKRRX
b 1 L
VZzzz LN & VZZzzLaNN 1%
z ) X 8io I
@L 13 } HOMH, IAILOV
et HOIH. :3AILOY
VZZzzLaNN VZZezLaNN
z Jmo 3 J'eo
'\~ ' A7
(TR
[ 1041N0O INFWO3S ON4
a o) g _ \

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

11-14



a 9] g v

L jo 1 Hmmcw_ HOS'AV1dSIA LINM3N 8WeN 8ji4

ONVF L'H Aq umelg _ 91'60°1 102 ajeq
ol AON4 INJWO3S.-LI91d6 m<
Aoy AV1dSIA ¥Y3Y 00€-SdS * ITLIL 8z

P17 00 UoIsioald BuneH uys

EE=Em 40

g
H
S

g

cH < JHINO
ex < PHINO
[ 5] FINO
o+ PINO
L b INO
G5+~ PINO
Gy §—<CJVINO

044

944

2 |oc

||

.

@

ﬂ
]
:
’
.
J
]
H
H

(LN3ND3S 2) AV1dSIa ¥v3y

ERESED
ERESKED

)
EERESIEL

V17535 In
I

EIZRESIEL
EZRESED
V17935 Gan

H
H

11-15

SRREREE 5 an SEEEEE
G el B sl WEIElE
SEERERE Rlplrisl CEEERS o
o Lk . 3dAL IAONV-NOWWNOD
oOOTMOOW> oOMMOOW> oOMMoOOD>
S 3 B
0 L/
° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° dp
0 m 0 @% m 0

U [

O
g

oy m I
oo g 9 9 g g g g9 o°
=3 ® & & © ® @ & ©
[21o) X o o n» = R R
P n P P ° en P o o cn ga——
(% J 5 5 B B OB 5B B OE
o ol lo| o o ol lo| o o
2 B B B B 3 B B B
g g B B OB 2 B OB OE

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



d

L jo 1 jeeus] HOS'00£SdS dWeN a]l4
ONVI LH_Aq umeiq | 9rS0 10z 8ed
0t [ 100ds ® TvN¥NOr B 1dIZOTY ev

Yy a8 INIOF 1344 008SdS  ITLIL|  e2iS

‘P17 09 uoisiald BunaH ulys

< || < |eo,

700dS ldd
NOILVLS ¢

700dS Lydd
NOILVLS |

ez T

11

Q3T (ryalaNad Nas|
[N(PeaIaNTd Nas

“BIHOLYT Hal

o

(reeziFals Hall

RGETCIET

(Tea957#a1S Hall

N (rPaINODSIOLEd N3S
(rreb0 Hall
(rev1va ol

1S'41Z'WING'0'd0§-0d4-NOD

"NNOO (Mgd)Lyd

Q8NN

HIALNIE YNANOr _\

YIINIMd 1dI303Y

V_LNOLOWOY | 0t 5

{inc 1o 70045) 8 1NOLONOY [6 |

) einoionov [ 2]

Q37 N3S MSOV

¥95r#81S Hal)

N (PeauaLSIeEHL]

/_ LNOLOWDY | 8
s sow [oz| 189 (o)
(4)1n0LON [ vz | [Nirs¥iNoosiaLsd Nas]
(4)1NOLON |z | §
NI (4NOOSIAL¥d mmw | oz | ASEUAA
NI ()aN3d N3S | oL |
HA
(WHSLVT HdL Q37 (r9a)aN3d N3]
WIEC#ELS HdL (e (realinoLon}
QoA | 6 | (TrwalLnolon
ano | 9 | (@aTnas msoy
(4VLVQ HdL
NI_LOW 100dS

(redez#als HaL

{N(re95300 Nas|

TUNOIS & s
Q.8 1 NIV HIA

(e ranolon) NI R)S3LSINGSHL | 6 |
fg (ranoLon) (a)95v#81S Hdl | / |
{NIN3s MS0Y] (MO HdL | &
{v1n010nov, HdA | €
{v1noLomov; LodA [ 1
TWNOIS M_
Q8 4/ NI

3001Z04'NY'ININL'd0E:0d4-NOD

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

INOD G.:8 NIVIN 0} (P9¥)1dd

NY'ININZ'dE'X08-NOD

uj|°’|

=

5
ES

[ ¥o103NN0D 10048

1S'41Z'WING'0'dZ1:0d4-NOD

[ 'NNOD (¥)Lno0LNY

NNOO ¥3LNd

1OVINOD dOL

Q8NN

11-16




a o] g
L jo 1 jeeus] HOS'00€-SdS aWeN ajl4
ONVF L'H Aq umeiq _ 91°50°L10Z sjeq
ol (Syrysgyre)IvINaS TvNa eV
rey Q.8 (SrYINOILAO 00€-SdS * F1LIL 8zl
‘P17 09 uoisioald BunaH ulyg
n nn n = u:cc(H
eve 4do2y ——dosy ——dozy —=dosy 60
B OBO 0L~ LT 20T €
240 VANOD >mmwn_> Py e & H % 7
uDu o ! o (73EWOD)A0S TVIISA N e ] o AEEAAA
vevvol 6 ) SL ! T o _
N1 ZAN0D L (100"0x oo} SLNOLL  NILLI—7 — (@xwnog]
g . |
< Jug0L ) Ars%1o71 Muoor %0
aga L g o s+ " 24
JTIVINTSNY"HZIWINZ' 94 XOS-NOD . Lo %10 1 [3u00]
L €
anos (Svry) v#N0O ol H+0  00Algr 9

NY'HZ'WINPS'Z'dOL'SPIE-NOD T~

CETEXYN
n

AEEAAA

= — £410
[ — aNos =
(] €510 [STEmes)
£s1y
LD 0 £axy X3 o 4dozy —ddosy —-doLy ~adozy ano
B ° BO B wmwm 170 oxLe#nod)] 20T $0T EH SH
] LG | . = e— R
] JERE ] R R
A anes 1novL NIrL — Xewnod)
[l ZHN00 FANOD 810 TS5 o) " " |
9 v
ag4n wmwm {00 X v#n0o) o Lo *N\z %351 [Fuoo)
U €
L (Ag+nviaasn (s¥re) e4n0d ! ownw v [ e AEEQAA
( v0 CETEXYIN
PRENOD)A0STVIYISA n A€EAaAn

1117

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



a 2 g

L Jo 1 eeys|  HOS'NS 00€-SdS OWEN ol

NNAO'H_Aqumeiq | 91501102 3leq

P.8 QYvO as eV
0} roy Q.8 Q¥v0 ds 00e-sds_: I1LIL ozs

‘P17 “09 uoisivald Buney ulys

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

INO)|
1dzz (Tosleviva oas|-e— 2viva oas | ok
» (as)iv1va oas| 108 wvnS«n_ on_w o J— £Y1vaoas | 6
o {{aslov.va 00| E+ < ) awooas | 8
Q ) B ASeqaA | 2
£ {losbnooas]  ({ashino oas} [4:4NDS mvjo oas[ o | H M100aS | 9
o (TasTov1va oas} wNos [(asloviva oas| s | H ovivaoas | ¢
wNos|[(ashvivaoas| v | H Wivaoas | v
D iNos [ (as)dmuoas| ¢ | H dmuogs | ¢
(Gsleviva os] wNos [ (aslaouoas] z | e aouoas | ¢
{{askviva o0 . - aND [+
SMSOSTY LS WASC 1 J01XOB N0 TNSIS__| ON | WNDIS_| ON
ZIN:
QYYOASCINOS  [msiceaan] (@

p.g ddvO ds 00€-SdS

11-18



1 o L ﬂmm;m_ HOS'00£SdS 8weN |4

ONVIL'H Aq Esma_ 91'50°1 102 ajeq
Q.8 13INY3HL3 eV

0L A9y 0.8 LINY3HLI 00€SdS * FTLIL azis

‘P17 09 uoIsiald BunsH ulys

ON[VL'EL'S Y

. . > @

NYO "LHOIY 'LOV ——> @ /w/
2

. p > @

A 1437°0ds —> @ ®
4

4nL000

Tﬂ‘e
sl

WHO 52

MO

(SIS

8L916Na
Nl
w

Aeeaan Q.8 NIV

[noo v |

0.8 OVANIINI

1S"HZ WS Z'd8 TIVMON-NOD

|

,',,J_“

1S"HZ'WNPS Z'd8 TIVMON-NOD

_ ‘NNOD a4 4/103 a8 ansS Nv1

11-19

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



a

L 0 1 paus] HOS'00€-SdS BWeN 9|14

ONVI L'H_Aq umeiq | 91'50'4102 ajeq

(8snesyra)asn+1viyas eV

0'L A3y Q.8 4/1 9SNBZET 00€-SdS - I1LIL 8zis

‘P11 09 uoisioald BunaH uys

anod

(4144

4l

[(anox |

u_:oo,‘H

G0LOHYL
4'en

3en

= [Hom3novI5= W

@ %A_t\ 8 A 8 =
SOLOHYL
SOLOHYL aen H
7~ 400l
SOLOHYL [ (48
v:en

asn ININ agans asn

JdOLO3INNOD LNIOP

ofolal i lhn_zo NSl & MSL A0SAAA AOSUTA
2 (o] ‘ 3 SN
10 2 aN3 Iy
18 sonle - A
< VoS Jg
nosfonn TLANOE TN o L 517 < Affg :
[9252dS 3
= SN ol %
H A0SQAA £ 22 - A _
E ASEQAAA 3 ) i
€10 2N SOLOHpL
A€EAAA 20A 28N M
) e et & i
Mol G907 OHVL 6
A0STAA 24 QMNSAAN =T S
0 “_SSH AEEQAA A0STAA A0saan
AEEAAA :oH
_ JOHLNOD ESNA rosdan _ (301A3A / LSOH)LO13S @SN
n I n = £d1a
I aNos
] S ; () o
| b THN0D M s v 320} o o n caxy
e o v AEEAAN 43 = vvvvg £axL
ofmdo O I S B Cfo(evd) |5
] 5283%?&%? s MIsH n% ~ TG00
qesn ¥ T 6
ag 4 L AOSAAA  (iasn)—e2 ol D (P3ENOO)AOSTVINISA
' NS 10| 2l (AS+)VIESA
VNI NV HZ WIZ d9HXO8-NOD
ik -
= u_cooFH
[Tt} GEND LEND
D 7'ENOGEND 4doLy ——doLy aNo 60
il END E:END 90T 1 E
ENOLENO[ [NSL0 EiG0) 24 LNOZd o Emeo)  ageqan
[roacmos; Y 10— (eromoo)
Si 1N0zL  Nigdi-o—(siremod
I (no oa-emoo} LNOLL  NILLFT = “ood)
Q.8 VRIS NOILJO ’ 4u00} _v|.‘m WNNUU A B =100} v*_.OKF
£ | S s0 v +>l|A_
TINO9L 1T TOH LVHS 001 10 ¢ 20 114u00y
E#NOD -
an (SvrY) €#NO0 wor_ b—e—+0 ool redan

CETEXYIN
n AEEAAA

_ H3IAAIHA ¢€2Sd WOD

0]

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES

11-20



a

L jo 1 jeaus]

HOS'006SdS SWEN o/

ONVI"L'H Aq umelq _

91'50°H 02 |eg

agasn m<

0’k A8y 4.8 4/ 8SN82ET 00€-SdS * JTLIL azIg

‘P17 09 uoisioald BunsH ulys

08 VRIS NOLLJO
Vi

s

H
agans 8sn

[ Lavns

£#NOD

adhyy asn
-

AN9H(9) AN 4

g esn,
“aasn

viﬂjl
SARAGS
4“\

E

A0SESNA
NY'd}'db'IdALY'ESN-NOD

_ ‘NNOO a.g 4/1 04 .8 9ns asn

0.8 TVI¥3S NOLLdO

!

i

==

Lavhs i

£4NOD
iz
2dfy v qsn agens asn

Tasn,
“aesn

i

=
1S"HZ' WS N,mmJ._<>>Oz‘ZO\mmmm%w3>

_ ‘NNOO a.d 4/1 01 a.d 9ns gsn

11-21

SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



MEMO

11-22 SAM4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



UPDATE LOG

Application
Date

Page

Part #

Notes (Cause & Solution)

S/Bulletin

Use this page to record any special servicing information such as Service Bulletins or Supplements.

When possible, record changes to Code numbers directly on the actual Parts List.

Always record Service

Bulletin numbers and Application Dates on this log to ensure that your data is always as current as possible.

SAMA4S ER-900/SPS-300 SERIES



A4S

(© Shin Heung Precision. Oct. 2011
Printed in KOREA
V1.0
Code No. : JK68-70132A





